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IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE [REDACTED]

This document is issued by our Company solely in connection with the

[REDACTED] and the [REDACTED] and does not constitute an [REDACTED] to sell

or a solicitation of an [REDACTED] to buy any security other than the [REDACTED]

by this document pursuant to the [REDACTED]. This document may not be used for the

purpose of making, and does not constitute, an [REDACTED] or invitation in any other

jurisdiction or in any other circumstances. No action has been taken to permit a

[REDACTED] of the [REDACTED] in any jurisdiction other than Hong Kong and no

action has been taken to permit the distribution of this document in any jurisdiction other

than Hong Kong. The distribution of this document for purposes of a [REDACTED] and

the [REDACTED] and sale of the [REDACTED] in other jurisdictions are subject to

restrictions and may not be made except as permitted under the applicable securities laws

of such jurisdictions pursuant to registration with or authorization by the relevant

securities regulatory authorities or an exemption therefrom.

You should rely only on the information contained in this document to make your

[REDACTED] decision. The [REDACTED] is made solely on the basis of the

information contained and the representations made in this document. We have not

authorized anyone to provide you with information that is different from what is

contained in this document. Any information or representation not contained nor made in

this document must not be relied on by you as having been authorized by our Company,
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the [REDACTED], any of our or their respective directors, officers, employees, agents

or representatives or any other parties involved in the [REDACTED].
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The table below summarizes the number of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants by
geographic location during the Track Record Period.

As of December 31, As of May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

CSC
Chongqing 273 302 330 324
Sichuan 172 196 212 208
Jiangsu – – 3 3
Zhejiang – – 2 7
Others1 24 32 28 22

Subtotal 469 530 575 564

Rice Space
Hubei 134 152 191 195
Hunan 78 100 100 92
Sichuan 86 101 104 103
Chongqing 80 72 82 83
Shanghai – 14 96 105
Guangdong – – 1 4

Subtotal 378 439 574 582

Total 847 969 1,149 1,146

Note:

1. Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, we opened 125, 113, 122
and 20 CSC restaurants and 127, 109, 179 and 37 Rice Space restaurants, respectively. The
following table sets out the total number of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants and their
movement during the Track Record Period.

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months
Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Number of restaurants
CSC

At the beginning of the period 370 469 530 575
Opened during the period 125 113 122 20
Closed during the period (26) (52) (77) (31)

At the end of the period 469 530 575 564

Rice Space
At the beginning of the period 268 378 439 574
Opened during the period 127 109 179 35
Closed during the period (17) (48) (44) (27)

At the end of the period 378 439 574 582

See “Business – Our Restaurants – Restaurant Network” for more information.
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Restaurants Performance

During the Track Record Period, we generated substantially all of our revenue from
restaurant business, including restaurant operation and delivery business. During the Track
Record Period, our revenue was RMB3,257.3 million, RMB3,161.0 million, RMB4,618.3
million and RMB1,792.6 million in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022,
respectively. The slight decrease of our revenue in 2020 was primarily due to a decline in
customer traffic, temporary restaurant closures and reduced operating hours as a result of the
measures adopted by the government to combat COVID-19 in 2020, which was partially offset
by new restaurant openings and the growing delivery business. The following table sets forth
the breakdown of our revenue by service type in absolute amount and as a percentage of our
total revenue for the periods indicated.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
(unaudited)

Revenue from restaurant
business
Restaurant operation 2,398,876 73.6 2,010,942 63.6 3,072,582 66.5 1,156,859 66.8 1,191,844 66.5
Delivery business 845,304 26.0 1,137,318 36.0 1,539,240 33.4 574,230 33.1 598,823 33.4

Subtotal 3,244,180 99.6 3,148,260 99.6 4,611,822 99.9 1,731,089 99.9 1,790,667 99.9

Others 13,101 0.4 12,729 0.4 6,456 0.1 1,976 0.1 1,980 0.1

Total 3,257,281 100.0 3,160,989 100.0 4,618,278 100.0 1,733,065 100.0 1,792,647 100.0

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue from restaurant business by
brand in absolute amount and as a percentage of our revenue from restaurant business for the
periods indicated.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
(unaudited)

CSC 2,066,042 63.7 1,980,353 62.9 2,386,701 51.8 978,153 56.5 875,087 48.9
Rice Space 1,178,138 36.3 1,167,907 37.1 2,225,121 48.2 752,936 43.5 915,580 51.1

Total revenue from
restaurant business 3,244,180 100.0 3,148,260 100.0 4,611,822 100.0 1,731,089 100.0 1,790,667 100.0

The following table sets forth our operating profit and operating profit margin by brand
for the periods indicated:

Year Ended December 31, Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Operating
Profit

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit

Operating
Profit

Margin

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

CSC 220,942 10.7 183,102 9.2 269,400 11.3 110,943 11.3 61,281 7.0
Rice Space 76,249 6.5 38,447 3.3 243,863 11.0 69,608 9.2 31,693 3.5

Total 297,191 9.2 221,549 7.0 513,263 11.1 180,551 10.4 92,974 5.2
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Note:

1 When calculating operating profit, we added back interest on lease liabilities, other operating expenses for
opening each new restaurant, selling expenses and administrative expenses to our segment results. For details
of our segment results, see “Appendix I – Accountants’ Report – Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Information – Note 6. Revenue and Operating Segments – (iv) Operating segments”.

Key performance indicators

The following table sets forth the information concerning certain key performance
indicators with respect to our CSC and Rice Space restaurants during the Track Record Period.

Year ended December 31, Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC
Average daily sales per

restaurant
1

(RMB) 13,711 11,873 11,577 11,940 10,511
Average spending per order2

(RMB) 26.6 25.6 25.3 25.8 25.0
Average daily orders per

restaurant3 515 463 457 463 420
Average daily sales per square

meter of restaurant’s floor
area4 (RMB) 53.0 49.7 54.2 54.2 49.9

Seat turnover rate5 2.8 2.2 2.7 2.7 2.5

Rice Space
Average daily sales per

restaurant
1

(RMB) 10,207 9,882 12,461 11,290 11,746
Average spending per order2

(RMB) 22.7 21.5 21.9 21.9 21.9
Average daily orders per

restaurant3 450 460 568 515 537
Average daily sales per square

meter of restaurant’s floor
area4 (RMB) 45.9 49.0 66.6 59.7 63.4

Seat turnover rate5 3.3 3.4 4.3 4.0 4.1
Notes:

1. Calculated by dividing the aggregate revenue generated from the relevant restaurants when they were in
operation for a particular period by the aggregate number of days of operation of such restaurants during the
same period.

2. Calculated by dividing the aggregate revenue generated from the relevant restaurants when they were in
operation collected through mobile-based payment for a particular period by the aggregate number of
mobile-based payments placed by customers with such restaurants during the same period.

3. Calculated by dividing the average daily sales per restaurant for a particular period by the average spending
per order of respective restaurants.

4. Calculated by dividing the average daily sales per restaurant for a particular period by the average floor area
of the relevant restaurants during the same period.

5. Calculated by dividing the aggregate number of dine-in orders when the relevant restaurants were in operation
by the product of aggregate restaurant operation days and aggregate seat count during the period.

CSC

We have adopted a “small size restaurant strategy” in our established markets, especially
in Chongqing and Sichuan, by strategically opening new restaurants that are generally smaller
in size since 2019. Our “small size restaurant strategy” aims to improve the overall operational
efficiency by promoting a more efficient use of our restaurant space, and thus helps improve
operating profit margin. The small size restaurant strategy also helps us adopt a more flexible
cost structure with lower initial investment costs and rental expenses and fewer employees per
restaurant, and therefore, gives us more flexibility, safety buffer and leeway especially during
the COVID-19 pandemic and the post-pandemic periods. As a result of our implementation of
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the “small size restaurant strategy”, the average size of our CSC restaurants decreased over the
Track Record Period, recording 253, 227, 210 and 209 square meters as of December 31, 2019,
2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively. In the same period, CSC’s average daily sales per
square meter of restaurant’s floor area increased from RMB53.0 in 2019 to RMB54.2 in 2021
(the slight decrease to RMB49.7 in 2020 was primarily due to the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic) and decreased to RMB49.9 in the five months ended May 31, 2022, due to the
resurgence of the Omicron variant since early 2022, especially the resurgence in Chongqing
and Sichuan, as the COVID-19 combating measures such as the nucleic acid amplification
testing requirement imposed by local governments negatively impacted our operation,
especially the operation of our commercial district type restaurants, and made customers
reluctant to dine out. CSC’s operating profit margin increased from 10.7% in 2019 to 11.3%
in 2021, evidencing a more efficient use of our restaurant space as the fruits of our “small size
restaurant strategy”. However, CSC’s operating margin decreased to 7.0% in the five months
ended May 31, 2022, was primarily due to the recent resurgence of Omicron variant since early
2022. During the Track Record Period, our average daily sales per restaurant for CSC
manifested a minor decreasing trend, from RMB13,711 in 2019 to RMB11,873 in 2020 and
further to RMB11,577 and RMB10,511 in 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022
primarily as a result of our adoption of “small size restaurant strategy”. The decrease in 2020
and the five months ended May 31, 2022 was also due to the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic in 2020 and the resurgence of Omicron variant since early 2022, which negatively
affected our customer traffic and hours of operations. Our average daily orders per restaurant
for CSC dropped from 515 in 2019 to 463 in 2020, and further to 457 and 420 in 2021 and the
five months ended May 31, 2022, due to the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak and our opening
of smaller size restaurants. Our seat turnover rate, ranging between 2.2 and 2.8 during the
Track Record Period, was comparable to the Chinese QSR industry average, which ranged
between 1.5 and 3.0 during the past three years, and to that of other leading industry players,
which ranged between 2.0 and 3.0 during the past three years, according to the Frost & Sullivan
Report.

Rice Space

Our average daily sales per restaurant for Rice Space slightly decreased from RMB10,207
in 2019 to RMB9,882 in 2020, primarily due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, which
negatively affected our customer traffic and daily operations, and rebounded to RMB12,461 in
2021, primarily because of the increase of average daily orders per restaurant. Our average
daily sales per restaurant for Rice Space decreased to RMB11,746 in the five months ended
May 31, 2022, mainly due to the resurgence of COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022 in Hubei,
Hunan and Shanghai, where the COVID-19 combating measures taken by local governments
to contain the outbreaks had greatly disrupted us and the catering industry in general. Our
average daily orders per restaurant for Rice Space remained stable in 2019 and 2020, and
increased to 568 in 2021 because (i) our business performance in Hubei improved, as our
restaurants opened in 2018 and 2019 in Hubei gradually entered into a more mature stage; (ii)
we introduced the charging-by-weight model at many Rice Space restaurants; and (iii) the
COVID-19 outbreak was generally under control in China in 2021. Our average daily orders
per restaurant for Rice Space decreased to 537 in the five months ended May 31, 2022, mainly
due to the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks and the COVID-19 combating measures
such as the nucleic acid amplification testing requirement, which hurt the operation of Rice
Space restaurants in Hubei and Hunan and especially their commercial district type and office
building type restaurants. Accordingly, our average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s
floor area increased in 2021 and slightly decreased to 63.4 in the five months ended May 31,
2022. The average size of our Rice Space restaurants was 213, 191, 186 and 184 square meters
as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively. Our average spending
per order for Rice Space remained stable in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May
31, 2022. Our seat turnover rate, ranging between 3.3 and 4.3 during the Track Record Period,
was higher than the Chinese QSR industry average, which ranged between 1.5 and 3.0 during
the past three years, and than that of other leading industry players, which ranged between 2.0
and 3.0 during the past three years, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.
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Same Store Sales
The following table sets forth details of our same store sales under our CSC and Rice

Space brands during the Track Record Period. Same store sales for a given period refer to the
revenue of all restaurants that qualified as same stores during that period. Average same store
sales per restaurant are calculated using the same store sales for a given period divided by the
number of same stores in 2019 and 2020, or in 2020 and 2021, or in the five months ended May
31, 2021 and 2022. We define our same store base to be those restaurants that opened for at
least 300 days in both 2019 and 2020, or in both 2020 and 2021 and our same store base for
the five months ended May 31, 2021 and 2022 to be those restaurants that opened for at least
145 days for both periods.

Year Ended December 31,
Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC
Number of same stores 326 392 387
Same store sales (in millions

of RMB) 1,726.5 1,485.4 1,686.7 1,836.7 757.0 658.9
Same store sales growth (%) (14.0) 8.9 (13.0)
Average same store sales per

restaurant
(in millions of RMB) 5.3 4.6 4.3 4.7 2.0 1.7

Rice Space
Number of same stores 170 228 219
Same store sales (in millions

of RMB) 676.8 596.3 787.1 1,012.1 396.9 390.9
Same store sales growth (%) (11.9) 28.6 (1.5)
Average same store sales per

restaurant
(in millions of RMB) 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.4 1.8 1.8

In 2020, we recorded a decrease in our same store sales for both CSC and Rice Space, as
our customer traffic and hours of operation were negatively affected by the COVID-19
pandemic and the restrictive measures employed to halt the outbreak. In 2021, we recorded
8.9% and 28.6% year-to-year growth for CSC and Rice Space in same store sales because (i)
the COVID-19 pandemic was better contained in China in 2021, and (ii) our Rice Space
restaurants opened in Hubei in 2018 and 2019 gradually entered into a mature stage, and as the
brand awareness of Rice Space improved, the sales of these restaurants increased in 2021. In
the five months ended May 31, 2022, we recorded 13.0% and 1.5% period-to-period decrease
for CSC and Rice Space in same store sales, primarily because of the resurgence of regional
COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022 and the COVID-19 combating measures such as the
nucleic acid amplification testing requirement imposed by local governments in Chongqing and
Sichuan, where the operation of commercial district type was adversely affected, and in Hubei
and Hunan, where the operation of commercial district type and office building type was
adversely affected.

IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
Since the end of December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus, later named COVID-19,

has severely impacted the global economy. Since the outbreak of COVID-19 and up to the
Latest Practicable Date, the PRC government had implemented various anti-pandemic
measures in response to the different stages of the pandemic, which imposed restrictions on
social and gathering activities, resulted in reduced hours of operation for restaurants and
declined customer traffic, and directly affected the Chinese QSR industry. According to the
Frost & Sullivan Report, the revenue generated from Chinese quick service restaurants
declined by 12.8% from RMB755.7 billion in 2019 to RMB659.0 billion in 2020 and
rebounded by 17.3% to RMB772.8 billion in 2021.
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Impact on Our Restaurant Business and Performance

From the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, our priority has been to ensure the health and
safety of our customers and employees, and compliance with applicable health and safety
regulations. The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in temporary closures for certain of our
restaurants, with most temporary closures occurring in Chongqing, Hubei and Sichuan from
January to April 2020. Conversely, our delivery business expanded since the outbreak,
reflecting our efforts to adapt to changing consumer behavior in response to the COVID-19
pandemic. The table below sets forth the information of restaurants that temporarily closed due
to the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 by geographical regions. Based on our management’s
estimates, the temporary closures for such restaurants in 2020 resulted in a loss of revenue of
around RMB360 million, calculated by multiplying the number of days that restaurants
temporarily closed by the average daily sales per restaurant of respective brands in respective
regions in 2019. Approximately 96.0% of such restaurants resumed operation in May 2020, and
the remaining either resumed operation or closed by October 2020.

Number of
restaurants
closed in
2020 for:

1 to 15
days

16 to 30
days

31 to 60
days

61 to 120
days

More
than 120

days Total

CSC
Chongqing 30 103 129 11 1 274
Sichuan 40 65 21 – – 126
Others1 3 6 4 – – 13

Rice Space
Hubei 7 4 26 88 8 133
Hunan 14 36 20 3 1 74
Sichuan 16 35 26 2 – 79
Chongqing 7 9 48 10 1 75

Note:

1. Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

Since July 2021, the resurgence of COVID-19 has hit certain areas in China. Regional
outbreaks of COVID-19 variants included the highly transmissible Delta and Omicron. In
response, local governments in the affected areas imposed various restriction on business and
social activities, including travel restrictions and mandate of temporary shutdown of business
operations across certain regions. As a result, we observed reduced customer traffic in our
restaurants in the affected areas including Wuhan, Changsha, Chongqing, Sichuan and Xi’an.
18 of our restaurants in Wuhan and Changsha experienced temporary closure in August 2021
with the aggregate closure days for all these 18 restaurants being 180 days. 11 of our
restaurants in Chongqing and Sichuan experienced temporary closure in November 2021 with
the aggregate closure days for all these 11 restaurants being 73 days. Due to the lockdown in
the city of Xi’an, 12 of our restaurants in Xi’an experienced temporary closure in December
2021 with the aggregate closure days for all these 12 restaurants being 127 days. As of the
Latest Practicable Date, the aforementioned restaurants in the affected areas had resumed
operations.

In relation to the outbreak of COVID-19, we received, in 2020 and 2021 and for the five
months ended May 31, 2022, respectively, (i) government grants of RMB3.9 million, RMB0.5
million and nil, (ii) rent concessions of RMB26.2 million, RMB6.2 million and RMB2.6
million, and (iii) VAT exemption of RMB28.7 million, RMB6.4 million and nil. Despite the
severe impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, we only experienced a slight decrease of our
revenue by 3.0% from RMB3,257.3 million in 2019 to RMB3,161.0 million in 2020, and we
recorded a net loss of RMB2.4 million in 2020. We saw an increase of our revenue by 3.4%
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from RMB1,733.1 million for the five months ended May 31, 2021 to RMB1,792.6 million for
the five months ended May 31, 2022, and in light of the resurgence of regional COVID-19
outbreaks since early 2022, we recorded a net loss of RMB22.2 million in the five months
ended May 31, 2022.

Impact on Our Employees

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, we have implemented an internal policy
requiring our management members and employees to declare their recent travel history and to
report their health condition on a daily basis. We have followed social distancing requirements
whenever possible and require our employees to perform hand disinfection regularly to stay
hygienic. Considering our business nature, we require vaccination of our employees according
to government policies.

Impact on Our Supply Chain

The impact on our suppliers primarily reflected in the delay in shipping and delivery of
raw materials due to the temporary restrictions or bans on traveling by local governments to
contain the spread of the COVID-19. Since the COVID-19 outbreak, we have proactively
worked with our suppliers to ensure stable supplies of raw materials required for our daily
operations and negotiate with our suppliers for a longer payment period, considering the impact
of the COVID-19 on our operations. During the COVID-19 pandemic and up to the Latest
Practicable Date, we did not encounter any material supply shortage or material price
fluctuation.

Recent Resurgence of Regional COVID-19 Outbreaks

Due to the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022, measures taken
by local governments to contain the pandemic have disrupted the catering industry in various
parts of China, leading to reduced customer traffic, limited hours of operation and temporary
closures of restaurants. As a result, the operational performance such as seat turnover rate and
profit margin of restaurants faced great pressure during this period. According to the Frost &
Sullivan Report, China’s catering market by revenue from March to May 2022 declined by
20.1%, comparing to the same period in 2021.

From late March to May 2022, Shanghai, one of our new markets, was in the grip of an
Omicron wave and battled its biggest surge of COVID-19 cases in recent two years. In
response, the local governments imposed stringent quarantine and lock-down measures,
including home isolation for all residents, cancellation of all public transport and mandate of
temporary shutdown of business operations. During this period, we suspended the operation of
substantially all of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai, including the delivery business,
which, based on our management’s estimates, resulted in a loss of revenue of around RMB120
million, calculated by multiplying the number of days that such restaurants temporarily closed
by the average daily sales per restaurant in 2021. Beginning on June 1, 2022, the control
measures taken by the local government in Shanghai have been gradually lifted. As of the
Latest Practicable Date, 98.2% of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai resumed both dine-in
and delivery services.

Apart from Shanghai where stringent measures were taken, the catering markets in
Sichuan, Chongqing, Hunan and Hubei were also negatively affected and experienced decline
or slowdown as local government imposed the quarantine measures and trans-province travel
became inconvenient leading to the customer traffic reduction, according to the Frost &
Sullivan Report. Because of the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022,
the COVID-19 combating measures such as the nucleic acid amplification test requirement
imposed by local governments adversely affected the operation of our commercial district type
restaurants in Chongqing and Sichuan, and the operation of our commercial district type and
office building type restaurants in Hubei and Hunan.
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Recovery Measures

We have taken a broad range of measures to minimize the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic on our daily operations. Such remedial actions include:

• Improving our delivery business. To respond quickly to the temporary closures of
certain of our restaurants, we adopted an agile operating model to create a
distinctive customer experience. For each delivery order, we offer our customers a
contactless delivery option. We actively implemented omnichannel strategies that
blend physical and online channels to engage our customers.

• Ensuring customer and employee safety. We deeply care about the health of our
customers and employees. We have adopted several precautionary measures to
maintain a hygienic dining and working environment, including purchasing
disinfection products, distributing masks and deploying infrared thermometers. We
closely monitor the health condition of our staff and routinely check their body
temperature several times a day. We require employees to wear masks while they are
in our restaurants and ask them to routinely use disinfection products such as
sanitizers. We routinely sanitize the tables and chairs in our restaurants to protect
customer health and safety. We have also been providing free sanitizers for
customers.

• Implementing cost control measures. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, we
actively implemented cost control measures without sacrificing our service quality,
including (i) working with our suppliers to ensure stable supply of raw materials
required for our daily operations at reasonable terms, (ii) obtaining rental
concessions through negotiations with lessors, and (iii) flexibly adjusting staff’s
working schedule according to the business needs of each restaurant.

We believe we emerged from the COVID-19 pandemic a stronger and more resilient
company, with a more complete understanding of how to reach our customers effectively and
safely. However, due to the rapid development and fluidity of the situation, we cannot
determine the ultimate impact that the COVID-19 pandemic will have on our financial
performance, liquidity, and future results of operations. Any prolonged outbreak may adversely
affect our business and financial performance. We are closely monitoring the development of
the COVID-19 outbreak and continuously evaluating any potential impact on our business,
results of operations and financial condition. For further details of COVID-19-related risks, see
“Risk Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business – Our business operations and financial
performance have been and may continue to be affected by COVID-19” and “Financial
Information – Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic”.

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT

We maintain two levels of procurement team within our Group: the central supply chain
team at our headquarters and regional supply chain teams. Our central supply chain team is
responsible for selecting key suppliers and the procurement of ingredients such as rice, edible
oils, dry food and restaurant consumables. Our regional supply chain teams are responsible for
selecting qualified local suppliers and the procurement of fresh food ingredients, such as meat,
vegetables, and local specialties. We carefully select, admit, evaluate and monitor our
suppliers.

The prices of certain raw materials and consumables we procure have fluctuated greatly
and many manifested a growing trend in recent years. For instance, pork’s price increased from
RMB25.6 per kilogram in 2019 to RMB38.5 per kilogram in 2020. We actively monitor market
prices, adopted measures to manage our procurement costs, and maintain a diversified pool of
suppliers to ensure stable supply and competitive prices. For instance, we specified the
purchase prices and included price-lock arrangements in our agreements with certain suppliers,
which allow us to enjoy a fixed price during the one-year contract term and the right to
re-negotiate the price if market price at the time of purchase is on a decreasing trend.
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We worked with 358, 345, 493 and 456 qualified suppliers in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the
five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended
May 31, 2022, the aggregate purchases attributable to our five largest suppliers accounted for
26.1%, 23.4%, 27.6% and 20.8% of our total purchases, respectively. Our business
relationships with our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period ranged from three
to nine years. We believe that we maintain strong and stable relationships with our major
suppliers.

See “Business – Supply Chain Management” for further details.

PRICING

We provide delicious food at an affordable price. When setting our prices, we consider the
cost of raw materials, locations of restaurants, and competitors’ pricing. We may adopt
different pricing strategies for different types of restaurants in different cities or regions
according to, among others, local customer spending pattern and level of competition, which
we believe can assist our restaurants to thrive in the respective neighborhoods and regions. We
review and update our pricing periodically, when needed, based on the latest changes in the
above factors to remain competitive in the market.

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS

We believe the following competitive strengths contribute to our success and differentiate
us from our competitors:

• the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in a fast-growing catering industry;

• quality dishes with “best value for money”, transforming traditional QSR dining
experience;

• outstanding brand management and operational capabilities;

• a highly standardized and scalable business model;

• rigorous food quality and safety control; and

• visionary founder and stable, experienced management team.

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIES

We intend to pursue the following strategies to further grow our business:

• expand our restaurant network to increase the penetration of existing markets and
expand our geographical coverage;

• continue to optimize dish offerings and enhance dining experience;

• diversify business channels;

• improve supply chain capabilities to support our future expansion;

• increase investment in technology and improve overall operational efficiency
through digitalization and intelligence; and

• strategically incubate new brands, and seek acquisition of or investment in
high-quality assets.

COMPETITION

We are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China as measured by both the
number of and the revenue generated from chain restaurants in 2021, according to the Frost &
Sullivan Report. From January 2019 to December 2021, our number of self-operated
restaurants increased from 638 to 1,149 with a growth rate of 80.1%, representing the fastest
growth rate among the top five self-operated players, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.

The Chinese QSR market in China is quite competitive with top five players only
accounting for approximately 3.1% of the market share in terms of total sales in 2021.
According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, the size of the Chinese QSR market grew at a CAGR
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Summary of Our Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated statements of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the periods indicated, both in absolute amounts and as
percentages of total revenue. Our historical results presented below are not necessarily
indicative of the results that may be expected for any future period.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
(unaudited)

Revenue 3,257,281 100.0 3,160,989 100.0 4,618,278 100.0 1,733,065 100.0 1,792,647 100.0
Raw materials and

consumables used (1,401,090) (43.0) (1,367,626) (43.3) (1,972,317) (42.7) (742,783) (42.9) (777,704) (43.4)
Staff costs (775,268) (23.8) (700,336) (22.2) (1,090,629) (23.6) (390,128) (22.5) (475,399) (26.5)
Property rentals and

related expenses (79,374) (2.4) (78,671) (2.5) (121,954) (2.6) (46,760) (2.7) (55,329) (3.1)
Utilities expenses (153,628) (4.7) (137,886) (4.4) (178,314) (3.9) (70,844) (4.1) (74,596) (4.2)
Depreciation and

amortization (377,312) (11.6) (436,198) (13.8) (519,454) (11.2) (203,469) (11.7) (229,928) (12.8)
Delivery service fees (194,624) (6.0) (292,049) (9.2) (381,868) (8.3) (146,987) (8.5) (147,280) (8.2)
Other income 15,823 0.5 52,411 1.7 45,232 1.0 20,356 1.2 20,385 1.1
Other expenses (121,843) (3.7) (112,939) (3.5) (132,277) (2.8) (48,819) (2.8) (52,192) (2.9)
Other gains and losses (16,970) (0.5) (13,248) (0.4) (16,694) (0.4) 333 0.0 6,962 0.4
Impairment loss

recognized on
property, plant and
equipment and
right-of-use assets (14,967) (0.5) (33,290) (1.1) (27,946) (0.6) (7,000) (0.4) (17,093) (1.0)

Share of results of
an associate – – – – (85) (0.0) – – (96) (0.0)

Finance costs (41,276) (1.3) (41,544) (1.3) (44,178) (1.0) (17,693) (1.0) (17,780) (1.0)
Fair value change of

financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss
(“FVTPL”) 7,346 0.2 9,930 0.3 23,359 0.5 4,580 0.3 11,427 0.6

Fair value change of
redeemable
convertible
preferred shares – – (14,357) (0.5) (28,464) (0.6) (939) (0.1) 4,944 0.3

[REDACTED] expenses – – – – (12,675) (0.3) – – (6,545) (0.4)
Profit (loss) before

taxation 104,098 3.2 (4,814) (0.2) 160,014 3.5 82,912 4.8 (17,577) (1.0)
Income tax (expense)

credit (21,396) (0.7) 2,390 0.1 (50,646) (1.1) (18,657) (1.1) (4,667) (0.3)

Profit (loss) for the
year/period 82,702 2.5 (2,424) (0.1) 109,368 2.4 64,255 3.7 (22,244) (1.2)

Profit (loss) for the
year/period
attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 80,503 2.5 (5,724) (0.2) 108,718 2.4 63,816 3.7 (21,837) (1.2)
Non-controlling

interests 2,199 0.0 3,300 0.1 650 0.0 439 0.0 (407) (0.0)

82,702 2.5 (2,424) (0.1) 109,368 2.4 64,255 3.7 (22,244) (1.2)
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Adjusted Net Profit (Non-IFRS Measure)

To supplement our consolidated financial statements that are presented in accordance
with IFRS, we also use adjusted net profit (non-IFRS measure) and adjusted net profit margin
(non-IFRS measure) as additional financial measures, which are not required by, or presented
in accordance with, IFRS. We believe that the presentation of these non-IFRS measures
facilitates comparisons of operating performance from period to period and company to
company. We believe that these measures provide useful information to [REDACTED] in
understanding and evaluating our consolidated results of operations in the same manner as they
help our management. The use of these non-IFRS measures has limitations as an analytical
tool, and you should not consider them in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, our
results of operations or financial condition as reported under IFRS.

We define adjusted net profit/(loss) (non-IFRS measure) as net profit/(loss) for the period
adjusted by adding back (i) fair value change of redeemable convertible preferred shares, (ii)
[REDACTED] expenses and (iii) share-based payment expenses.

The following table reconciles our adjusted net profit (non-IFRS measure) for the
year/period presented to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and
presented in accordance with IFRS.

For the Year Ended December 31,
For the Five Months

Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of net profit/(loss)
and adjusted net profit/(loss)
(non-IFRS measure)

Profit (loss) for the year/period 82,702 (2,424) 109,368 64,255 (22,244)
Add:

Fair value change of redeemable
convertible preferred shares – 14,357 28,464 939 (4,944)

[REDACTED] expenses – – 12,675 – 6,545
Share-based payment expenses – – 31,270 – –

Adjusted net profit (non-IFRS
measure) 82,702 11,933 181,777 65,194 (20,643)

Adjusted net profit margin
(non-IFRS measure) 2.5% 0.4% 3.9% 3.8% (1.2)%

We recorded adjusted net profit (non-IFRS measure) of RMB11.9 million in 2020,
compared to adjusted net profit (non-IFRS measure) of RMB82.7 million in 2019, primarily
due to a decline in customer traffic, temporary restaurant closures and reduced operating hours
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020. In 2021, we recorded adjusted net profit
(non-IFRS measure) of RMB181.8 million, which was mainly attributable to (i) customer
traffic recovery and restaurant re-openings as a result of contained COVID-19 pandemic, and
(ii) our restaurant network expansion in 2021. Accordingly, we recorded adjusted net profit
margin (non-IFRS measure) of 2.5%, 0.4% and 3.9% in 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively.
Such improvement in our overall profitability with adjusted net profit margin (non-IFRS
measure) of 3.9% in 2021, compared with adjusted net profit margin (non-IFRS measure) of
2.5% in 2019, reflected our improved restaurant management including flexibly adjusting
staff’s working schedule according to the business needs of each restaurant and enhancing
inventory management to achieve better efficiency, and improved cost management due to
economies of scale achieved by our expansion in established markets during the Track Record
Period.
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In the five months ended May 31, 2022, we recorded adjusted net loss (non-IFRS
measure) of RMB20.6 million, compared to adjusted net profit (non-IFRS measure) of
RMB65.2 million in the five months ended May 31, 2021, primarily because the resurgence of
regional COVID-19 outbreaks in our established markets including Chongqing, Sichuan, Hubei
and Hunan adversely affected the operation of our restaurants, and the stringent quarantine and
lock-down measures imposed by local governments in our new market, Shanghai, resulted in
the suspension of substantially all of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai in April and May
including the delivery business and incurring a loss of revenue of around RMB120 million. As
of the Latest Practicable Date, 98.2% of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai resumed both
dine-in and delivery services. See “– Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic – Recent Resurgence
of Regional COVID-19 Outbreaks” for more details.

Summary of Financial Position

The following table sets forth summary data from our consolidated statements of financial
positions as of the dates indicated.

As of December 31, As of May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB in thousands)

Total non-current assets 1,714,255 1,747,377 1,879,691 1,800,646
Total current assets 803,111 1,113,876 1,279,168 1,267,393
Total assets 2,517,366 2,861,253 3,158,859 3,068,039
Total non-current liabilities 629,285 957,398 990,405 930,447
Total current liabilities 790,558 807,964 940,514 931,874
Total liabilities 1,419,843 1,765,362 1,930,919 1,862,321
Net current assets 12,553 305,912 338,654 335,519
Net assets 1,097,523 1,095,891 1,227,940 1,205,718
Share capital 49 49 52 52
Reserves 1,076,364 1,072,294 1,209,659 1,187,844
Non-controlling interests 21,110 23,548 18,229 17,822
Total equity 1,097,523 1,095,891 1,227,940 1,205,718

As of December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and May 31, 2022, we recorded net assets of
RMB1,097.5 million, RMB1,095.9 million, RMB1,227.9 million and RMB1,205.7 million,
respectively. Our net assets decreased slightly from RMB1,097.5 million as of December 31,
2019 to RMB1,095.9 million as of December 31, 2020, mainly reflecting an increase in our
non-current liabilities, primarily due to the issuance of redeemable convertible preferred shares
in 2020, partially offset by an increase in current assets, primarily due to increases in financial
assets at FVTPL and bank balances and cash. Our net assets increased from RMB1,095.9
million as of December 31, 2020 to RMB1,227.9 million as of December 31, 2021, mainly
reflecting (i) an increase in non-current assets, primarily due to increases in right-of-use assets,
and (ii) an increase in current assets, primarily due to an increase in financial assets at FVTPL,
partially offset by an increase in current liabilities, primarily due to increases in lease
liabilities. Our net assets decreased from RMB1,227.9 million as of December 31, 2021 to
RMB1,205.7 million as of May 31, 2022, mainly reflecting (i) a decrease in non-current assets,
primarily due to decreases in right-of-use assets, and (ii) a decrease in current assets, primarily
due to decreases in bank balances and cash, partially offset by a decrease in non-current
liabilities, primarily due to decreases in lease liabilities.
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The following table sets forth our current assets and current liabilities as of the dates
indicated.

As of December 31,
As of

May 31,
As of

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2022

(RMB in thousands)
(unaudited)

Current assets
Financial assets at FVTPL 137,562 436,542 807,533 795,965 696,246
Inventories 128,294 104,619 125,279 109,049 101,446
Trade and other receivables

and prepayments 257,966 250,778 235,610 269,910 250,997
Amounts due from related

parties 24 21 19 183 4
Restricted bank deposits – 1,037 617 617 617
Time deposits with original

maturity over three months 36,881 2,000 – 2,750 2,750
Bank balances and cash 242,384 318,879 110,110 88,919 236,207

Total current assets 803,111 1,113,876 1,279,168 1,267,393 1,288,267

The following table sets forth our current assets and current liabilities as of the dates
indicated.

As of December 31,
As of

May 31,
As of

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2022

(RMB in thousands)
(unaudited)

Current liabilities
Amounts due to a related

party 24,887 – – – –
Trade and other payables 465,880 455,342 483,500 463,003 492,696
Lease liabilities 265,098 304,442 386,632 402,297 372,196
Income tax payable 6,685 10,224 14,480 4,685 11,341
Contract liabilities 28,008 37,956 55,902 61,889 63,193

Total current liabilities 790,558 807,964 940,514 931,874 939,426

Net current assets 12,553 305,912 388,654 335,519 348,841

As of December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and May 31, 2022, we recorded net current
assets of RMB12.6 million, RMB305.9 million, RMB338.7 million and RMB335.5 million,
respectively. Our net current assets increased from RMB12.6 million as of December 31, 2019
to RMB305.9 million as of December 31, 2020, mainly due to the Sequoia Investment in our
Company in May 2020. Our net current assets remained stable at RMB338.7 million,
RMB335.5 million and RMB348.8 million as of December 31, 2021, May 31, 2022 and June
30, 2022, respectively.
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Summary of Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash flows for the periods indicated:

For the Year Ended December 31,
For the Five Months

Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

(RMB in thousands)
(unaudited)

Net cash from operating
activities 510,754 556,679 766,818 272,590 187,969

Net cash used in investing
activities (269,538) (433,255) (580,866) (289,400) (67,432)

Net cash used in from financing
activities (293,157) (30,109) (393,021) (180,910) (143,189)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
and cash equivalents (51,941) 93,315 (207,069) (197,720) (22,652)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 294,301 242,384 318,879 318,879 110,110

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 24 (16,820) (1,700) (1,919) 1,461

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year/period 242,384 318,879 110,110 119,240 88,919

See “Financial Information – Liquidity and Capital Resources – Cash Flows” for detailed
analysis.

Key Financial Ratios

The following table sets forth certain of our key financial ratios for the periods indicated:

As of December 31, As of May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Current ratio(1) 1.0 1.4 1.4 1.4
Quick ratio(2) 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.2
Liabilities to assets ratio(3) 56.4% 61.7% 61.1% 60.7%

Notes:

(1) The calculation of current ratio is based on current assets divided by current liabilities as of year end.

(2) The calculation of quick ratio is based on current assets less inventories divided by current liabilities as of year
end.

(3) Liabilities to assets ratio equals total liabilities divided by total assets and multiplied by 100%.

See “Financial Information – Key Financial Ratios” for detailed analysis.

OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS AND THE SEQUOIA INVESTMENT

Immediately following the completion of the [REDACTED] (assuming that the
[REDACTED] is not exercised), each of Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang will be interested in
891,547,840 Shares through their direct shareholdings in our Company and interests in Credit
Suisse Trust Limited, Seletar, Serangoon, Carolina Blue and Regal Fair, representing an
aggregate of approximately [REDACTED]% of the issued share capital of our Company.
Accordingly, Ms. Li, Mr. Zhang, Credit Suisse Trust Limited, Seletar, Serangoon, Carolina
Blue and Regal Fair will be our controlling Shareholders immediately after the [REDACTED].
See “Relationship with Our Controlling Shareholders” for further details.

We received the Sequoia Investment from Sequoia Capital China Growth. See “History,
Development and Corporate Structure – Sequoia Investment” for further details.
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RSU SCHEME

We have adopted the RSU Scheme in order to incentivize directors, senior management
and employees for their contribution to our Group, to attract, motivate and retain skilled and
experienced personnel to strive for the future development and expansion of our Group by
providing them with the opportunity to own equity interests in our Company. The principal
terms of the RSU Scheme are summarized in “Appendix IV – Statutory and General
Information – D. RSU Scheme”.

[REDACTED] EXPENSES

Our [REDACTED] expenses mainly include professional fees paid and payable to the
professional parties and commissions payable to the [REDACTED] for their services rendered
in relation to the [REDACTED] and the [REDACTED]. We expect to incur a total of
approximately RMB[REDACTED] million of [REDACTED] expenses representing
[REDACTED]% of the gross [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] (assuming an
[REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED], being the mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED]
range between HK$[REDACTED] and HK$[REDACTED], and assuming that the
[REDACTED] is not exercised), which include (i) [REDACTED]-related expenses of
RMB[REDACTED] million, and (ii) non-[REDACTED]-related expenses of
RMB[REDACTED] million, consisting of (a) fees and expenses of legal advisors and
accountant in the amount of RMB[REDACTED] million, and (b) other fees and expenses in
the amount of RMB[REDACTED] million.

During the Track Record Period, we recorded [REDACTED] expenses of approximately
RMB[REDACTED] million in our consolidated statements of results of operations. We expect
to incur further [REDACTED] expenses of approximately RMB[REDACTED] million upon
the completion of the [REDACTED], out of which approximately RMB[REDACTED] million
is expected to be charged to our consolidated statements of results of operations and
approximately RMB[REDACTED] million is expected to be deducted from the share
premium. The expenses in relation to the [REDACTED] are a current estimate for reference
only and the amounts to be recognized in the equity and the statement of results of operation
of our Group are subject to adjustment due to changes in estimates and assumptions.

APPLICATION FOR [REDACTED] OF THE SHARES ON THE HONG KONG STOCK
EXCHANGE

We have applied to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for the [REDACTED] of, and
permission to [REDACTED], the Shares in issue (including the Shares outstanding and to be
issued upon conversion of the Preferred Shares) and to be issued pursuant to (i) the
[REDACTED] and (ii) the exercise of the [REDACTED] on the basis that, among other
things, we satisfy the market capitalization/revenue test under Rule 8.05(3) of the Listing Rules
with reference to (1) our expected market capitalization at the time of [REDACTED] which,
based on the low end of the indicative [REDACTED] range, exceeds HK$4 billion, and (2) our
revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021 which exceeds HK$500 million.

[REDACTED] STATISTICS

Based on
Minimum
Indicative

[REDACTED] of
HK$[REDACTED]

per
[REDACTED]

Based on
Maximum
Indicative

[REDACTED] of
HK$[REDACTED]

per
[REDACTED]

Our Company’s market capitalization upon completion of
the [REDACTED](1)

HK$[REDACTED]
million

HK$[REDACTED]
million

Unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted consolidated net tangible
assets per Share(2) HK$[REDACTED] HK$[REDACTED]

Notes:

(1) The calculation of the market capitalization is based on [REDACTED] Shares expected to be in issue
immediately after completion of the [REDACTED] (assuming the [REDACTED] is not exercised).
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(2) The unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted net tangible asset value per Share has been arrived at after adjustments
referred to in “Appendix II – Unaudited [REDACTED] Financial Information” and on the basis of
[REDACTED] Shares in issue at the respective indicative [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] and
HK$[REDACTED], assuming that the Shares issued pursuant to the [REDACTED] were issued on May 31,
2022 (assuming the [REDACTED] is not exercised). No adjustment has been made to the unaudited
[REDACTED] adjusted consolidated net tangible assets attributable to equity owners of the Company to
reflect any trading results or other transaction entered into subsequent to May 31, 2022. In particular, the
unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to owners of the
Company as shown on page II-2 have not been adjusted to illustrate the effect of the conversion of Preferred
Shares into ordinary shares. The conversion of Preferred Shares would then have reclassified RMB337,877,000
from liability to equity as at May 31, 2022. Had the conversion of Preferred Shares been completed on May
31, 2022, the unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to
the owner of the Company would have been RMB4,038,561,000 and RMB4,593,590,000 based on indicative
[REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] and HK$[REDACTED], respectively. The conversion of Preferred
Shares and issuance of new Shares to the shareholder of the Company would have also increased the total
Shares in issue assumption by 100,284,620 Shares to a total of [REDACTED] Shares in issue.

The adjustment to the unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group
attributable to owners of the Company after the conversion of Preferred Shares would be RMB1.87 (equivalent
to HK$2.17) and RMB2.12 (equivalent to HK$2.47), assuming the indicative [REDACTED] of
HK$[REDACTED] per [REDACTED] and HK$[REDACTED] per [REDACTED] respectively, and
assuming the amounts denominated in RMB could have been converted into HK$ at the rate of RMB0.8603
to HK$1, which was the exchange rate prevailing on July 22, 2022 with reference to the rate published by the
People’s Bank of China.

FUTURE PLAN AND USE OF [REDACTED]

We estimated the net [REDACTED] of the [REDACTED] which we will receive, if the
[REDACTED] is not exercised, assuming an [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] per
[REDACTED] (being the mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] range), will be
approximately HK$[REDACTED] million, after deducting [REDACTED] commissions, fees
and estimated expenses payable by us in connection with the [REDACTED].

We intend to apply the net [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] for the purposes and
in the amounts set out below:

• approximately [REDACTED]%, or HK$[REDACTED] million, will be used over
the next three years to expand our restaurant network, deepen our market penetration
and refurbish our existing restaurants as needed;

• approximately [REDACTED]%, or HK$[REDACTED] million, will be used over
the next three years to strengthen our supply chain capabilities to support our
expansion;

• approximately [REDACTED]%, or HK$[REDACTED] million, will be used over
the next three years to enhance our technology capabilities, with a goal to further
improve our operational efficiency; and

• the remaining approximately [REDACTED]%, or HK$[REDACTED] million, will
be used for general corporate purposes.

See “Future Plans and Use of [REDACTED]”.

DIVIDENDS

During the Track Record Period, we did not pay or declare any dividend. According to our
dividend policy, the Articles of Association and applicable laws and regulations, the
determination to pay dividends will be made at the discretion of our Directors and will depend
upon, among others, the financial results, cash flow, business conditions and strategies, future
operations and earnings, capital requirements and expenditure plans, any restrictions on
payment of dividends, and other factors that our Directors may consider relevant. We do not
have a pre-determined dividend payout ratio. We will continue to re-evaluate our dividend
policy in light of our financial condition and the prevailing economic environment. See
“Financial Information – Dividends”.

HISTORICAL NON-COMPLIANCE

We had certain non-compliance incidents relating to (i) fire safety inspection approvals,
and (ii) contribution to social insurance and housing provident funds. See “Business – Licenses
and Compliance with Laws and Regulations”.
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RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

Since early 2022, there has been a resurgence of COVID-19 in certain parts of China,
which has caused local governments to tighten COVID-19-related restrictions and led to
additional uncertainties in our operating environment. We have observed reduced customer
traffic in some of our restaurants, which negatively impacted our operations and financial
position. In response to the resurgence we have put in place a number of contingency measures,
including (i) temporarily suspending the operation of some restaurants in affected areas; (ii)
encouraging customers to place orders via delivery platforms; and (iii) flexibly adjusting
staff’s working schedule according to the business needs of each restaurant. Further, from late
March to May 2022, a city-wide lock-down policy was imposed in Shanghai, one of our new
markets. During this period, we suspended the operation of substantially all of our Rice Space
restaurants in Shanghai, including the delivery business. As of the Latest Practicable Date,
98.2% of these restaurants resumed both dine-in and delivery services. For details, see
“Financial Information – Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic – Recent Resurgence of Regional
COVID-19 Outbreaks”. Based on our management’s estimates, the temporary closure of our
Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai would result in a loss of revenue of around RMB120
million, calculated by multiplying the number of days that such restaurants temporarily closed
by the average daily sales per restaurant in 2021. As a result, we expect to record a decrease
in adjusted net profit in 2022 due to the resurgence of COVID-19 pandemic. We will continue
to closely monitor the impact of the developments on our business and keep the contingency
measures under review as the situation evolves.

Our Directors confirm that, up to the date of this document, there has been no material
adverse change in our financial or trading position since May 31, 2022 (being the end of the
period reported on in the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this document) and there
is no event since May 31, 2022 which would materially affect the information shown in our
audited consolidated financial information included in the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I
to this document apart from those discussed above.
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In this document, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms and

expressions shall have the meanings set out below. Certain other terms are explained in

“Glossary of Technical Terms”.

“affiliate” with respect to any specified person, any other person,

directly or indirectly, controlling or controlled by or

under direct or indirect common control with such

specified person

“Articles of Association” or

“Articles”

the fifth amended and restated articles of association of

our Company adopted by special resolution on [�] with

effect from the [REDACTED], as amended,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, a

summary of which is set out in “Appendix III – Summary

of the Constitution of Our Company and Cayman

Companies Law”

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Audit Committee” the audit committee of our Board

“Board” or “Board of Directors” the board of Directors of our Company

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday)

on which banks in Hong Kong are generally open for

normal business to the public

“BVI” British Virgin Islands

“Carolina Blue” Carolina Blue Limited, a limited liability company

incorporated under the laws of The Bahamas on August

13, 2009 and one of our controlling Shareholders

“Cayman Companies Act” the Companies Act (2020 Revision) of the Cayman

Islands, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961), as amended,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time

“CCASS” the Central Clearing and Settlement System established

and operated by HKSCC

“CCASS Broker Participant” a person admitted to participate in CCASS as a broker

participant
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“CCASS Clearing Participant” a person admitted to participate in CCASS as a direct

clearing participant or general clearing participant

“CCASS Custodian Participant” a person admitted to participate in CCASS as a custodian

participant

[REDACTED]

“CCASS Investor Participant” a person admitted to participate in CCASS as an investor

participant who may be an individual or joint individuals

or a corporation

“CCASS Operational

Procedures”

the Operational Procedures of HKSCC in relation to

CCASS containing the practices, procedures and

administrative requirements relating to operations and

functions of CCASS, as from time to time in force

“CCASS Participant” a CCASS Broker Participant, a CCASS Clearing

Participant, a CCASS Custodian Participant or a CCASS

Investor Participant

“CEO” the chief executive officer of our Group

“CFO” the chief financial officer of our Group
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“Frost & Sullivan Report” the report commissioned by our Company and

independently prepared by Frost & Sullivan, a summary

of which is set out in “Industry Overview”

“Giant Strength” Giant Strength Limited, a limited liability company

incorporated under the laws of the BVI on May 18, 2021

and one of our Shareholders

[REDACTED]

“Group”, “our Group”, “we” or

“us”

our Company and our subsidiaries

“HK$” or “Hong Kong dollar” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“HKSCC” Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited, a

wholly-owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Exchanges and

Clearing Limited

“HKSCC Nominees” HKSCC Nominees Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary

of HKSCC

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the

PRC

[REDACTED]

“Hong Kong Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, a wholly-

owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing

Limited
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[REDACTED]

“IFRS” International Financial Reporting Standards, which

include standards, amendments and interpretations

promulgated by the International Accounting Standards

Board and the International Accounting Standards and

interpretations issued by the International Accounting

Standards Committee

“independent third party(ies)” entity(ies) or person(s) who is/are not connected

person(s) of our Company or our subsidiaries

[REDACTED]

DEFINITIONS

– 28 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



[REDACTED]

“Joint Sponsors” CMB International Capital Limited and Goldman Sachs

(Asia) L.L.C.

“Latest Practicable Date” [July 22, 2022], being the latest practicable date for the

purpose of ascertaining certain information contained in

this document prior to its publication

[REDACTED]

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, as amended,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time

DEFINITIONS

– 29 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT





[REDACTED]

“PRC Legal Advisor” Jingtian & Gongcheng, our legal advisor as to PRC laws

“Preferred Share(s)” the convertible preferred share(s) of our Company with a

nominal value of US$0.000005 each

[REDACTED]

“QIB” a qualified institutional buyer within the meaning of Rule

144A
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In this document:

• unless otherwise expressly stated or the context otherwise requires, all data in this

document is as of the date of this document;

• unless otherwise specified, all references to any shareholdings in our Company

assume that the [REDACTED] has not been exercised; and

• the English names of the PRC entities, PRC laws or regulations, and the PRC

governmental authorities referred to in this document are translations from their

Chinese names and are for identification purposes only. If there is any inconsistency,

the Chinese names shall prevail.
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This document contains forward-looking statements that relate to our current expectations

and views of future events. These forward-looking statements are contained principally in

“Summary”, “Risk Factors”, “Future Plans and Use of [REDACTED]”, “Financial

Information”, “Industry Overview” and “Business”. These statements relate to events that

involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, including those listed in

“Risk Factors”, which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be

materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied

by the forward-looking statements.

In some cases, these forward-looking statements can be identified by words or phrases

such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “aim”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “believe”,

“potential”, “continue”, “is/are likely to” or other similar expressions. These forward-looking

statements include, among other things, statements relating to:

• our operations and business prospects;

• our financial condition and performance;

• our capital expenditure plan;

• our ability to maintain relationship with, and the actions and developments

affecting, our major customers and suppliers;

• future developments, trends and conditions in the industry and markets in which we

operate or plan to operate;

• general economic, political and business conditions in the markets in which we

operate;

• changes to the regulatory environment in the industry and markets in which we

operate;

• the effects of the on-going COVID-19 pandemic;

• the actions and developments of our competitors;

• our ability to effectively contain costs and optimize pricing;

• the ability of third parties to perform in accordance with contractual terms and

specifications;

• our ability to retain senior management and key personnel and recruit qualified staff;

• our business strategies and plans to achieve these strategies;
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• our ability to defend our intellectual rights and protect confidentiality;

• the effectiveness of our quality control systems;

• change or volatility in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices, trading

volumes, commodity prices and overall market trends, including those pertaining to

the PRC and the industry and markets in which we operate; and

• capital market developments.

These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions,

some of which are beyond our control. In addition, these forward-looking statements reflect

our current views with respect to future events and are not a guarantee of future performance.

Actual outcomes may differ materially from the information contained in the forward-looking

statements as a result of a number of factors, including, without limitation, the risk factors set

out in “Risk Factors”.

The forward-looking statements made in this document relate only to events or

information as of the date on which the statements are made in this document. Except as

required by law, we undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, after the date

on which the statements are made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. You

should read this document completely and with the understanding that our actual future results

or performance may be materially different from what we expect.

In this document, statements of, or references to, our intentions or those of any of our

Directors are made as of the date of this document. Any of these intentions may change in light

of future development.
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for relevant material licenses during the approval process from the government authorities, for

which the timeline is beyond ourcontrol. Even if we are able to open additional restaurants as

planned, these new restaurants may neither be profitable nor have results comparable to our

existing restaurants for a period of time. This growth strategy and the substantial efforts

associated with the development of each additional restaurant may cause our operating results

and profits to fluctuate.

We may also open new restaurants in markets where we do not have rich operating

experience. Those new markets may have different competitive conditions, customer tastes and

discretionary spending patterns from our existing markets. As a result, we may not be able to

open new restaurants in these markets on a timely basis or at all. If the new restaurants do open,

they may be less profitable compared with restaurants in our existing markets. Customers in

a new market may not be familiar with our brand and we may need to spend more time building

our brand awareness. We may find it more difficult in new markets to hire, motivate and retain

qualified employees who share our business philosophy and culture. Opening restaurants in

new markets may record lower average sales, lower average spending per order, higher

investment costs or higher operating costs than restaurants in existing markets. And we may

take longer to set up supply chain with suitable quality control in such new markets. Sales at

restaurants opened in new markets may take longer than expected to ramp up and reach, or may

never reach, expected sales and profit levels, thereby affecting our overall profitability. In

addition, we compete with other restaurants for quality sites in highly competitive markets.

Some of our competitors may have the ability to negotiate more favorable lease terms than we

can and some lessors and developers may offer priority or grant exclusivity to some of our

competitors for desirable locations. If we cannot obtain desirable restaurant locations at

commercially reasonable prices and terms, our ability to implement our growth strategy will

be adversely affected. There can be no assurance that we will be able to maintain our

profitability as we continue to expand into new markets.

In addition, we may not be able to effectively manage our restaurant network expansion

as planned. The number and timing of the restaurants opened during any given period are

subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including our ability to identify suitable

locations for opening new restaurants, secure leases on commercially reasonable terms, obtain

adequate funding for restaurant network expansion, execute the restaurant opening process

efficiently, obtain all required licenses, permits and approvals for new restaurants, effectively

manage our supply chain and control product quality, recruit, train and retain skilled

employees, among other things. Any factors listed above, either individually or in aggregate,

may delay or hinder our plan to increase the number of restaurants in desirable locations at

manageable cost levels. In addition, we may incur additional operating expenses at both store

and headquarters levels as we continue to expand our restaurant network. For example, we

expect our investment costs for opening new CSC restaurants to be approximately from

RMB170.0 million to RMB260.0 million in 2022 and 2023. We also expect to incur investment

costs for opening new Rice Space restaurants to be approximately from RMB250.0 million to

RMB380.0 million in 2022 and 2023. If we fail to manage our expansion in a cost-effective
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manner, our business, results of operation and financial condition may be materially adversely

impacted. Furthermore, customers’ demand for our products and services may not be as strong

as we expect to support our rapid business growth, which may result in over-expansion of our

restaurant network.

Currently, we expect to open approximately 80 to 100, 140 to 160 and 140 to 200 new

CSC restaurants in 2022, 2023 and 2024, respectively. We also intend to open approximately

100 to 140, 200 to 240 and 200 to 280 new Rice Space restaurants in 2022, 2023 and 2024,

respectively. Although such expansion plan, which we believe will allow us to increase market

shares while achieving sustainable profitability in the long term, was determined by our

management based on thorough market analyses, there can be no assurance that actual market

demands may meet our expectation. If our expansion plan turns out to be aggressive, we may

experience a significant decrease in our operating profits, and as a result, our business, results

of operation, liquidity and financial condition would be materially adversely impacted. All

efforts to address the challenges of our growth require significant managerial, financial and

human resources. We cannot assure you that we will be able to execute managerial, operating

and financial strategies to keep up with our growth. If we are not able to manage our growth

or execute our strategies effectively, our growth may slow down and our business, results of

operations and prospects may be materially and adversely affected.

We may not be able to maintain and increase the sales and profitability of our existing
restaurants.

The sales of existing restaurants will continue to affect our financial performance, in

particular our revenue and profit. Our ability to maintain and increase existing restaurant sales

depends in part on our ability to successfully implement our initiatives to maintain and increase

customer traffic and seat turnover rate. There can be no assurance that we will be able to

maintain the current sales level and achieve sales and profitability target for our existing

restaurants, or that we will achieve our targeted level of expansion within existing geographic

markets. If any of these were to happen, sales and profits growth may be materially and

adversely affected.

In addition, if we open new restaurants in our existing markets, the sales performance and

customer traffic of our existing restaurants near such new restaurants may decline as a result

of increased competition. Furthermore, there can be no assurance that the sites of our existing

restaurants will continue to be attractive as the areas in which they are located may deteriorate

or otherwise change in the future, resulting in reduced sales at these sites. For example,

construction or renovation works in the surrounding areas may adversely affect the

accessibility of our relevant restaurant sites, which in turn may result in a decrease in the

pedestrian or vehicle flow and ultimately the customer traffic at our relevant restaurants. This

may in turn adversely affect our ability to achieve the anticipated growth in revenue and

profitability of our entire restaurant network.
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We have in recent years experienced rapid expansion, which leads to increased risks and
uncertainties in relation to our business operation, and we may not be able to address
such risks and uncertainties.

During the Track Record Period, our network expanded rapidly from 638 restaurants as

of January 1, 2019 to 1,146 restaurants as of May 31, 2022. We expect our rapid growth to

continue in the foreseeable future. We currently estimate to open approximately 200 to 240 new

restaurants in 2022, approximately 340 to 400 new restaurants in 2023, and approximately 340

to 480 new restaurants in 2024 subject to evolving market conditions. We face challenges in

continuing our rapid expansion while ensuring consistent, outstanding quality and service. In

particular, the challenges entail various major aspects of our operations, including:

• Food safety and quality consistency. A large-scale chain restaurant generally has a

large number of restaurant staff. As we rapidly expand, due to the labor-intensive

nature of the restaurant business, it becomes more difficult to ensure that the dining

experience across all of our restaurants is of consistent high quality, and that all staff

comply with laws and regulations of different regions, especially the detailed and

stringent regulations in relation to food safety.

• Talent pool for restaurant managers. Substantially all of our restaurant managers are

promoted from more junior positions. They start from non-managerial staff positions

and rise through the ranks to become restaurant managers. As a result, we may not

have sufficient qualified candidates for restaurant managers.

• Supply chain management. The quality and taste of our dishes depend significantly

on the freshness and quality of food ingredients. As we rapidly expand, it may

become increasingly difficult to procure fresh and high quality food ingredients at

favorable prices from reliable suppliers and manage the inventory and logistics for

food ingredients across all restaurants.

• Restaurant operation management. It becomes increasingly difficult to establish

comprehensive standards and specifications regarding various aspects of our

restaurant operations as we continuously expand our restaurant network.

Standardized restaurant operation management is required to maintain the

consistency of product quality, food safety and the overall dining experience across

our restaurant network. As our headquarters may not be able to effectively and

properly manage all of our restaurants given the rapid growth of our business scale,

the dining experience at some of our restaurants may not meet our overall standards

and requirements. In particular, unsatisfying dining experiences may cause

customers to stop coming to our restaurants, switch to our competitors and even file

complaints against our restaurants and our brands, which may adversely affect our

business and our brand reputation.
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Our current expansion plans contemplate more rapid expansion than we have previously

undergone. There is no assurance that we will be able to expand at the expected pace or

effectively manage our growth. Our expansion may place substantial demands on our

management and our operational, technological, financial and other resources, as well as on us

to maintain consistent service and food quality and preserve our corporate culture to ensure that

our brand does not suffer as a result of any deterioration, whether actual or perceived, in the

quality of our service or food. Although we have refined our management structure to have a

more flexible and supportive structure to strengthen our daily operation, we cannot assure you

that our headquarters will be able to effectively manage our restaurants as we grow in business

scale. There can be no assurance that we will always be able to address our needs at different

stages of our growth. Any significant failure could have a material and adverse effect on our

business and results of operations.

Our operations are susceptible to increases in our costs for raw materials and
consumables used, which could lead to fluctuation in our margins and results of
operations.

Our profitability depends significantly on our ability to anticipate and react to changes in

costs for raw materials and consumables used. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended

May 31, 2022, our costs for raw materials and consumables used amounted to RMB1,401.1

million, RMB1,367.6 million, RMB1,972.3 million and RMB777.7 million, representing

43.0%, 43.3%, 42.7% and 43.4% of our total revenue in the same periods, respectively. We

primarily rely on regional and national suppliers in China for our supplies. Increases in sale

prices or transportation costs or failure to perform by our suppliers could cause our costs to

increase. We may be unwilling or unable to pass these cost increases onto our customers, and

our operating margins may decrease as a result.

The availability, type, variety, quality and price of supplies are subject to factors beyond

our control, including seasonal shifts, climate conditions, natural disasters, governmental

regulations and restrictive measures to contain COVID-19 situations and availability, any of

which may affect our costs or cause a disruption in our supply. Our suppliers may also be

affected by higher costs to produce and transport goods used in our restaurants, and rising labor

costs and other expenses, which could result in higher costs for goods and services supplied to

us. During the Track Record Period, prices of many goods had fluctuated significantly and

some had manifested a growth tendency. For example, the price of pork increased from

approximately RMB25.6 per kilogram in 2019 to RMB38.5 per kilogram in 2020 and then

decreased to RMB23.3 per kilogram in 2021, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. For a

sensitivity analysis to evaluate the hypothetical effects of the fluctuation in cost of raw

materials and consumables on our results of operations during the Track Record Period, see

“Business – Supply Chain Management – Procurement – Procurement Cost Control”. We

currently do not enter into futures contracts or engage in other financial risk management

strategies against potential price fluctuations in our supplies. Driven by rising disposable

income level, growing awareness of food safety, and increasing demand for quality ingredients,

it is expected that the average price of raw materials and consumables will be on an upward

trend in the foreseeable future. See “Industry Overview – Major Raw Materials Price Analysis”
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for further details. We may not be able to anticipate and react to changes in costs through our

purchasing practices and menu price adjustments in the future, and failure to obtain the

requisite quantity of quality raw materials and consumables at commercially reasonable prices

will hinder our ability to serve customers and could materially and adversely affect our

business and results of operations.

Any failure or perceived failure to deal with customer complaints or adverse publicity
involving our food or services, in particular any significant liability claims or food
contamination complaints from our customers, could materially and adversely impact our
business and the results of operations.

A chain restaurant business such as ours can be adversely affected by negative publicity

whether accurate or not. The negative publicity can arise from news reports or allegations in

print and online media regarding our restaurant operations, in particular alleged food quality

and safety issues. Reports on public health concerns and/or negative media attention

concerning our competitors or catering service providers across the food industry supply chain

may potentially affect customer perception of our business as well. Any such negative publicity

could materially harm our business, brands and results of operations.

Being in the catering industry, we face an inherent risk of food contamination and liability

claims. Our food quality depends partly on the quality of the food ingredients and raw materials

provided by our suppliers and we may not be able to detect all defects in our supplies. Any food

contamination occurring at food processing plants or factories or during the transportation from

food processing plants or factories to our restaurants that we fail to detect or prevent could

adversely affect the quality of the food served in our restaurants. Due to the scale of our

operations, we also face the risk that certain of our employees may not adhere to our mandatory

quality procedures and requirements. Any failure to detect defective food supplies, or observe

proper hygiene, cleanliness and other quality control requirements or standards in our

operations could adversely affect the quality of the food we offer at our restaurants, which

could lead to liability claims, complaints and related adverse publicity, reduced customer

traffic at our restaurants, the imposition of penalties against us by relevant authorities and

compensation awarded by courts. During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest

Practicable Date, we had not experienced any material incidents relating to food and

health-related matters. There can be no assurance that we will not receive any food

contamination claims from our customers or receive defective products from our suppliers in

the future. Any such incidents could materially harm our reputation, results of operations and

financial condition.

Additionally, a significant number of complaints or claims against us, even if meritless

or unsuccessful, could force us to divert management and resources from other main business

concerns, which may adversely affect our business and operations. Adverse publicity resulting

from such complaints or claims, even if meritless or unsuccessful, could cause customers to

lose confidence in us and our brands. As a result, we may experience significant declines in our

revenue and customer traffic from which we may not be able to recover.
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Rising labor costs may lead to declines in our margins and operating results.

Historically, staff costs, which comprise salaries and benefits payable to all our

employees and staff, including our Directors, senior management, headquarter personnel and

restaurant level staff, have been a major component of our operating costs. In 2019, 2020, 2021

and the five months ended May 31, 2022, our staff costs were RMB775.3 million, RMB700.3

million, RMB1,090.6 million and RMB475.4 million, respectively, representing 23.8%, 22.2%,

23.6% and 26.5% of our revenue for the same periods, respectively. Currently, all of our

employees and staff are employed in China. The economy in China has grown significantly

over the past 20 years, which has resulted in an increased average cost of labor. The overall

economy and the average wage in China are expected to continue growing.

The Labor Contract Law of the PRC, effective on January 1, 2008 and amended on

December 28, 2012, formalizes workers’ rights concerning overtime hours, pension, layoffs,

employment contracts, and the role of labor unions, and provides specific standards and

procedures for the termination of an employment contract. In addition, the Labor Contract Law

requires the payment of a statutory severance pay upon the termination of an employment

contract in most cases, including in cases of the expiration of a fixed term employment

contract. The implementation of the Labor Contract Law may lead to significant operating

expenses, in particular our staff costs. In the event that we decide to terminate the employment

of some of our employees or otherwise change our employment or labor practices, the Labor

Contract Law may also limit our ability to effect these changes in a manner that we believe to

be cost-effective or desirable. Any shortages in the availability of labor or any material

increase in the cost of labor will diminish our competitive advantage and have a material and

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We are subject to risks concerning property rental costs, unexpected termination of
leases, renewal of existing leases and any unexpected land acquisitions, building closures,
or demolitions.

As we operate a vast majority of our restaurants on leased properties, we have a

significant exposure to the retail rental market. Fixed payments of leases with a term over one

year are capitalized as right-of-use assets and are depreciated over the lease term. In 2019,

2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, our depreciation of right-of-use assets

was RMB237.8 million, RMB270.5 million, RMB325.1 million and RMB143.7 million,

respectively, representing 7.3%, 8.6%, 7.0% and 8.0% of our revenue for the same periods,

respectively. Fixed payments of leases with a term of one year or less, variable lease payments

and property management fees are recorded as property rentals and related expenses. In 2019,

2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, property rentals and related expenses

amounted RMB79.4 million, RMB78.7 million, RMB122.0 million and RMB55.3 million,

respectively, representing 2.4%, 2.5%, 2.6% and 3.1% of our revenue for the same periods,

respectively. Since rental expenses represent a relatively significant portion of our total

operating expenses, our profitability may be adversely affected by any substantial increase in

the rental expenses of any of our restaurant premises.
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Lessors may be entitled to terminate our lease agreements prematurely. In addition, the

leased properties we occupy may be subject to compulsory acquisition, closure or demolition

by the PRC government. Although we may receive liquidated damages or compensation if our

leases are terminated unexpectedly, we may be forced to suspend operations of the relevant

restaurant and divert management attention, time and costs to find a new site and relocate our

restaurant, which will negatively affect our business and results of operations.

We generally enter into long-term leases of approximately five years with an option to

renew at the end of the leasing period for our restaurants. A majority of our leases have fixed

rental payment arrangements and our leases may be subject to incremental increases as

stipulated in the lease agreement. We generally renegotiate the terms and conditions, such as

rent, when renewing our leases. We cannot assure you that we would be able to renew the

relevant lease agreements without substantial additional cost or increase in the rental cost

payable by us, if at all. If a lease agreement is renewed at a rent substantially higher than the

current rate, or currently existing favorable terms granted by the lessor are not extended, our

business and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. If we are unable

to renew the leases for our restaurant sites, we will have to close or relocate the restaurant,

which could subject us to substantial costs and risks, and could have a material and adverse

effect on our business and results of operations. In addition, the revenue and profit, if any,

generated at a relocated restaurant may be less than the revenue and profit generated at the

existing restaurant. As a result, any inability to obtain leases for desirable restaurant locations

or renew existing leases on commercially reasonable terms could have a material adverse effect

on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Furthermore, our dependence on

the long-term leases may increase our vulnerability to adverse economic conditions, limit our

ability to obtain additional financing, and reduce our cash availability. We may not be able to

react to the market fluctuations in a flexible way under such long-term lease.

Any failure to maintain effective food safety and quality control systems for our
restaurants could have a material adverse effect on our reputation, results of operations,

and financial condition.

The quality and safety of the food we serve is critical to our success. Maintaining

consistent food quality depends significantly on the effectiveness of our quality control

systems, which in turn depends on a number of factors, including the design of our quality

control systems and our ability to ensure that our employees adhere to and implement quality

control policies and guidelines. Our quality control systems consist of raw material

procurement and processing quality control, storage quality control, transportation quality

control, and restaurant quality control which includes operation process control and food safety

quality control. For more details on our quality control systems, see “Business – Food Safety

and Quality Control”. There can be no assurance that our quality control systems will prove to

be effective. Any significant failure or deterioration of our quality control systems could have

a material adverse effect on our reputation, results of operations and financial condition.
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Our business operations and financial performance have been and may continue to be
affected by COVID-19.

Since the end of December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus, later named COVID-19,

has severely impacted the global economy. Since the outbreak of COVID-19 and up to the

Latest Practicable Date, the PRC government had implemented various anti-pandemic

measures in response to the different stages of the pandemic, which imposed restrictions on

social and gathering activities, resulted in reduced hours of operation for restaurants and

declined customer traffic, and directly affected the Chinese QSR industry. According to the

Frost & Sullivan Report, the revenue generated from Chinese quick service restaurants

declined by 12.8% from RMB755.7 billion in 2019 to RMB659.0 billion in 2020 and

rebounded by 17.3% to RMB772.8 billion in 2021.

The catering industry is highly susceptible to contagious diseases. Our business

operations and financial performance have been adversely affected by the outbreak of the

COVID-19 pandemic. The pandemic resulted in temporary closures for certain of our

restaurants, with most temporary closures occurring in Wuhan from January to April 2020. For

restaurants that remained open in 2020, same-store sales declined due to shortened operating

hours and reduced traffic; a significant portion of our opening restaurants primarily provided

delivery and takeaway services. Since July 2021 and up to the Latest Practicable Date, there

had been a resurgence of COVID-19 in certain parts of China, which has caused local

governments to tighten COVID-19-related restrictions and led to additional uncertainties in our

operating environment. We have observed reduced customer traffic in and experienced

temporary closures of certain of our restaurants in the affected areas. Specifically, from late

March to May 2022, Shanghai, one of our new markets, was in the grip of an Omicron wave

and battled its biggest surge of COVID-19 cases in recent two years. From late March to May

2022, substantially all of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai had been temporarily closed,

including the delivery business. As the severity of the epidemic varies from place to place, the

impact on our business and operation varies.

While we have employed various measures to mitigate the impact of the COVID-19

outbreak on our business operations, we cannot assure you that our efforts will always be

effective or at all. Furthermore, we may in the future experience additional disruptions that

could materially and adversely impact our business operations, financial condition and results

of operations, including but not limited to:

• reduction and volatility in market demand for our services, which may be caused by,

among other things, restaurant closures, reduced customer traffic, shortened

operating hours, shifts in business model, and changes in customer spending

behaviors;

• disruptions in our supply chain;

• the possibility that one or more clusters of the COVID-19 cases could occur at our

restaurants or workplace;
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• difficulties to adequately staff our restaurants due to our employees’ fear of

contracting the COVID-19 virus;

• inability to implement our growth plans, including delays in construction of new

restaurants or adversely impact our overall ability to successfully execute our plans

to enter into new markets; and

• additional regulations or requirements with respect to compensation of our

employees.

To the extent the COVID-19 outbreak adversely affects our business and operations, it

may also have the effect of heightening many of the other risks described in this section, such

as those relating to our capabilities to expand and successfully operate our restaurant network

and obtaining any additional capital required in a timely manner or on acceptable terms.

We may not be able to adequately protect our trademarks, proprietary know-how or other
intellectual property, including our recipes, which, in turn, could adversely affect our
business and harm the value of our brand.

Our trademarks, proprietary know-how, recipes, trade secrets and other intellectual

property, especially our names and logos, are important to our business. Although we have duly

registered, applied or are in the process of applying to register many of our trademarks which

we believe are essential for our business operation, we have not registered some of our

trademarks and we cannot assure you that we can file our applications timely and all of our

trademark applications will be approved. Third parties may also oppose our trademark

applications, or otherwise challenge our use of the trademarks. In the event that our trademarks

are successfully challenged, we could be forced to rebrand our operations and services, which

would result in significant loss of brand recognition, require us to devote tremendous

additional efforts and resources to advertise and market new brands, and materially affect our

business and results of operations.

We also take other precautionary measures to protect our intellectual properties. However,

we cannot assure you that these measures are adequate and effective in preventing others from

independently developing or otherwise obtaining access to our proprietary trademarks,

know-how, recipes and trade secrets. As a result, the appeal of our restaurants could be reduced

and our business and results of operations could be adversely affected.

We cannot assure you that we can prevent third-parties from infringing upon our

intellectual property rights. For example, during the Track Record Period, we have identified

third parties which used or imitated our trademarks or trade name without our authorization and

operate restaurants in cities where we do not have a presence. In addition, unauthorized use of

our trademarks, trade names and trade secrets by unrelated third parties may damage our

reputation and brand. We may, from time to time, be required to institute litigation, arbitration

or other proceedings to enforce our intellectual property rights, which would likely be

time-consuming and expensive to resolve and would divert our management’s time and
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attention regardless of its outcome, materially and adversely affecting our business, financial

conditions and results of operations. Furthermore, the application of laws governing

intellectual property rights in China is uncertain and evolving, and could involve substantial

risks to us. If we are unable to adequately protect our trademarks, copyrights and other

intellectual property rights, we may lose these rights, our brand name may be harmed, and our

business may suffer materially.

On the other hand, we may face claims of infringement that could interfere with the use

of our proprietary know-how, recipes or trade secrets. Defending against such claims may be

costly and, if we are unsuccessful, we may be prohibited from continuing to use such

proprietary information in the future or be forced to pay damages, royalties or other fees for

using such proprietary information, any of which could negatively affect our sales, profitability

and prospects.

We operate in a highly competitive, fast-changing market and may lose our market share
if we fail to compete successfully.

We encounter intense competition in the Chinese QSR industry and our market share may

be affected by, among other things, food quality and safety, taste, price, dining ambience,

services, location and employees. Our competitors are from a variety of sectors and geographic

markets, including locally-owned restaurants and regional and international chain restaurants.

Our competitors may offer dine-in, take-away and food delivery services. There are a number

of competitors with substantially greater financial, marketing, personnel and other resources

than ours, some of which are well established in the geographic markets where we have

existing restaurants or intend to open new restaurants. In addition, other companies may

develop new restaurants or brands that resemble our concepts and target customers, and thus

increase the competition.

Any inability to successfully compete with the other competitors may prevent us from

increasing or sustaining our revenue and profitability, and further, we may lose our market

share. Moreover, we may need to modify or refine our restaurants and train our employees to

offer pleasant dining experience to our customers, and in a long term, reshape our brand image

and develop our corporate culture to place us at a long-standing competitive advantage. We

cannot assure you that we will be successful in doing so, and the costs incurred may reduce our

profitability.

We generate a signification portion of our revenues from Chongqing and Sichuan in
China. Any event negatively affecting the catering industry in these markets could have
a material adverse effect on our overall business and results of operations.

During the Track Record Period, we generated a portion of our revenues from our

restaurants in Chongqing and Sichuan in China. We expect these markets to continue to account

for a substantial portion of our revenues in the near future. If either of these locations

experiences an event negatively affecting its catering industry, such as a local economic

RISK FACTORS

– 50 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



downturn, a natural disaster, a contagious disease outbreak or a terrorist attack, or if the local

authorities adopt regulations that place additional restrictions or burdens on us or our industry

in general, our overall business and results of operations may be materially and adversely

affected.

We are subject to the risk of obsolescence for our inventory.

Our inventories primarily consists of food ingredients and condiment, kitchen-wares,

packing materials and other materials used in our restaurant operations. As of December 31,

2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, the balances of our inventories amounted to RMB128.3

million, RMB104.6 million, RMB125.3 million and RMB109.0 million, respectively. Our

major food ingredients, including edible, oil, rice, meats (frozen and fresh) and vegetables,

have a typical shelf life of 12 to 18 months, 12 to 18 months, 12 months (frozen meats) or less

than 48 hours (fresh meats) and less than 48 hours, respectively. The risk of obsolescence for

our inventory increases as the age of our food ingredients increases. In addition, though we

adopt multiple methods to manage inventory levels as set out in “Business – Supply Chain

Management – Procurement”, certain factors such as unexpected fluctuations in the supply of

raw materials or changes in customers’ tastes and preferences are beyond our control and may

lead to decreased demand and overstocking of particular products, which in turn increases the

risk of obsolescence for our inventory. Furthermore, as our restaurant network expands, our

inventory level increases and our inventory obsolescence risk may also increase along with the

increased purchase of inventories. In such circumstances, our business, financial condition and

results of operations may be materially and adversely affected.

Disruptions to any of our restaurants will affect our financial conditions and results of
operations.

Our business will be affected by disruptions to any of our restaurants. For instance, the

occurrence of a fire, machine down-time, power failure, power surges, disruptions to gas,

power or water supplies, explosions of our restaurants or injuries to our staff may result in the

suspension or delay in our business. We may also be exposed to product safety or quality issues

during our food processing, such as food contamination or spoilage of raw materials. In

addition, our business may also be interrupted or otherwise affected by labor strikes or natural

disasters, such as floods, droughts and earthquakes, which could cause damage to our

restaurants. Any major disruption to our restaurants could have a material adverse effect on our

business operations, financial conditions and results of operations.
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Shortages or interruptions in the availability and delivery of our food ingredients and
other supplies may affect our business growth and profitability, which could result in
disruptions to our business.

If our suppliers do not deliver food ingredients and other supplies in a timely manner, we

may experience supply shortages and increased food costs. The ability to source high-quality

food ingredients at competitive prices in a timely manner is crucial to our business. A

disruption of our food supplies can occur for a variety of reasons, many of which are beyond

our control, including adverse weather conditions, epidemic diseases, natural disasters and

labour strikes. The disruption could lead to delayed or lost deliveries to our restaurants or

customers, and may result in the loss of revenue and compensation to our customers. There

may also be instances where the conditions of fresh, chilled or frozen food products, being

perishable goods, may deteriorate due to delivery delays, malfunctioning of refrigeration

facilities or poor handling during transportation by our logistics department or suppliers. This

may result in a failure on us to provide quality food and services to customers, thereby

damaging our reputation.

In addition, our ability to maintain consistent quality and maintain our menu offerings

throughout our restaurants depends in part upon our ability to acquire raw materials, food

ingredients and related supplies in sufficient quantities from reliable sources that meet our food

safety and quality specifications. We specified the purchase prices and included price-lock

arrangements in our agreements with certain suppliers, which typically allow us to enjoy a

fixed price during the one-year contract term and the right to re-negotiate the price if market

price at the time of purchase decreased. However, the purchase prices with many suppliers for

food ingredients and raw materials are set by way of purchase orders, which is subject to

market fluctuations. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, purchases

from our five largest suppliers accounted for 26.1%, 23.4%, 27.6% and 20.8% of our total

purchases, respectively, and purchases from our largest supplier accounted for 6.4%, 7.3%,

11.1% and 7.7% of our total purchases, respectively. During the Track Record Period, none of

our key suppliers ceased or indicated that it would cease supply of food ingredients to us. Also,

we did not experience any material delays or interruptions in securing the supply of food

ingredients. However, there can be no assurance that we will be able to maintain business

relationships with our key suppliers in the future.

In addition, there can be no assurance that our current suppliers may always be able to

meet our stringent quality control requirements in the future. If any of our suppliers does not

perform quality control adequately or otherwise fail to distribute supplies to us in a timely

manner, we cannot assure you that we will be able to find suitable alternative suppliers in a

short period of time on acceptable terms. As a result, our failure to do so could increase our

food ingredients costs and cause shortages of food ingredients and other supplies at our

restaurants. Any significant food shortages or supply disruptions will lead to the unavailability

of some menu items and a significant reduction in revenue as customers seek out alternative

dining options.
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Any significant disruption in our technology infrastructure and system, or our failure to
maintain the satisfactory performance, security and integrity of the technology
infrastructure and technology system could materially and adversely affect our business,
reputation, financial condition and results of operations.

The proper functioning of our technology infrastructure and system is critical to our

business. We rely on our technology to improve customer engagement and our operational

efficiency, among others. The risks we face in relation to the disruption of our technology

infrastructure and system include:

• We rely on third-party payment, such as Alipay and WeChat Pay, and food delivery

platforms and services to conduct our business and any interruptions or delays in

such platforms and services may impair our normal operations.

• We may be exposed to disruptions in our technology infrastructure due to

incompatibility of different operational information systems. We may acquire data

from third-party platforms to our proprietary operational information system, which

allows for effective integration of various data and information. While we expect

such proprietary system to support our expanded business operations in the long

term, we cannot assure you that we will not encounter temporary frictions or

disruptions during business operation.

• We may encounter problems when upgrading our technology infrastructure

including our mini program on social media platforms, systems and software. The

development, upgrades and implementation of our technology infrastructure involve

complex processes. Issues not identified during pre-launch testing of new products

or services may only become evident when such products or services are made

available to our entire customer base. Therefore, our technology infrastructure,

including our mini program on the mainstream social media platform, may not

function properly if we fail to detect or solve technical errors in a timely manner.

• Our systems are potentially vulnerable to damage or interruption as a result of

earthquakes, floods, fires, extreme temperatures, power loss, telecommunications

failures, technical error, computer viruses, hacking and similar events.

The forementioned events and other incidents may lead to the unavailability of our mini

program on social media platforms, interruption of our supply chain and delivery, leakage or

permanent loss of customer data, interruptions or decreases in connection speed, or other

events which would affect our operations. If we experience frequent or persistent service

disruptions, whether caused by failures of our own systems or those of third-party suppliers or

service providers, our reputation or relationships with our customers may be damaged and our

customers may switch to our competitors, which may have a material adverse effect on our

business, financial condition and results of operations.
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In addition, if prevailing health or dietary preferences and perceptions cause customers to

avoid our products in favor of alternative food, our business could suffer. Even if we do

correctly anticipate, identify, interpret and react to these changes, there can be no assurance

that we will be able to effectively respond to customer preferences or result in increased

profits. If we are unable to respond to changes in customer taste and preferences in a timely

manner or at all, or if our competitors are able to address these concerns more effectively, our

business, financial condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely

affected.

Our marketing programs may not be successful, and our new menu items, advertising
campaigns, and restaurant designs and remodels may not generate increased sales or
profits.

We incur costs and expend other resources in our marketing efforts on new menu items,

advertising campaigns and restaurant designs and remodels to raise brand awareness and attract

and retain customers. These initiatives may not be successful, resulting in expenses incurred

without the benefit of higher revenues. Additionally, some of our competitors may have greater

financial resources, which enable them to spend significantly more on marketing and

advertising and other initiatives than we are able to. Should our competitors increase spending

on marketing and advertising and other initiatives or our marketing funds decrease for any

reason, or should our advertising, promotions, new menu items and restaurant designs and

remodels be less effective than our competitors, there could be a material adverse effect on our

results of operations and financial condition.

We may be unable to detect, deter or prevent all instances of fraud or other misconduct
committed by our employees, customers, or other third parties.

We receive and handle cash in our daily operations. We implement internal procedures

and policies to monitor our operations and ensure overall compliance, specifically in relation

to employee conduct and cash management. See “Business – Operation and Management –

Settlement and Cash Management” for further details. During the Track Record Period and up

to the Latest Practicable Date, we were not aware of any instances of fraud, theft and other

misconduct involving employees, customers or other third parties that had any material adverse

impact on our business and results of operations during the Track Record Period and up to the

Latest Practicable Date. However, we cannot assure you that there will not be any such

instances in the future. Further, as we have sold prepaid cards and distributed discount

vouchers to customers, we are susceptible to forged prepaid cards and vouchers and the

associated misappropriations or crimes. We may be unable to prevent, detect or deter all

instances of misconduct. Any misconduct committed against our interests, which may include

past acts that have gone undetected or future acts, could subject us to financial losses, harm our

reputation and may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and

financial condition.
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Our insurance policies may not provide adequate coverage for all claims associated with
our business operations.

We purchase and maintain insurance policies that we believe are customary for businesses

of our size and type and as required under the relevant laws and regulations. In China, we

currently maintain (i) public liability insurance to cover liability for damages arising out of our

business operations for all of our restaurants, (ii) property insurance to protect our business

from certain natural disasters and other unfortunate events, and (iii) group accident insurance

and/or employer liability insurance for our part-time workers. See “Business – Insurance”.

However, we cannot guarantee that our insurance policies will provide adequate coverage for

all the risks in connection with our business operations. If we were to incur substantial losses

and liabilities that are not covered by our insurance policies, we could suffer significant costs

and diversion of our resources, which could have a material and adverse effect on our financial

conditions and results of operations. We may be required to bear our losses to the extent that

our insurance coverage is insufficient.

Our results of operations may fluctuate due to seasonality.

We experience seasonality in our business. Seasonal factors and the timing of holidays

cause our revenues to fluctuate from quarter to quarter. We normally record higher sales during

July to October than other months in a year, especially during summer vacations. Our

restaurants opened next to office buildings may record lower sales during weekends and public

holidays, especially during the Chinese New Year. As a result, our results of operations may

fluctuate from period to period and comparison of different periods may not be meaningful.

Our results for a given fiscal period are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for

any other fiscal period.

Any failure to protect our customer data, including security breaches of our databases, or
the improper collection, use or disclosure of such data, as well as the uncertainties
surrounding the cybersecurity review may subject us to the liabilities imposed by data
privacy and protection laws and regulations, which may negatively impact our reputation
and business.

In the ordinary course of our business, we collect and use information provided by

members, which may include their account names and phone numbers. For more details, please

refer to “Business – Data Privacy and Security”. We are subject to various laws and regulations

regarding the collection, storage, sharing, use, disclosure and protection of personally

identifiable information and data. The PRC government has been tightening the regulatory

regime on data privacy and security.

The PRC Cyber Security Law, effective on June 1, 2017, stipulates that a network

operator, including internet information service providers, among others, must adopt technical

measures and other necessary measures in accordance with applicable laws and regulations as

well as compulsory national standards to safeguard the safety and stability of network

operations, effectively respond to network security incidents, prevent illegal and criminal
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Cybersecurity Review Measures. The Cybersecurity Review Measures also provides that a

critical information infrastructure operator purchasing network products and services, which

affect or may affect national security, must apply for cybersecurity review. As of the Latest

Practicable Date, no domestic affiliates of our Company had been designated by the competent

authorities as a critical information infrastructure operator. According to Article 2 of the

Regulation on Security Protection of Critical Information Infrastructures, our PRC Legal

Advisor is also of the view that the possibility of the information systems operated by our

domestic affiliates being determined as critical information infrastructure is remote, because

the data processed by our information systems is limited and our information systems are of

low relevance with national security, national economy, people’s livelihood and public

interests. Therefore, our PRC Legal Advisor is of the view that we are not required to initiate

a submission for cybersecurity review in connection with the [REDACTED] under the

Cybersecurity Review Measures.

The regulatory regime on data privacy and security in China is relatively new. The

interpretation and application of relevant laws, regulations and standards remain uncertain and

evolving. We cannot assure you that governmental authorities will not interpret or implement

the laws or regulations in ways that negatively affect us. We may be subject to investigations

and inspections by government authorities regarding our compliance with relevant laws and

regulations. Any inability to adequately address data privacy and security concerns, even if

unfounded, or to comply with applicable data security and privacy laws, regulations and

standards, could result in additional cost and liability for us, damage our reputation, inhibit the

visit to our accounts and mini programs on social media platforms and harm our business.

We are potentially vulnerable to cyber-attacks, computer viruses, physical or electronic

break-ins or similar disruptions. While we have taken steps to protect our database, including

double-firewalls, antivirus walls and web application firewalls, our security measures could

still be breached. Any accidental or willful security breaches or other unauthorized access to

our database could cause confidential information to be stolen and used for criminal purposes.

Security breaches or unauthorized access to confidential information and personal information

could also expose us to liability related to the loss of the information, time-consuming and

expensive litigation and negative publicity. If security measures are breached because of third

party action, employee error, malfeasance or otherwise, or if design flaws in our technology

infrastructure are exposed and exploited, our relationships with customers could be severely

damaged, we could incur significant liability and our business and operations could be

adversely affected. We cannot guarantee that we will not experience attacks and unexpected

interruptions in the future. Moreover, we can provide no assurance that our current security

mechanisms will be sufficient to protect our IT systems from any third-party intrusions, viruses

or hacker attacks, information or data theft or other similar activities. Any security and privacy

breach may lead to leak and unauthorized disclosure of data and information we hold and

materially and adversely affect our brand image, our business, reputation, financial condition

and results of operations.
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Our rights to use some of our leased properties could be challenged by property owners
or other third parties, and we may be subject to fines as a result of unregistered leases
which may adversely affect our business operations and financial condition.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the lessors of 23 out of 1,136 of our leased properties

in operation in China failed to provide us with valid title certificates, relevant authorization

documents or other documents evidencing their rights to lease the properties, which accounted

for an aggregate GFA of approximately 5,066.2 square meters, representing approximately

1.48% of the total GFA of our leased properties in operation. See “Business – Properties – Our

Leased Properties – Title and Usage Defects”. Our PRC Legal Advisor advised us that our use

of the leased properties may be affected if the lessor’s right to lease is successfully challenged

by an interested third party or the government authority, which may force us to vacate from the

relevant properties and relocate our restaurants. As a result, we cannot assure you that we will

not be subject to any challenges, lawsuits or other actions taken against us with respect to the

properties leased by us for which the relevant lessors do not hold valid lease rights. If any of

such properties were successfully challenged, we may be forced to relocate our operations on

the affected properties and may be forced to cease these activities in the event we face

challenges in relation to our properties. If we fail to find suitable replacement properties on

terms acceptable to us for the affected operations, or if we are subject to any material liability

resulting from third-party challenges for our lease of such properties, our business, financial

condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. Also, we will

incur additional costs in identifying and relocating our restaurants to other suitable locations,

thus affecting our business operations and financial condition.

The actual use of 65 leased properties (with an aggregate GFA of approximately 14,565.3

square meters, representing approximately 4.3% of our total leased GFA) does not fit into the

prescribed scope of usage shown on their respective title certificates or other documents

evidencing their rights to lease the properties. See “Business – Properties – Our Leased

Properties – Title and Usage Defects”. With respect to these properties, as advised by our PRC

Legal Advisor, we would not be subject to any fines or penalties solely for the lease of such

properties. However, if the lessor’s right to lease was challenged by any interested third party

or if the lessor was penalized by the competent government authority, our use of the leased

properties may be affected.

In addition, 537 out of our 1,136 leased properties in operation were required to be

registered and filed with appropriate land and real estate administration bureaus by relevant

PRC laws and regulations as well as local government authorities, among which 456 had not

been so registered or filed. We were unable to file the lease registration for these 456 out of

1,136 leased properties in operation primarily due to the lack of lessors’ cooperation, with an

aggregate GFA of approximately 104,159.5 square meters, representing approximately 30.5%

of the total GFA of our leased properties in operation. As advised by our PRC Legal Advisor,

failure to complete the registration of a lease agreement may lead to a fine of up to RMB10,000

imposed by the relevant PRC authorities. However, the law is unclear regarding which party

(the lessor or lessee) will bear the administrative penalty. See “Business – Properties – Our

Leased Properties – Lease Registration”.
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Failure to comply with applicable fire safety regulations may subject us to penalties and
will adversely affect our operations.

According to the PRC laws and regulations, restaurants and factories are required to

comply with various requirements of fire safety, including obtaining Fire Safety Inspection

Approvals, completing fire prevention acceptance check or filing, passing random inspection

after the fire prevention acceptance filing and other random inspections in relation to fire safety

in daily operations. If we fail to obtain relevant approvals, pass relevant random inspections

or complete other applicable fire prevention procedures on a timely basis or at all, we may be

fined, ordered to rectify the non-compliance and/or discontinue the operation of the affected

business sites. See “Regulatory Overview – Regulations Related to Fire Prevention” for more

details.

During the Track Record Period, we failed to obtain the Fire Safety Inspection Approvals

for some of our restaurants before they commenced operations. Specifically, as of the Latest

Practicable Date, we had not obtained the necessary Fire Safety Inspection Approvals from fire

safety authorities for 20 restaurants in China. We are not able to obtain the Fire Safety

Inspection Approvals for 17 out of these 20 restaurants due to practical difficulties. We had

submitted or are in the process of completing the applications for Fire Safety Inspection

Approvals for the remaining three restaurants, as of the Latest Practicable Date. However, there

is no assurance that our applications will be approved in a timely manner or at all. According

to applicable PRC laws and regulations, a restaurant failing to obtain the Fire Safety Inspection

Approval before opening may be ordered to pay a fine ranging from RMB30,000 to

RMB300,000, and to discontinue operations in serious cases. See “Business – Licenses and

Compliance with Laws and Regulations – Fire safety” for more details.

Despite that we have been and will continue to make efforts to ensure our compliance

with applicable fire safety laws and regulations, to timely obtain Fire Safety Inspection

Approvals, and/or complete other applicable fire prevention procedures and to rectify any

potential noncompliance incidents, such efforts may need support and cooperation from third

parties, especially from the lessors of the premises where our current and new restaurants are

located. We cannot assure you that these third parties will effectively and timely cooperate with

us or at all. If we are unable to obtain the required certificates or complete other applicable fire

prevention procedures for our restaurants due to reasons within or beyond our control, we may

be subject to rectification, fines and/or orders to cease our business operations on the site. In

addition, since the laws and regulations on the fire safety are evolving and the implementation

involves uncertainty, there can be no assurance that we have been and will be timely aware of

and able to properly respond to new legislation, interpretation to current laws and regulations,

governmental policies, administrative guidance and requirements, the failure of which may

subject our restaurants to administrative penalties, such as order of rectification, fines and/or

suspension of business, which will have a material adverse effect on our business, financial

condition and results of operations.
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We have incurred net loss in the past.

We recorded a net loss of RMB2.4 million and RMB22.2 million in 2020 and the five

months ended May 31, 2022, primarily due to a decline in customer traffic, temporary

restaurant closures and reduced operating hours as a result of the measures adopted by the

government to combat COVID-19 in 2020 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, which was

partially offset by new restaurant openings and the growing delivery business. While we saw

a strong rebound in 2021 as the pandemic was better contained in China, recording a net profit

of RMB109.4 million, we cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain or increase

profitability in the future. Our future profitability will depend on a variety of factors, including

the macroeconomic and regulatory environment, the potential restrictive measures resulted

from COVID-19 and other contagious diseases, customers’ preference on QSR, competitive

landscape, as well as the expansion and performance of our restaurants. In particular, since the

outbreak of COVID-19 and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the PRC government had

implemented various anti-pandemic measures in response to the different stages of the

pandemic, especially in the areas where the Company is operating at, which imposed

restrictions on social and gathering activities, resulted in reduced hours of operation for

restaurants and declined customer traffic, and directly affected the Chinese QSR industry. If we

fail to achieve, sustain or increase profitability, our business, results of operations and financial

condition could be adversely affected.

We are exposed to credit risks arising from our trade receivables. Failure to collect our
trade receivables in a timely manner or at all could have a material and adverse impact
on our business, financial condition, liquidity and prospects.

Our cash flows and profitability are subject to the timely settlement of payments by our

customers. Our trade receivables primarily consisted of receivables due from third-party

payment platforms such as Alipay and WeChat Pay, online delivery platforms and corporate

customers. During the Track Record Period, we generally allow credit period of up to 90 days

to our customers. A majority of our trade receivables were from payment platforms which are

normally settled within 30 days. As of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, our

trade receivables were RMB42.5 million, RMB47.8 million, RMB48.8 million and RMB66.8

million, respectively. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, our trade

receivables turnover days were 3.4, 5.2, 3.8 and 4.9 days, respectively. As of June 30, 2022,

RMB36.8 million or 55.0% of our trade receivables outstanding as of May 31, 2022 had been

collected.

If our customers delay or default in their payments to us, we may have to make

impairment provisions and write-off the relevant receivables and hence our liquidity may be

adversely affected. This may in turn materially and adversely affect our business and financial

condition.
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We are exposed to changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss and equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, and
valuation uncertainties due to the use of unobservable inputs.

We recorded fair value change of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of

RMB7.3 million, RMB9.9 million, RMB23.4 million and RMB11.4 million in 2019, 2020,

2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022. The fair value of our financial assets and

financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based

on discounted cash flow analysis and market comparable approach. According to the

accounting policies applicable to us, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are

measured at fair value primarily using discounted future cash flows. Future cash flows are

estimated based on the expected returns on the underlying assets of the financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss, which represent investment in wealth management products in

China. The expected returns on the underlying assets may fluctuate due to changing market

conditions, thereby affecting the fair value of our financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss. Changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss and such treatment of gain or loss

may cause volatility in or adversely affect our period-to-period earnings, financial condition

and results of operations.

Our equity instruments represent our equity interest in private entities established in

China. According to the accounting policies applicable to us, financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) are measured at fair value primarily using

comparable method. As of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, we had equity

instruments at FVTOCI of RMB4.5 million, RMB8.5 million, RMB5.8 million and RMB5.8

million, respectively. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, we

recorded fair value change of equity instruments at FVTOCI (net of related income tax) of

RMB(0.7) million, RMB(1.7) million, RMB(2.6) million and RMB22 thousand, respectively.

We employed price earnings ratios, discounted for lack of marketability, in determining the fair

value of the equity instruments. The use of key unobservable inputs could cause our estimates

to vary from actual results, which could materially and adversely affect our financial condition.

We may continue to recognize impairment loss recognized on property, plant and
equipment, right-of-use assets, and goodwill.

In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, we recorded impairment

loss recognized on property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets in the amount of

RMB15.0 million, RMB33.3 million, RMB27.9 million and RMB17.1 million, respectively. In

2020 and 2021, we also recorded impairment loss on goodwill of RMB0.4 million and RMB0.8

million. In 2008 and 2009, we purchased restaurant operating assets from 32 restaurants owned

and operated by self-employed owners who were not affiliated with us. The excess of the total

consideration paid over the fair value of the identifiable net assets was recorded as goodwill.

We did not purchase any restaurant operating assets during the Track Record Period. We may

continue to recognize impairment losses for property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets

and goodwill in the future as we are actively expanding our restaurant network and the

performance of certain restaurants may not meet our expectation. If we continue to recognize
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impairment losses for property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and goodwill, our

financial condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. In

addition, as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, we had other intangible

assets of RMB4.7 million, RMB12.0 million, RMB12.8 million and RMB12.1 million,

respectively, the value of which are based on a number of assumptions made by our

management. If any of these assumptions does not materialize, or if the performance of our

business is not consistent with such assumptions, we may be required to write off of our other

intangible assets, which could in turn adversely affect our financial position and results of

operations.

We may recognize impairment loss on our prepayments and other receivables.

We recorded trade and other receivables and prepayments of RMB258.0 million,

RMB250.8 million, RMB235.6 million and RMB269.9 million as of December 31, 2019, 2020,

2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively. During the Track Record Period, our other receivables

and prepayments primarily consisted of (i) loan and interest receivables from the third parties

which represented the advances made to independent third parties bearing interests ranging

from 4.5% to 10.0% per annum for better cash management, (ii) VAT receivable which

represented the input value-added taxes that have not been utilized by us, (iii) prepayments

which primarily consisted of prepayments for property management fee and utilities fee for

restaurant business, and (iv) deposits under current assets which mainly represented the

deposits paid for leasehold improvement work, refundable deposit paid for acquisition of

right-of-use assets and other miscellaneous deposits. We cannot assure you that there would not

be any impairment charging on our prepayments or other receivables in the future. If we record

impairment losses on such balances in the future, our business, financial condition and results

of operations may be materially and adversely affected.

We are subject to risk of recoverability of deferred tax assets.

As of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, our deferred tax assets

amounted to RMB12.8 million, RMB31.3 million, RMB41.4 million and RMB48.4 million,

respectively. As deferred tax assets can only be recognized for all deductible temporary

differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against

which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized, management’s judgment is required

to assess the probability of available future taxable profits.

Future profits generated by existing restaurants may be offset by investment costs, such

as upfront costs incurred in establishing new restaurants and subsidiaries for the management

and operation of brands and restaurants, which will increase the uncertainty in the utilization

of tax losses prior to their expiry. As of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022,

we had unused tax losses of RMB21.5 million, RMB59.2 million, RMB112.5 million and

RMB145.7 million, respectively, available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset

has been recognized in respect of RMB3.9 million, RMB43.9 million, RMB72.8 million and

RMB87.7 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022. No

deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of the remaining RMB17.6 million, RMB15.3
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million, RMB39.8 million and RMB58.0 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2019, 2020,

2021 and May 31, 2022, due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. For more details,

see Note 24 of the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this document.

Any changes in management’s judgment, as well as the future operating results of the

relevant entities, would affect the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets to be recognized and

the recoverability of deferred tax assets recognized in our consolidated financial statements,

and therefore, our financial condition and results of operations could be materially and

adversely affected in future.

We may not be able to fulfill our obligations in respect of contract liabilities, which may
have a material and adverse impact on our business, reputation and liquidity position.

Our contract liabilities mainly represent (i) prepaid cards issued by us which can be

utilized in the future consumption in restaurants at customers’ direction; and (ii) the estimated

award credits which can be used in future purchases and consumptions in the restaurants

arising from the customer loyalty scheme. We recorded contract liabilities of RMB28.0 million,

RMB38.0 million, RMB55.9 million and RMB61.9 million as of December 31, 2019, 2020,

2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively. For further details, see “Financial Information –

Discussion of Key Items of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position – Contract

Liabilities.” If we fail to fulfill our obligations under our prepaid cards and award credits, we

may not be able to recognize such contract liabilities as revenue, which may have a material

and adverse impact on our business, reputation and liquidity position.

Any acquisitions, partnerships, or joint ventures that we made or will make may disrupt
our business and harm our financial condition.

From time to time, we may evaluate potential strategic acquisitions of existing restaurant

brands or complementary businesses as well as partnerships or joint ventures with third parties,

to facilitate our growth, particularly our business expansion. We may not be successful in

identifying acquisition, partnership and joint venture candidates. In addition, we may not be

able to continue the operational success of any restaurants we acquire or successfully finance

or integrate any businesses that we acquire or with which we form a partnership or joint

venture. We may have potential write-offs of acquired assets and an impairment of any

goodwill recorded as a result of acquisitions. Furthermore, the integration of any acquisition

may divert management’s time and resources from our core business and disrupt our operations

or may result in conflicts with our business.

Any acquisition, partnership or joint venture may not be successful, may reduce our cash

reserves, may negatively affect our earnings and financial performance and, to the extent

financed with stock or the proceeds of debt, may be dilutive to our stockholders or increase our

already high levels of indebtedness. We cannot ensure that any acquisition, partnership or joint

venture we make will not have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition

and results of operations.
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We have in the past and may in the future be subject to disputes, legal proceedings or
arbitration claims in the ordinary course of our business, and the court ruling or
arbitration award may not be favorable to us.

We are subject to a variety of litigation risks, including, but not limited to, customer

claims, personal-injury claims, environmental claims, employee allegations of improper

termination, land and property rights disputes. Such claims may increase our cost of operations

and adversely affect our profitability, and may therefore limit the funds available to us for our

business operations, which in turn could adversely affect our operating results and negative

impact our brand image. In some instances, we may elect or be forced to pay substantial

damages if we are unsuccessful in our efforts to defend against these claims, which could harm

our business.

We may need additional capital, and our ability to obtain additional capital is subject to
uncertainties. In addition, the fair value change of redeemable convertible preferred
shares would affect our financial performance and result in valuation uncertainty.

We believe that our current cash and cash equivalents, anticipated cash flow from

operations and the [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] will be sufficient to meet our

anticipated cash needs, including our cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures,

for at least the next 12 months. We may, however, require additional cash resources to finance

our continued growth or other future developments, including any investments we may decide

to pursue. The amount and timing of such additional financing needs will vary depending on

the timing of our new restaurant openings, investments in new restaurants and the amount of

cash flow from our operations. If our resources are insufficient to satisfy our cash

requirements, we may seek additional financing by selling additional equity or debt securities

or obtaining a credit facility. The sale of additional equity securities could result in additional

dilution to our shareholders. The incurrence of indebtedness would result in increased debt

service obligations and could result in operating and financing covenants that may, among

other things, restrict our operations or our ability to pay dividends. Servicing such debt

obligations could also be burdensome to our operations. If we fail to service the debt

obligations or are unable to comply with such debt covenants, we could be in default under the

relevant debt obligations and our liquidity and financial conditions may be materially and

adversely affected.

Our ability to obtain additional capital on acceptable terms is subject to a variety of

uncertainties, including:

• investors’ perception of, and demand for, securities of businesses in the catering

industry;

• conditions of the Hong Kong and other capital markets in which we may seek to

raise funds;
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• our future results of operations, financial condition and cash flows;

• PRC governmental regulation of foreign investment in the catering industry in

China;

• economic, political and other conditions in China; and

• PRC governmental policies relating to foreign currency borrowings.

In addition, in May 2020, we entered into a share purchase agreement with, among others,

Sequoia Capital China Growth. We engaged an appraisal agency to determine the fair value of

the redeemable convertible preferred shares issued in accordance with the agreement. For

further details, see “History, Development and Corporate Structure – Sequoia Investment”. The

preferred shares may, at the option of the holder thereof, be converted at any time after the date

of issuance of such shares, without the payment of any additional consideration, into fully-paid

and non assessable ordinary shares based on the then-effective conversion price. In 2019, 2020,

2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, the fair value change of our redeemable

convertible preferred shares was nil, a loss of RMB14.4 million, a loss of RMB28.5 million and

a gain of RMB4.9 million, respectively. The preferred shares were valued by an independent

valuer not connected with our Group, which has appropriate qualifications and experiences in

valuation of similar instruments. We used the discounted cash flow model to determine the

underlying share value of our Company. We also use significant unobservable inputs, such as

risk free rate, discount rate, weighed average discount for lack of marketability and volatility

rates, in valuing the fair value of our redeemable convertible preferred shares. For further

details, see Note 33 of the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this document. The fair value

change of our redeemable convertible preferred shares may affect our financial position and

results of operations. We cannot assure you that future financing will be available in amounts

or on terms acceptable to us, if at all. If we fail to raise additional funds, we may need to sell

debt or additional equity securities, reduce our growth to a level that can be supported by our

cash flow or defer planned expenditures.

We may not be able to retain or secure key members of our core management team or
other key personnel, the shortage of professional talents may adversely affect our business
and expansion plans.

Our future success depends on the continued services and efforts of our core management

team, including Ms. Li, the chairwoman of our Board and executive Director, Mr. Zhang, our

executive Director, and Mr. Xu Longxiang, our executive Director. In addition to our core

management team, our restaurant managers and cooks are also crucial to our operations. Losing

the services of our core management team and key personnel with industry experience and

know-how in areas such as restaurant operations, financial, accounting and risk management,

could have a material and adverse effect on our ability to sustain and grow our business. We

need to continue to attract, retain and motivate a sufficient number of qualified management

and operating personnel to maintain consistency in the quality and atmosphere of our

restaurants and meet our expansion plans.
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Competition for experienced management and operating personnel in the restaurant

industry is intense, and the pool of qualified candidates is limited. We may not be able to retain

the services of our core management team and key personnel or attract and retain high-quality

core management team or key personnel in the future. We invest significant amounts of time

and effort to cultivate qualified restaurant managers, cooks and other key personnel. During the

Track Record Period, substantially all of our restaurant managers were promoted internally

within the organization from more junior ranking positions. If one or more of our key personnel

are unable or unwilling to continue in their present positions, we may not be able to replace

them easily or at all, and our business may be disrupted and our results of operations may be

materially and adversely affected. In addition, if any member of our core management team or

any of our other key personnel joins a competitor or forms a competing business, we may lose

business secrets and know-how as a result, which may have a material and adverse effect on

our business and results of operations.

We engage human resource outsourcing service providers to provide services and
personnel for our restaurant operations and we therefore have limited control over
outsourced personnel.

We engage third-party human resource outsourcing service providers (“Service
Providers”) to provide services and personnel for our restaurant operations. During the Track

Record Period, we entered into agreements with the Service Providers, but we did not have any

direct labor contract relationship with the outsourced personnel, and therefore had limited

control over the outsourced personnel. See “Business – Our Employees and Other Staff” for

details. If any of the outsourced personnel fails to follow the instructions, policies and business

guidelines formulated by Service Providers in accordance with our requirements, our market

reputation, brand image and results of operation may be materially and adversely affected.

Furthermore, if the Service Providers violate any applicable PRC labor laws and regulations or

their employment agreements with the relevant personnel, those relevant personnel may file a

claim against us because they render services in our restaurants and we may not be able to get

full indemnity from the Service Providers or at all. Therefore, we may assume legal liability

and economic losses, and our market reputation, brand image and businesses, financial position

and results of operation may be materially and adversely affected.

We may grant RSUs and other share-based compensation from time to time, which may
materially impact our results of operations.

We have adopted the RSU Scheme in order to incentivize directors, senior management

and employees for their contribution to our Group, to attract, motivate and retain skilled and

experienced personnel to strive for the future development and expansion of our Group by

providing them with the opportunity to own equity interests in our Company. On November 15,

2021, our Company allotted and issued ordinary shares to Regal Fair, an entity controlled by

Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang. For details, see “History, Development and Corporate Structure –

Incorporation and Major Shareholding Changes of Our Company”. As a result, we expect to

record a significant amount of share-based compensation expenses for the year ended

December 31, 2021, which are expected to negatively affect our net profit for the year. We may
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grant RSUs or other equity-based compensation to our employees from time to time following

the completion of the [REDACTED]. When we do, we will be required by the applicable

accounting rules to recognize, as an expense, the fair value of share-based compensation to

employees based on the fair value of equity awards on the date of the grant, with the

compensation expense recognized over the period in which the recipient is required to provide

service in exchange for the equity award. If we grant any equity-based incentives later, we

could incur significant compensation charges and our results of operations could be adversely

affected.

We strongly caution you not to place any reliance on any information contained in press
articles or other media regarding us or the [REDACTED].

There have been reports in certain news publications about us and/or the [REDACTED],

which may contain certain information about us and/or the [REDACTED], including

projections and other forward-looking information. We wish to emphasize to potential

[REDACTED] that we do not accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of

any media articles or reports as such articles or reports were not prepared or approved by us.

We make no representation as to the appropriateness, accuracy, completeness or reliability of

any of the projections or other forward looking information, or of any assumptions underlying

such projections or other forward-looking information. To the extent that any such statements

are inconsistent with, or conflict with, the information contained in this document, we disclaim

them. Potential [REDACTED] are cautioned to make their [REDACTED] decisions on the

basis of the information contained in this document only and not to place any reliance on any

other information.

Statistics contained in this document that are derived from official government sources
have not been independently verificated and may not be reliable.

This document, particularly “Industry Overview”, contains information and statistics,

including but not limited to information and statistics relating to China and the catering

industry and markets. Such information and statistics have been derived from various official

government and other publications and from a third-party report commissioned by us. We

believe that the sources of such information are appropriate sources for such information and

have taken reasonable care in extracting and reproducing such information. We have no reason

to believe that such information is false or misleading in any material respect or that any fact

has been omitted that would render such information false or misleading in any material

respect. The information and statistics from official government sources have not been

independently verified by us, the Joint Sponsors, the [REDACTED], the [REDACTED], the

[REDACTED], the [REDACTED], any of our or their respective directors, officers or

representatives or any other person involved in the [REDACTED] and no representation is

given as to its accuracy. We cannot assure you that they are stated or compiled on the same

basis or with the same degree of accuracy, as the case may be, in other jurisdictions. Therefore,

you should not unduly rely upon the industry facts and statistics contained in this document.
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RISKS RELATING TO THE INDUSTRY

Our business may be adversely affected by reductions in discretionary customer spending
as a result of downturns in the economy.

Our business may be adversely affected by reductions in discretionary customer spending

as a result of downturns in the economy. We have observed that customer habits are particularly

sensitive to the state of the economy. Factors such as the deterioration of the economy, decrease

in disposable customer income, fear of a recession and changes in customer confidence, may

affect customer preferences and spending. In the event of an economic downturn, customers

will tend to become more budget conscious and sensitive to the amount they are willing to

spend on food. As all of our businesses are concentrated in China, we are heavily dependent

on the Chinese economy. If customer demand for our food is reduced or if there occurs any

significant economic decline, and we are unable to divert our business to markets outside these

regions, our revenue, profitability and business prospects will be materially affected.

Failure to comply with laws and regulations in relation to the catering industry may harm
our business.

Our business is exposed to various risks of non-compliance with the laws and regulations

relating to the catering industry. See “Regulatory Overview – Regulations Related to Food

Safety and Licensing Requirement for Food Operation” for more details. In accordance with

applicable laws and regulations, we may need to meet various requirements in relation to food

hygiene and safety, and fire safety, to maintain various licenses, permits and approvals,

including food operation license, and fire safety inspection approvals, or to carry out relevant

filing procedures, in order to smoothly and lawfully operate our restaurant business. If we fail

to obtain or to timely update any of the essential licenses, permits and approvals required for

our restaurant operations, including but not limited to the foregoing, whether for new

restaurants or not, we may be subject to penalties, confiscation of the gains from the relevant

restaurants, temporary closures to the relevant restaurants, or failure to open new restaurants

on time, which could materially and adversely affect our results of operations and slow our

expansion plan. As of the Latest Practicable Date, some of our restaurants and factories had not

completed fire prevention acceptance filings that we are obliged to. According to applicable

PRC laws and regulations, we may be ordered to complete the filing in due course and, our

maximum penalty for not being able to complete the filings timely will be no more than

RMB0.5 million, which includes a fine of no more than RMB5,000 for each restaurant which

has not made such filing. See “Regulatory Overview – Regulations Related to Fire Prevention”

for more details.

We may also experience adverse publicity arising from such non-compliance, which could

negatively reduce our brand momentum. There can be no assurance that we will be able to

obtain, renew and/or convert all of the required licenses, permits and approvals upon their

expiration in a timely manner, or at all. Failure to do so will severely disrupt our ongoing

business and subject us to penalties. In addition, our operations can be affected by various

factors, including our compliance with laws and regulations relating to fire safety, food hygiene
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and environmental protection. Although we had not been subject to any material fines or other

penalties in relation to any non-compliance during the Track Record Period, we cannot

guarantee that they will not occur, and if the relevant authorities consider that we historically

operated, or are operating without proper or adequate approvals, licenses or permits, or we fail

to address them in a timely manner, or at all, we may suffer from fines, confiscation of the

gains derived from the relevant restaurants or the suspension of their operations, and all of the

foregoing would materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations.

Our operations may be negatively affected by industry-wide food safety-related concerns
even if such concerns are no fault of our own or related to our business.

The catering industry in China as a whole is subject to concern over food safety and

quality related issues. In particular, there have been numerous reports and negative publicity

related to the safety and quality incidents in China’s catering industry. While the reports and

allegations are not targeted at us, the catering industry as a whole can be negatively impacted

by these incidents and associated reports. Our prospects, business, results of operations and

financial condition can be negatively impacted if the catering industry experiences slower

growth from concerns over food safety.

We face risks related to instances of food-borne illnesses, health epidemics, and other
outbreaks.

Our business is susceptible to food-borne illnesses, health epidemics and other outbreaks.

We cannot guarantee that our internal controls and training will be fully effective in preventing

all food-borne illnesses. Furthermore, our reliance on third-party food suppliers and

distributors increases the risk that food-borne illness incidents could be caused by third-party

food suppliers and distributors outside of our control and the risk of multiple locations instead

of a single restaurant being affected. Drug resistant illnesses may develop in the future, or

diseases with long incubation periods could arise, such as mad-cow disease, that could give rise

to claims or allegations on a retroactive basis. Reports in the media of instances of food-borne

illnesses could, if highly publicized, negatively affect our industry overall and us, regardless

of whether we were responsible for the spread of the illness. Furthermore, other illnesses, such

as hand, foot and mouth disease or avian influenza, could adversely affect the supply of some

of our ingredients and significantly increase our costs and thereby impacting our restaurant

sales, forcing the closure of some of our restaurants and conceivably having significant adverse

effect on our results of operations.

We also face risks related to health epidemics. In addition to the risks to our business of

COVID-19 discussed above, other past occurrences of epidemics or pandemics, depending on

their scale of occurrence, have caused different degrees of damage to the national and local

economies in China. In April 2013, there were outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian flu, caused

by the H7N9 virus, in certain parts of China. Since early 2013, there has been several reports

of reoccurrences of H7N9 which caused several confirmed deaths. In June 2009, the World

Health Organization declared the outbreak of H1N1 influenza to be a pandemic. An outbreak

of any epidemics or pandemics in China, especially in the areas where we have restaurants,
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If the relevant authorities consider that we historically operated, or are operating without

proper or adequate approvals, licenses or permits, or cannot successfully renew these licenses

in a timely manner, especially when we open new restaurants, or new laws and regulations are

promulgated that require us to obtain additional approvals or licenses, impose additional

restrictions on any part of our operations, the relevant authorities have the power, among other

things, to order timely rectification, which we may not be able to make on time, impose fines,

confiscate our income, revoke our business licenses, and require us to discontinue our relevant

business or impose restrictions on the affected portion of our business.

Complying with government regulations may require substantial expense, and any

non-compliance may expose us to liability. In case of any non-compliance, we may have to

incur significant expense and divert substantial management time to resolving any deficiencies.

We may also experience adverse publicity arising from such non-compliance with government

regulations that negatively impacts our brand.

The approval of, or filing with, CSRC or other regulatory authorities may be required in
connection with the [REDACTED] and future offering activities, and, if required, we
cannot predict whether we will be able to obtain such approval or complete such filing.

The PRC government has recently indicated an intent to exert more oversight and control

over securities offerings and other capital markets activities that are conducted overseas and

foreign investment in China-based companies like us.

On July 6, 2021, the General Office of the Communist Party of China Central Committee

and the General Office of the State Council jointly promulgated the Opinions on Strictly

Cracking Down on Illegal Securities Activities in accordance with the Law (the “Opinions on

Securities Activities”). The Opinions on Securities Activities emphasized the need to

strengthen the administration over illegal securities activities and the supervision on overseas

listings by China-based companies and proposed to take effective measures, such as promoting

the construction of relevant regulatory systems to deal with the risks and incidents faced by

China-based overseas-listed companies.

Furthermore, on December 24, 2021, the CSRC issued the Provisions of the State Council

on the Administration of Overseas Securities Offering and Listing by Domestic Companies

(Draft for Comments) (the “Draft Listing Administration Provisions”) and the Administrative

Measures for the Filing of Overseas Securities Offering and Listing by Domestic Companies

(Draft for Comments) (the “Draft Listing Measures”, together with the Draft Listing

Administration Provisions, the “New Draft Overseas Listing Rules”). The New Draft Overseas

Listing Rules, if adopted in their current form, will comprehensively improve and reform the

existing regulatory regime for overseas offering and listing of PRC domestic companies’

securities, and will regulate both direct and indirect overseas offering and listing of PRC

domestic companies’ securities by adopting a filing-based regulatory regime. According to the

draft regulations, PRC domestic companies that seek to offer and list securities in overseas

markets, either in direct or indirect means, are required to fulfill the filing procedure with the
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CSRC and report relevant information. As of the Latest Practicable Date, the New Draft

Overseas Listing Rules was released for public comment only and its final version and

effective date are subject to change and uncertainty.

The foregoing regulations are either in draft form or recently issued. Official guidance

and related implementation rules have not been issued yet and the interpretation of such rules

remains unclear at this stage. The PRC governmental authorities may have wide discretion in

the interpretation and enforcement of these laws, and we cannot assure you that any new rules

or regulations promulgated in the future will not impose additional requirements on us. If the

Draft Listing Administration Provision and the Draft Listing Measures are implemented in their

current forms before the [REDACTED] is completed, our PRC Legal Advisor is of the view

that we do not fall into the scope of Article 7 of Draft Listing Administration Provision which

provides for the circumstances where a PRC domestic company is explicitly prohibited from

listing overseas, including, among other circumstances, offering and listings that (i) are

prohibited by specific PRC laws and regulations; (ii) constitute threat to or endanger national

security; (iii) involve material ownership disputes; (iv) the domestic company, its controlling

shareholder or actual controller involving in certain criminal offenses in the past three years;

or (v) directors, supervisors and senior management of the issuer involving in certain criminal

offenses or administrative penalties with serious circumstances in the past three years.

However, there is no guarantee that the relevant authorities will not take a view contrary to that

of our PRC Legal Advisor and we may be required to complete the filing procedures with the

CSRC with respect to the [REDACTED]. If it is determined in the future that approval, filings,

registrations or other kind of governmental authorization from the CSRC or other regulatory

authorities are required for the [REDACTED], it is uncertain whether we can or how long it

will take us to obtain such authorization, and whether any such authorization could be

rescinded. Any failure to obtain or delay in obtaining such authorization for the

[REDACTED], or a rescission of any such authorization obtained by us may materially

adversely affect us. A [REDACTED] without obtaining a valid governmental authorization

would subject us to sanctions by the CSRC or other PRC regulatory authorities. These

regulatory authorities may impose fines and penalties on our operations in China, suspend our

relevant business or halt operation for rectification, revoke relevant business permits or

operational license, limit our ability to pay dividends outside of China, limit our operating

privileges in China, delay or restrict the repatriation of the [REDACTED] from the

[REDACTED] into China or take other actions that could materially and adversely affect our

business, financial condition, results of operations, and prospects, as well as the trading price

of our shares. The CSRC or other PRC regulatory authorities also may take actions requiring

us, or making it advisable for us, to halt the [REDACTED] before settlement and delivery of

the shares [REDACTED] hereby. Consequently, if you engage in market trading or other

activities in anticipation of and prior to settlement and delivery, you do so at the risk that

settlement and delivery may not occur. In addition, if the CSRC or other regulatory authorities

later promulgate new rules or explanations requiring that we obtain other authorizations for the

[REDACTED], we may be unable to obtain a waiver of such requirements, if and when

procedures are established to obtain such a waiver. Any uncertainties or negative publicity

regarding such authorization requirement could materially and adversely affect our business,

prospects, financial condition, reputation, and the trading price of the shares.
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We may be deemed to be a PRC tax resident under the EIT Law and our global income
may be subject to a 25% PRC enterprise income tax.

We are a company incorporated under the laws of Cayman Islands. The EIT Law provides

that enterprises established outside the PRC whose “de facto management bodies” are located

in China are considered “resident enterprises”. A China resident enterprise is generally subject

to certain Chinese tax reporting obligations and a uniform 25% enterprise income tax rate on

its worldwide income. “De facto management body” is defined as the body that has the

significant and overall management and control over the business, personnel, accounts and

properties of an enterprise. In April 2009 and July 2011, SAT issued several circulars to clarify

certain criteria for the determination of the “de facto management bodies” for foreign

enterprises controlled by PRC enterprises, however, no official implementation rules have been

issued regarding the determination of the “de facto management body” for foreign enterprises

that are not controlled by PRC enterprises. Thus, it is unclear how PRC tax authorities will treat

our case. Being regarded as a PRC resident enterprise may materially and adversely affect our

profit and hence our retained profit available for distribution to our Shareholders.

Government control of currency and future movements in exchange rates may adversely
affect our ability to remit dividends, financial condition, and results of operations.

The Renminbi is not currently a freely convertible currency, as the PRC Government

imposes controls on the convertibility of Renminbi into foreign currencies and in certain cases,

the remittance of currency out of China. All of our revenue is denominated in Renminbi and

we need to convert Renminbi into foreign currencies for the payment of dividends, if any, to

holders of our Shares, and to fund our business activities outside China. Shortages in the

availability of foreign currency may restrict the ability of our PRC subsidiaries to remit

sufficient foreign currency to pay dividends or other payments to us, or otherwise satisfy their

foreign currency denominated obligations.

Under China’s current foreign exchange control system, foreign exchange transactions

under the current account conducted by us, including the payment of dividends, do not require

advance approval from SAFE, but we are required to present relevant documentary evidence

of such transactions and conduct such transactions at designated foreign exchange banks within

China that have the licenses to carry out foreign exchange business. Approval from appropriate

government authorities is required where Renminbi is to be converted into foreign currency

and remitted out of China to pay capital expenses such as the repayment of loans denominated

in foreign currencies. The PRC Government may also at its discretion restrict access in the

future to foreign currencies for current account transactions. Since 2015, in response to China’s

declining foreign currency reserves, the PRC Government has placed increasingly stringent

restrictions on the convertibility of the Renminbi into foreign currencies. If the foreign

exchange control system prevents us from obtaining sufficient foreign currencies to satisfy our

foreign currency demands, we may not be able to pay dividends in foreign currencies to our

Shareholders. Further, there is no assurance that new regulations will not be promulgated in the
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future that would have the effect of further restricting the remittance of Renminbi into or out

of China. Any existing and future restrictions on currency exchange may limit our ability to

operate our overseas restaurants or otherwise fund any future business activities that are

conducted in foreign currencies.

The PRC legal system is not fully developed and has inherent uncertainties that could
limit the legal protections available to us.

Our business and operations are conducted in the PRC and are governed by PRC laws and

regulations. In addition, our offshore holding companies and certain transactions between them

may be subject to various PRC laws and regulations. The PRC legal system is based on written

statutes and their interpretation by the Supreme People’s Court. Prior court decisions may be

cited for reference but have limited weight as precedents.

Since the late 1970s, the PRC Government has significantly enhanced the PRC legislation

and regulations to provide protection to various forms of foreign investments in the PRC.

However, recently-enacted laws and regulations may not sufficiently cover all aspects of

economic activity in the PRC. As many of these laws, rules and regulations are relatively new,

and because of the limited volume of published court decisions, the interpretation and

enforcement of these laws, rules and regulations involve uncertainties and may not be as

consistent and predictable as in other jurisdictions. In addition, the PRC legal system is based

in part on government policies and administrative rules that may have a retroactive effect. As

a result, we may not be aware of our violations of these policies and rules until sometime after

the violation. Furthermore, the legal protection available to us and our investors under these

laws, rules and regulations may be limited. Any litigation or regulatory enforcement action in

the PRC may be protracted and may result in substantial costs and the diversion of resources

and management attention.

Fluctuations in exchange rates of the Renminbi could result in foreign currency exchange
losses.

The exchange rate of the Renminbi against the U.S. dollar and other foreign currencies

fluctuates and is affected by, among other things, the policies of the PRC Government and

changes in China’s and international political and economic conditions, as well as supply and

demand in the local market. It is difficult to predict how market forces or government policies

may impact the exchange rate between the Renminbi and the Hong Kong dollar, the U.S. dollar

or other currencies in the future. In addition, the PBOC regularly intervenes in the foreign

exchange market to limit fluctuations in Renminbi exchange rates and achieve policies goals.

There remains significant international pressure on the PRC Government to adopt a more

flexible currency policy, which, together with domestic policy considerations, could result in

a significant appreciation of Renminbi against the U.S. dollar, the Hong Kong dollar or other

foreign currencies.
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The [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] will be received in Hong Kong dollars. As

a result, any appreciation of the Renminbi against the U.S. dollar, the Hong Kong dollar or any

other foreign currencies may result in the decrease in the value of our [REDACTED] from the

[REDACTED]. Conversely, any depreciation of the Renminbi may adversely affect the value

of, and any dividends payable on, our Shares in foreign currency. In addition, there are limited

instruments available for us to reduce our foreign currency risk exposure at reasonable costs.

Any of these factors could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition,

results of operations and prospects, and could reduce the value of, and dividends payable on,

our Shares in foreign currency terms.

More stringent restrictions on the remittance of Renminbi into and out of the PRC and
governmental control over currency conversion may limit our ability to pay dividends and
other obligations, and affect the value of your [REDACTED].

The Renminbi is not currently a freely convertible currency, as the PRC Government

imposes controls on the convertibility of Renminbi into foreign currencies and in certain cases,

the remittance of currency out of China. All of our revenue is denominated in Renminbi and

will need to convert Renminbi into foreign currencies for the payment of dividends, if any, to

holders of our Shares, and to fund our business activities outside China. Shortages in the

availability of foreign currency may restrict the ability of our PRC subsidiaries to remit

sufficient foreign currency to pay dividends or other payments to us, or otherwise satisfy their

foreign currency denominated obligations.

Under China’s current foreign exchange control system, foreign exchange transactions

under the current account conducted by us, including the payment of dividends, do not require

advance approval from SAFE, but we are required to present relevant documentary evidence

of such transactions and conduct such transactions at designated foreign exchange banks within

China that have the licenses to carry out foreign exchange business. Approval from appropriate

government authorities is required where Renminbi is to be converted into foreign currency

and remitted out of China to pay capital expenses such as the repayment of loans denominated

in foreign currencies. The PRC Government may also at its discretion restrict access in the

future to foreign currencies for current account transactions. Since 2015, in response to China’s

declining foreign currency reserves, the PRC Government has placed increasingly stringent

restrictions on the convertibility of the Renminbi into foreign currencies. If the foreign

exchange control system prevents us from obtaining sufficient foreign currencies to satisfy our

foreign currency demands, we may not be able to pay dividends in foreign currencies to our

Shareholders. Further, there is no assurance that new regulations will not be promulgated in the

future that would have the effect of further restricting the remittance of Renminbi into or out

of China. Any existing and future restrictions on currency exchange may limit our ability to

fund any future business activities that are conducted in foreign currencies.
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registration. The incident has been properly solved and would not have any further impact on

our business operation. However, we cannot assure you that all of our Shareholders or

beneficiaries who are PRC nationals had complied, or will at all times comply with the SAFE

Circular 37 or other related regulations. Failure by any such beneficiaries to comply with SAFE

Circular 37 or other related regulations could subject us to fines or legal sanctions, restrict our

investment activities in the PRC and overseas or cross-border investment activities, limit our

subsidiaries’ ability to make distributions, pay dividends or other payments to us or affect our

ownership structure, which could adversely affect our business and prospects.

PRC regulations of loans and direct investment by offshore holding companies to PRC
entities may delay or prevent us from using the [REDACTED] of the [REDACTED] to
make loans or additional capital contributions to our PRC subsidiaries.

Any loans provided by us to our PRC subsidiaries are subject to PRC regulations and such

loans must be registered with the local branch of SAFE. Additionally, our capital contributions

must be filed with or approved by the MOFCOM or its local counterpart and registered with

the SAIC or its local branch. We cannot assure you that we will be able to obtain these

government registrations or approvals or to complete filing and registration procedures on a

timely basis, if at all, with respect to future loans or capital contributions by us to our

subsidiaries or any of their respective subsidiaries. If we fail to obtain such approvals or

registrations, our ability to make equity contributions or provide loans to our PRC subsidiaries

or to fund their operations may be materially and adversely affected. This may materially and

adversely affect our PRC subsidiaries’ liquidity, their ability to fund their working capital and

expansion projects, and their ability to meet their obligations and commitments. As a result,

this may have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial conditions and results

of operations.

M&A Rules and certain other PRC regulations establish complex procedures for certain
acquisitions of PRC companies by foreign investors, which could make it more difficult
for us to pursue growth through acquisitions in China.

A number of PRC laws and regulations have established procedures and requirements that

could make merger and acquisition activities in China by foreign investors more time

consuming and complex. In addition to the Anti-Monopoly Law itself, these include the M&A

Rules and the Rules of MOFCOM on Implementation of Security Review System of Mergers

and Acquisitions of Domestic Enterprises by Foreign Investors, or the Security Review Rules,

promulgated in 2011. These laws and regulations impose requirements in some instances that

MOFCOM be notified in advance of any change-of-control transaction in which a foreign

investor takes control of a PRC domestic enterprise. In addition, the Anti-Monopoly Law

requires that the relevant government authority in charge of anti-monopoly administration be

notified in advance of any concentration of undertaking if certain thresholds are triggered.

Moreover, the Security Review Rules specify that mergers and acquisitions by foreign

investors that raise “national defense and security” concerns and mergers and acquisitions

through which foreign investors may acquire de facto control over domestic enterprises that
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raise “national security” concerns are subject to strict review by MOFCOM, and prohibit any

attempt to bypass a security review, including by structuring the transaction through a proxy

or contractual control arrangement.

In the future, we may grow our business by acquiring complementary businesses.

Complying with the requirements of the relevant regulations to complete such transactions

could be time consuming, and any required approval processes, including approval from

MOFCOM and SAMR, may delay or inhibit our ability to complete such transactions, which

could affect our ability to expand our business or maintain our market share.

Our current employment practices may be adversely impacted under the Labor Contract
Law.

The Labor Contract Law provides stronger protection for employees and imposes more

obligations on employers compared to previous labor laws. According to the Labor Contract

Law, employers have the obligation to enter into written labor contracts with employees to

specify the key terms of the employment relationship. The law also stipulates, among other

things, (i) that all written labor contracts shall contain certain requisite terms; (ii) that the

length of trial employment periods must be in proportion to the terms of the relevant labor

contracts, which in any event shall be no longer than six months; (iii) that in certain

circumstances, a labor contract shall be deemed to be without a fixed term and thus an

employee can only be terminated with cause; and (iv) that there shall be certain restrictions on

the circumstances under which employers may terminate labor contracts as well as the

economic compensations to employees upon termination of the employee’s employment. In

addition, in the event we decide to significantly change or downsize our workforce, the Labor

Contract Law could restrict our ability to terminate employee contracts and adversely affect

our ability to make such changes to our workforce in a manner that is most favorable to our

business or in a timely and cost effective manner, which in turn may materially and adversely

affect our financial condition and results of operations. We cannot assure you that our

employment practices do not, or will not, violate the Labor Contract Law. If we are subject to

severe penalties or incur significant legal fees in connection with labor law disputes or

investigations, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely

affected.

Inflation in the PRC could materially and adversely affect our profitability and growth.

While the PRC economy as a whole has experienced rapid growth, such growth has

become uneven among various sectors of the economy and in different geographical areas of

the country. Rapid economic growth may lead to growth in the money supply and accordingly

inflation. If the amounts we charge our customers in our PRC restaurants go up at a rate that

is insufficient to compensate for the rise in our costs, our business may be materially and

adversely affected.
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RISKS RELATING TO THE [REDACTED]

If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or publish inaccurate or
unfavorable research about our business, our stock price and trading volume could
decline.

The trading market for our common stock will be influenced by the research and reports

that industry or securities analysts publish about us or our business. We do not currently have

and may never obtain research coverage by securities and industry analysts. If no securities or

industry analysts commence coverage of us, the trading price for our common stock would be

negatively impacted. If we obtain securities or industry analyst coverage and if one or more of

these analysts ceases coverage of us or fails to publish reports on us regularly, we could lose

visibility in the financial markets, which in turn could cause our stock price or trading volume

to decline. Moreover, if our operating results do not meet the expectations of the investor

community, or one or more of the analysts who cover us downgrade our stock, our stock price

could decline. As a result, you may not be able to sell shares of our common stock at prices

equal to or greater than the [REDACTED] price.

Our common stock market price and trading volume may be volatile, which could result
in rapid and substantial losses for our stockholders, and you may lose all or part of your
[REDACTED].

The price and trading volume of our Shares may be volatile. The market price of our

Shares may fluctuate significantly and rapidly as a result of the following factors, among

others, some of which are beyond our control:

• variations of our results of operations (including variations arising from foreign

exchange rate fluctuations);

• loss of significant customers;

• changes in securities analysts’ estimates of our financial performance;

• announcement by us of significant acquisitions, greenfield developments, strategic

alliance or joint ventures;

• addition or departure of key personnel;

• fluctuations in stock market price and volume;

• involvement in litigation; and

• general economic and stock market conditions.
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In addition, stock markets and the shares of other companies listed on the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange with significant operations and assets in the PRC have experienced increasing

price and volume fluctuations in recent years, some of which have been unrelated or

disproportionate to the operating performance of such companies. These broad market and

industry fluctuations may materially and adversely affect the market price of our Shares.

Future offerings of debt or equity securities by us may adversely affect our common stock
market price.

In the future, we may attempt to obtain financing or to further increase our capital

resources by issuing additional shares of our common stock or by offering debt or other equity

securities, including senior or subordinated notes, debt securities convertible into equity or

shares of preferred stock. Opening new company-operated restaurants in existing and new

markets could require substantial additional capital in excess of cash from operations. We

would expect to finance the capital required for new company-operated restaurants through a

combination of additional issuances of equity, corporate indebtedness, leases and cash from

operations.

Issuing additional shares of our common stock or other equity securities or securities

convertible into equity may dilute the economic and voting rights of our existing stockholders

or reduce the market price of our common stock or both. Upon liquidation, holders of such debt

securities and preferred shares, if issued, and lenders with respect to other borrowings would

receive a distribution of our available assets prior to the holders of our common stock. Debt

securities convertible into equity could be subject to adjustments in the conversion ratio

pursuant to which certain events may increase the number of equity securities issuable upon

conversion. Preferred shares, if issued, could have a preference with respect to liquidating

distributions or a preference with respect to dividend payments that could limit our ability to

pay dividends to the holders of our common stock. Our decision to issue securities in any future

offering will depend on market conditions and other factors beyond our control, which may

adversely affect the amount, timing, or nature of our future offerings. Thus, holders of our

common stock bear the risk that our future offerings may reduce the market price of our

common stock and dilute their stockholdings in us. See “Share Capital”.
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(c) we will ensure that all Directors who are not ordinarily resident in Hong Kong have

or can apply for valid travel documents to visit Hong Kong and will be able to come

to Hong Kong to meet with the Hong Kong Stock Exchange within a reasonable

period of time when required;

(d) we have retained the services of the Compliance Advisor in accordance with Rule

3A.19 of the Listing Rules. The Compliance Advisor, among other things, will serve

as an additional channel of communication in addition to the authorized

representatives of our Company. The Compliance Advisor will provide our

Company with professional advice on ongoing compliance with the Listing Rules

and will be available to respond to enquiries from the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

We will ensure that the Compliance Advisor has prompt access to our Company’s

authorized representatives and Directors who will provide to the Compliance

Advisor such information and assistance as the Compliance Advisor may need or

may reasonably request in connection with the performance of its duties. The

Compliance Advisor will also provide advice to our Company in accordance with

Rule 3A.23 of the Listing Rules; and

(e) meetings between the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and our Directors could be

arranged through the authorized representatives or the Compliance Advisor, or

directly with our Directors within a reasonable time frame. Our Company will

inform the Hong Kong Stock Exchange as soon as practicable in respect of any

change in our authorized representatives and/or the Compliance Advisor in

accordance with the Listing Rules.

WAIVER IN RELATION TO APPOINTMENT OF JOINT COMPANY SECRETARY

Pursuant to Rules 3.28 and 8.17 of the Listing Rules, the company secretary of an issuer

must be an individual who, by virtue of his or her academic or professional qualifications or

relevant experience, is, in the opinion of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, capable of

discharging the functions of company secretary. Note 1 to Rule 3.28 of the Listing Rules

further provides that the Hong Kong Stock Exchange considers the following academic or

professional qualifications to be acceptable:

(a) a member of The Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute;

(b) a solicitor or barrister as defined in the Legal Practitioners Ordinance (Chapter 159

of the Laws of Hong Kong); and

(c) a certified public accountant as defined in the Professional Accountants Ordinance

(Chapter 50 of the Laws of Hong Kong).
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is expected to work closely with Mr. Wang, and will maintain regular contact with Mr. Wang,

our Directors and the senior management members of our Company. In addition, Mr. Wang will

comply with the annual professional training requirement under Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules

and will enhance his knowledge of the Listing Rules during the three-year period from the

[REDACTED]. Mr. Wang will also be assisted by (a) the Compliance Advisor, particularly in

relation to compliance with the Listing Rules; and (b) the Hong Kong legal advisor of our

Company, on matters concerning our Company’s ongoing compliance with the Listing Rules

and the applicable laws and regulations. If and when Ms. Yu ceases to be a joint company

secretary before the end of the three-year period, our Company will appoint another Qualified

Person as a replacement.

Such a waiver will be revoked immediately if and when Ms. Yu ceases to be a joint

company secretary or ceases to provide such assistance, and can also be revoked if there are

material breaches of the Listing Rules by our Company. We will liaise with the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange before the end of the three-year period to enable it to assess whether Mr.

Wang, having had the benefit of Ms. Yu’s and, if applicable, another Qualified Person’s

assistance for three years, will have acquired relevant experience within the meaning of Rule

3.28 of the Listing Rules so that a further waiver will not be necessary.

For further information regarding the qualifications and experience of Mr. Wang and Ms.

Yu, see “Directors and Senior Management”.
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PARTIES INVOLVED IN THE [REDACTED]

Joint Sponsors CMB International Capital Limited
45/F, Champion Tower

3 Garden Road

Central

Hong Kong

Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C.
68/F Cheung Kong Center

2 Queen’s Road Central

Hong Kong

[REDACTED]

DIRECTORS AND PARTIES INVOLVED IN THE [REDACTED]
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Legal Advisors to our Company As to Hong Kong and United States law:

Cooley HK
Suites 3501-3505, 35/F

Two Exchange Square

8 Connaught Place

Central

Hong Kong

As to PRC law:

Jingtian & Gongcheng
34/F, Tower 3, China Central Place

77 Jianguo Road

Chaoyang District

Beijing

PRC

As to Cayman Islands law:

Travers Thorp Alberga
1205A The Centrium

60 Wyndham Street

Central

Hong Kong

Legal Advisors to the Joint Sponsors
and the [REDACTED]

As to Hong Kong and United States law:

Clifford Chance
27th Floor, Jardine House

One Connaught Place

Central

Hong Kong

As to PRC law:

King & Wood Mallesons
17th Floor, One ICC

Shanghai ICC

999 Huai Hai Road (M)

Shanghai

PRC
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Reporting Accountants and
Independent Auditor

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

35/F, One Pacific Place

88 Queensway

Hong Kong

Industry Consultant Frost & Sullivan (Beijing) Inc., Shanghai
Branch Co.
Suite 2504, Wheelock Square

1717 Nanjing West Road

Jing’an District

Shanghai

PRC

[REDACTED]
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Registered Office P.O. Box 472

Harbour Place, 2nd Floor

103 South Church Street

George Town

Grand Cayman KY1-1106

Cayman Islands

Headquarters and Principal Place of
Business in the PRC

16/F, Building 1, Block C

Chongqing Headquarters City

Jingwei Avenue

Yuzhong District

Chongqing

PRC

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong 31/F., Tower Two

Times Square

1 Matheson Street

Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

Company’s Website www.csc100.com
(The information contained in this website

does not form part of this document)

Joint Company Secretaries Mr. Wang Guangxiang (王光祥)
16/F, Building 1, Block C

Chongqing Headquarters City

Jingwei Avenue

Yuzhong District

Chongqing

PRC

Ms. Yu Wing Sze (余詠詩) (ACIS, ACS)
TMF Hong Kong Limited

31/F., Tower Two

Times Square

1 Matheson Street

Causeway Bay

Hong Kong
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[REDACTED]

Principal Banks China Merchants Bank Chongqing
Yuzhong Sub-branch
118 Zourong Road

Yuzhong District

Chongqing

PRC

Industrial Bank Chongqing Nan’an
Sub-branch
11 Nanping South Road

Nan’an District

Chongqing

PRC
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Certain information and statistics set out in this section and elsewhere in this

document are derived from various government and other publicly available sources, and

from the Frost & Sullivan Report. As part of the preparation of the Frost & Sullivan

Report, we commissioned Frost & Sullivan to conduct a consumer survey (“Frost &

Sullivan Survey”). The information extracted from the Frost & Sullivan Report should not

be considered as a basis for [REDACTED] in the [REDACTED] or as an opinion of

Frost & Sullivan with respect to the value of any securities or the advisability of

[REDACTED] in our Company. We believe that the sources of this information and

statistics are appropriate for such information and statistics and have taken reasonable

care in extracting and reproducing such information and statistics. We have no reason to

believe that such information and statistics are false or misleading or that any fact has

been omitted that would render such information and statistics false or misleading in any

material respect. The information and statistics from official government sources have

not been independently verified by us, the Joint Sponsors, [REDACTED],

[REDACTED], [REDACTED], [REDACTED], any of their respective directors and

advisers, or any other persons or parties involved in the [REDACTED], and no

representation is given as to its accuracy. Accordingly, you should not place undue

reliance on such information and statistics. For discussions of risks relating to our

industries, see “Risk Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business”.

CHINA’S CATERING MARKET

Market Overview

The catering industry refers to the commercial activities of providing prepared food,

consumption sites, and facilities for consumers. Catering market in China has experienced a

rapid growth in recent years, with its total revenue growing from RMB3,579.9 billion in 2016

to RMB4,672.1 billion in 2019, representing a CAGR of approximately 9.3%. The catering

market in China was RMB4,689.5 billion in 2021 and ranked second globally in 2021 in terms

of the catering market size. China’s catering market is expected to further grow in the next few

years, increasing from RMB4,689.5 billion in 2021 to RMB8,279.9 billion in 2026 at a CAGR

of approximately 12.0%, primarily driven by (i) the economic growth and increasing

disposable income, (ii) increasing per capita annual food expenditure, (iii) rapid urbanization

and (iv) the development of digital platforms and technologies in this market, according to the

Frost & Sullivan Report.
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Comparison of Catering Markets

Market Segments and Breakdown

Catering market can be divided by restaurant type into four categories: (i) fine dining; (ii)
quick service restaurant (QSR); (iii) casual dining restaurant (CDR) and (iv) others.

• Fine Dining. Fine dining refers to the catering segment that comprises traditional
sit-down restaurants with full table service provided by waiters. Fine dining
restaurants generally offer food at set lunch and dinner times rather than all day.

• QSR. QSR is also known as fast food restaurant, which refers to restaurants that
provide fast and consistent food and services, with no or little table service. QSR
typically has customized platforms designed specifically for order taking and food
preparing to serve menu items speedily and efficiently.

• Casual Dining. Casual dining refers to catering establishments that serve
moderately priced food in a casual environment. They typically provide some table
service. Opening times are longer and mealtimes are more flexible as compared with
fine dining. This segment comprises Cha Chaan Teng restaurants, western casual
dining establishments, cafés, tea houses and bars serving soft drinks, alcoholic
drinks along with snacks.

• Others. Other catering establishments primarily include takeaway shops, hawker
stalls, roadside vendors and event catering.

In China, QSRs have developed rapidly in the past decade, as faster pace of life cultivated
the demand for QSRs. Furthermore, the ongoing urbanization and development of China’s
major cities contributed to a rapid expansion of QSR networks, which in turn boosted the
development of the QSR market. The chart below sets forth the breakdown of catering market
in China by restaurant type:

Market Size of China’s Catering Industry, 2016-2026E
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Catering market in China can be divided by cuisine type into three categories: (i) Chinese

cuisine; (ii) Western cuisine; and (iii) others. Chinese cuisine enjoyed the largest market share

among the three categories, accounting for approximately 78.3% of the total China’s catering

market in 2021.

The Chinese cuisine market can be further categorized into different regional cuisines by

geographic origins, such as Sichuan cuisine, Cantonese cuisine, Jiangsu & Zhejiang cuisine,

Beijing cuisine and Hunan cuisine. Sichuan cuisine is the most popular Chinese cuisine and

highly welcome by Chinese consumers, accounting for 23.0% of the total Chinese cuisine

market in terms of revenue in 2021. The chart below sets forth the breakdown of Chinese

cuisine market by geographic origins:

Revenue of Chinese Cuisine Market in China,
Breakdown by Geographic Origins, 2021
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Source: the Frost & Sullivan Report

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

– 104 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



QSR MARKET IN CHINA

Market Overview

The QSR market refers to the market operating QSR restaurants in which consumers order

items and, in most cases, pay before enjoying. The QSR market in China has experienced a

rapid growth in recent years, with its total revenue growing from RMB795.2 billion in 2016

to RMB1,069.2 billion in 2019, representing a CAGR of approximately 10.4%. Although the

QSR market in China declined to RMB933.4 billion in 2020 due to the outbreak of COVID-19,

it rebounded to RMB1,097.1 billion in 2021 and is expected to further grow at a CAGR of

approximately 12.5% to reach RMB1.974.4 billion in 2026, according to the Frost & Sullivan

Report.

Impact of the Recent Resurgence of Regional COVID-19 Outbreaks

Since early 2022, the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreak in China and the

measures taken by the local governments to contain the pandemic greatly disrupted the overall

catering market in China. In the first two months of 2022, the catering market in China was still

recovering comparing to the same period in 2021, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.

However, affected by the Omicron wave in Shenzhen and Shanghai, China’s catering market

experienced a considerable decline as local governments began to take a series of measures,

such as temporary business closures (including restaurants closures), limitation on dine-in

services and cancellation or limitation of public transport to contain the pandemic. Not only in

Shanghai where stringent measures were taken, catering market of other regions also faced

decline or slowdown in the same period. Sichuan, Chongqing, Hunan and Hubei’s catering

markets were negatively affected and experienced decline or slowdown as local government

also implemented quarantine and other restrictive measures and trans-province travel became

inconvenient. These measures disrupted the operation of restaurants and the resurgence of

COVID-19 made customers reluctant to dine out. As a result, customer traffic and operation

performance such as seat turnover rate, profit margin of restaurants suffered during this period.

From March 2022 to May 2022, China’s catering market as a whole faced decline. China’s

catering market by revenue from March to May 2022 declined by 20.1%, comparing to the

same period in 2021, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. Since June 2022, as Shanghai’s

outbreak of Omicron has been gradually contained, the catering market was also recovering

and the monthly market size only recorded a 4.0% decline, comparing to that of June 2021.

Market Segments and Breakdown

QSR market in China can be divided by cuisine type into three categories: (i) Chinese

QSR; (ii) Western QSR; and (iii) others, with Chinese QSR market being the largest among the

three categories.
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Chinese QSRs have strongly dominated the QSR market in China with a market share

over 70.0% from 2016 to 2021 as measured by revenue. The revenue generated from Chinese

QSRs increased from RMB564.8 billion in 2016 to RMB755.7 billion in 2019 at a CAGR of

approximately 10.2%. Although the revenue declined to RMB659.0 billion in 2020 affected by

the outbreak of COVID-19, it rebounded to RMB772.8 billion in 2021. Chinese QSRs

generally have larger number of SKUs and are rich in tastes, which are popular among Chinese

consumers, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. Therefore, it is expected to grow at a

CAGR of approximately 12.4% from 2021 to 2026, reaching RMB1,384.8 billion in 2026,

according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. The chart below sets forth the breakdown of the QSR

market in China by cuisine type:

Market Size of QSR Market in China, Breakdown by Cuisine Type, 2016-2026E
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CHINESE QSR MARKET IN CHINA

Self-operated chain Chinese QSRs enjoyed the highest growth rate of 15.0% from 2016

to 2019 and are further expected to keep the growth trend of a 16.9% CAGR from 2021 to

2026, despite that self-operated chain Chinese QSRs’ revenue only accounts for a small part of

the total revenue in Chinese QSR market in China given the difficulty to standardize Chinese

cuisine, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. With the development of cooking technology

and restaurant management, the degree of standardization of China cuisine has largely

increased since 2016. The revenue of self-operated chain Chinese QSRs is expected to further

grow at a CAGR of approximately 16.9%, to reach RMB113.1 billion in 2026, according to the

Frost & Sullivan Report. The chart below sets forth the breakdown of Chinese QSR market by

operating model:

Market Size of Chinese QSR Market in China, Breakdown by Operating Model,
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Chinese QSR Market Overview for the Major Geographical Locations of Our Operations

We are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China in 2021 in terms of revenue

generated from chain restaurants, covering eleven provinces and municipalities. The table

below sets forth the market size of the Chinese QSR market in selected cities representing the

major geographical locations of our operations:

City Metric Unit 2016 2019 2021 2026E
CAGR

16-19
CAGR
21-26E

Chongqing GDP Bn RMB 1,802.3 2,360.6 2,762.3 3,989.8 9.4% 7.6%
Population Million 31.1 31.9 32.0 32.5 0.8% 0.3%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 16.8 24.7 24.2 39.8 13.7% 10.5%

Chengdu GDP Bn RMB 1,187.4 1,701.1 2,030.0 3,066.5 12.7% 8.6%
Population Million 18.6 20.4 20.9 22.0 3.2% 1.0%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 12.3 18.9 18.8 31.7 15.4% 11.0%

Changsha GDP Bn RMB 916.6 1,155.3 1,310.0 1,806.4 8.0% 6.6%
Population Million 8.6 9.6 10.0 10.6 3.9% 1.2%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 5.3 7.5 7.8 13.8 12.1% 12.1%

Wuhan GDP Bn RMB 1,153.1 1,622.3 1,833.2 2,665.1 12.1% 7.8%
Population Million 10.8 11.2 12.4 13.3 1.4% 1.4%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 9.2 12.7 14.3 25.0 11.2% 11.8%

Shanghai GDP Bn RMB 2,988.7 3,798.8 4,334.6 6,042.0 8.3% 6.9%
Population Million 24.7 24.8 24.8 25.0 0.2% 0.2%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 20.9 25.0 26.4 40.2 6.0% 8.8%

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, the Frost & Sullivan Report

The Chinese QSR markets in major geographical locations of our operations were

relatively competitive and fragmented. There were an estimated total of approximately 40,000,

31,000, 19,000, 23,000, and 42,000 Chinese QSR restaurants in Chongqing, Chengdu,

Changsha, Wuhan and Shanghai, respectively, in 2021. The top five players accounted for

approximately 9.0%, 9.0%, 10.0%, 12.0% and 8.0% of the Chinese QSR market in Chongqing,

Chengdu, Changsha, Wuhan and Shanghai in terms of revenue in 2021, respectively. We ranked

as the largest Chinese QSR company in terms of revenue in Chongqing, Chengdu, Changsha

and Wuhan in 2021, and the fifth largest Chinese QSR company in Shanghai in 2021.
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Chinese QSR Market Overview for the Major New Geographical Locations We Plan to
Expand into

City Metric Unit 2021 2026E CAGR 21-26E

Suzhou GDP Bn RMB 2,197.5 3,003.3 6.4%
Population Million 12.7 12.9 0.2%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 10.9 19.4 12.2%

Hangzhou GDP Bn RMB 1,610.6 2,411.8 8.4%
Population Million 12.0 12.6 1.1%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 17.9 32.3 12.6%

Shenzhen GDP Bn RMB 3,115.5 4,436.8 7.3%
Population Million 17.6 19.0 1.6%
Chinese QSR Market Bn RMB 19.8 33.4 11.0%

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, the Frost & Sullivan Report

The local Chinese QSR market in the major new geographical locations we plan to expand

into, such as Suzhou, Hangzhou and Shenzhen, is relatively fragmented with the top five

players only occupying approximately 4.0%, 7.0% and 6.5% of the local Chinese QSR market,

respectively, as measured by revenue in 2021, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. There

were approximately 23,000, 25,000 and 27,800 Chinese QSR restaurants in Suzhou, Hangzhou

and Shenzhen in 2021, respectively, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. This fragmented

nature leaves a huge growth space for chain restaurants, which typically have access to more

capital and resources and are capable of offering better food quality with a more comfortable

dining experience, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE

The Chinese QSR market in China is quite competitive. Given the nature of quick

services, it could be challenging to achieve consistency. QSRs also face challenges regarding

price-value relationship, ambience and service, location selection, stable supply of high-quality

ingredients and availability of well-trained employees. In Chinese QSR market, top five

players only accounted approximately 3.1% of the market share in terms of total sales in 2021.

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

– 109 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



We are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China in 2021 in terms of revenue

generated from chain restaurants, occupying 8.9% market share with RMB4.6 billion revenue

in 2021. We are the fourth largest Chinese QSR group in terms of total revenue, occupying

0.6% market share in 2021. The chart below sets forth the ranking and market share of leading

players in Chinese QSR Market in terms of total revenue in 2021:

Ranking Group Background Market Share in Terms of 
Total  Revenue in 2021

1 Company A 0.8%

2 Company B 0.8%

3 Company C 0.6%

4 The Group (	B�v ) 0.6%

5 Company D

A private company established in 2003 with its headquarters in
Shanghai. It mainly serves different types of malatang dishes. 

A private company established in 2008 with its headquarters in Harbin,
Heilongjiang. It mainly serves different types of malatang dishes. 

A private company established in 2003 with its headquarters in Hefei,
Anhui. It mainly serves different types of chicken dishes and other
Chinese style dishes.  

A private company established in 2002 with its headquarters in Dalian,
Liaoning. It mainly serves different types of dumplings. 

See “Business” for more details.

0.5%

Source: Company data, the Frost & Sullivan Report

Besides, we are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China in 2021 in terms

of the number of chain restaurants with a total of 1,149. From January 2019 to December 2021,

our number of self-operated restaurants has increased from 638 to 1,149 with a growth rate of

80.1%, which has the fastest growth rate among the top five self-operated players. In addition,

we entered Shanghai market in June 2020 and our number of restaurants in Shanghai increased

from one to 96 from June 2020 to December 2021. The chart below sets forth the ranking and

market share of leading players in Chinese QSR Market in terms of number of self-operated

restaurants in China, for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Company A

See “Business” for more details.

A private company established in 2003 with its
headquarters in Hefei, Anhui. It mainly serves different
types of chicken dishes and other Chinese style dishes.  

Company B

Company C

A private company established in 2002 with its
headquarters in Dalian, Liaoning. It mainly serves
different types of dumplings. 

A private company established in 1990 with its
headquarters in Guangzhou, Guangdong. It mainly
serves Chinese style quick service dishes.

 A wholly owned subsidiary of a listed company in 
Philippines and was established in 1995 with its
headquarters in Shanghai. It mainly serves breakfast
and Chinese style dishes.

Company D

The Group (
«�  )1

2

3

4

5

Ranking Group

1,149

990~1,000

680~730

530~580

280~330

Number of Self-operated
Restaurants in 2021

Market Share in Terms of Revenue Generated
from Self-operated Restaurants in 2021

8.9%

8.3%

7.2%

4.8%

4.1%

Background

Source: Company data, the Frost & Sullivan Report
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MARKET DRIVERS, TRENDS AND OPPORTUNITIES

The future growth of the QSR industry in China is expected to be driven by the following

factors and trends:

Increasing Disposable Income, Consumption and Urbanization Rate

Urban residents’ expenditure on restaurants, especially on QSR, has presented a strong

growth momentum in recent years, with the growth of per capita disposable income. Besides,

China is experiencing rapid urbanization, which will lead to dining-out habits and quicker pace

of life of urban area being adopted at the new urbanized regions. According to the National

Bureau of Statistics of China, the per capita annual disposable income of urban households in

first tier cities, neo-first tier cities and tier two cities in China amounted to RMB79,346,

RMB58,375 and RMB54,385 in 2021, respectively. The per capita annual expenditure on food

of Chinese residents in first tier cities, neo-first tier cities and tier two cities amounted to

RMB12,516, RMB9,504 and RMB8,565 in 2021, respectively, with a CAGR of 5.2%, 5.6%

and 7.1%, respectively, which is quite high compared to that of developed countries.

Consumption upgrade led to diversified needs for catering service, including quality and

delicious food prepared on site, better restaurant environment, better services, and some other

social and leisure needs.

Growing Dine-out Culture and Fast-paced Lifestyle

Chinese consumers have exhibited growing dine-out consuming pattern and faster-paced

lifestyle with the rapid economic development. An increasing number of young consumers,

especially office workers, choose to dine out in the restaurants with shorter dining time to

match their fast-pace lifestyle. The development and prevalence of commercial complexes and

shopping centers and the improved transportation infrastructures make dining out near

shopping centers, and transportation hubs more convenient than ever. With a rising living

standard, consumers in China are expected to continue to embrace dine-out and fast-paced

option into their lifestyle. The penetration rate is expected to gradually recover with the

COVID-19 outbreak being largely contained in China and reach 26.6% in 2026.

Product Innovation and Service Model Upgrades

The Chinese QSR market has exhibited various upgrades in terms of product offerings

and service models. This upgrading trend is well in line with the fast development of the

catering market and the rapidly upgraded consumption of Chinese consumers, as consumers

nowadays are demanding a more holistic dining experience. A larger percentage of Chinese

QSRs began to offer freshly prepared dishes with quality ingredients. Besides the traditional

serving models, Chinese QSRs have boldly tried various new ways of serving, such as offering

smaller entrées and charging-by-weight dishes. These novel ways of serving have become more

and more popular among Chinese consumers. In addition, QSRs now provide a more

diversified offerings to meet the various dining preference of consumers. Since Chinese cuisine
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has numerous types of dishes, Chinese QSRs can keep updating its menu to help retain their

customers. The product and service model upgrades of Chinese QSRs can drive the Chinese

QSR market to grow organically and firmly.

Value for Money

Nowadays, consumers, especially young consumers, are looking for products with great

value for money. Consumers now are increasingly caring about the tastes of food, the diversity

of offerings and the quality of food ingredients, while remaining sensitive regarding the food

price and expected spending. Consumers prefer a decent meal made from quality ingredients

that is also accessible and affordable. As consumers are paying more and more attention to

looking for products with best “value-for-money” as opposed to big brand names, Chinese

QSRs that are able to provide quality and delicious food with an attractive price can sustain

their business for a relatively longer period of time than those cannot. Those restaurants with

a better dining atmosphere and a reasonable price are expected to attract more consumers in

Chinese QSR market.

Strong Growth Potential for Chain Restaurants

Generally, chain restaurants are in a better position to control food quality and safety as

compared to non-chain restaurants. Chain restaurants also generally have more access to

capital and resources, retain better control over supply chain and achieve greater brand

awareness. Moreover, the fragmented nature of the market provides large chain restaurants

with opportunities to consolidate brands with strong potential to grow their restaurant portfolio

and realize their strategic growth strategies. The penetration rate of chain restaurants in China

has increased approximately from 18.9% to 20.3% from 2015 to 2021. As consumers in China

are placing increasing importance on food safety, quality and taste, chain Chinese restaurants

are likely to have greater growth potential in the future.

ENTRY BARRIERS AND CHALLENGES

Standardization and Reproducible Expansion Capability

As a Chinese QSR grows in size, it becomes more difficult to ensure that all restaurants

carry out standardized operations, especially with respect to food, drink, hygiene, service and

dining environment quality. This factor is very crucial for the sustained and quick expansion

for QSRs. The leading chain restaurant owners thus enjoy an unparalleled advantage over small

players or new entrants, as the leading players have accumulated knowhows regarding

standardized operations. Comparing with leading players in the Chinese QSR market, new

entrants are generally lack of the ability to maintain standardization and are harder to achieve

quick expansion.
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Brand Awareness

Generally, brand awareness is highly related to food and drink taste, safety and quality,

service and environment, etc. Especially for Chinese QSRs, companies are hard to be

differentiated by the food while some consumers are loyalty to certain well-known brands since

consumers may had a good dining experience before. In this case, a Chinese QSR with a high

brand awareness is more likely to be welcomed by consumers and likely results in a

“winner-takes-it-all” situation. For the new entrants, it is hard for them to establish brand

awareness in the short term, while existed notable players are easier to gain larger and larger

market share in Chinese QSR market.

Food Safety Compliance

As Chinese QSR market grows, food safety has become one of the priorities of QSRs.

Both consumers and governments’ awareness of food safety have increased in past years.

Consumers pay more attention to food safety and raise higher requirements regarding the food

ingredients and the food preparation procedures. Chinese government has published stricter

food safety requirements, various safeguard policies and numerous measures to control the

food safety issues. All market players have to put more efforts on food safety inspection.

Restaurants are also expected to launch new dishes to meet the demand of consumers. With a

long time of operating experience, leading QSRs are able to effectively manage their food

safety inspection process and new market entrants are expected to have a hard time to follow

up all the lawful requirements.

Rising Labor Costs and High Employee Turnover

High employee turnover is one of the pain points of the catering industry and might affect

the stable development of restaurants. Furthermore, as the economy develops, the labor costs

in China have kept increasing in recent years. Restaurants may need to offer high salaries in

order to retain experienced personnel. In addition, affected by the recurrence of COVID-19,

restaurants could be hit by a combination of rising labor costs and stagnant or even decreasing

disposable income. As a result, new entrants with weak capital resources face significant

pressure of labor costs. It is a common practice to engage third-party human resource service

providers to increase operating efficiency.

Supply Chain Management

The quality and taste of food and drinks in a Chinese QSR depends significantly on the

freshness and quality of food and drinks ingredients. For a Chinese QSR operator, it is crucial

to have the ability to procure fresh and high-quality food and drinks at favorable prices from

reliable suppliers and manage the inventory and logistics for food ingredients across all of its

Chinese QSRs. Some existing Chinese quick service companies already start to build their own

supply chain process so that new entrants with less supply chain management experience may

not be able to manage their supply chain effectively, which may result in higher costs as well

as have an adverse effect on consumers’ dining experience at Chinese QSRs.
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The COVID-19 Outbreak

Since early 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic has severely impacted the global economy,

posing threats to many industries, including the catering industry in China. Customers are

generally reluctant to dine out due to health concerns, which resulted in reduced customer

traffic for restaurants and brought losses to many participants in the catering industry. If the

COVID-19 pandemic continues to getting worse or other epidemic or pandemic occurs, the

catering market might be negatively impacted again in the future.

MAJOR RAW MATERIALS PRICES ANALYSIS

The major raw materials used in our restaurants include pork, chicken, beef and

vegetables. The cost of raw materials comprises a large percentage of the restaurants’ costs and

expenses, with an industry average of 30%-45%. The average prices of many raw materials

have fluctuated greatly and manifested a growth tendency in recent years. Take the fluctuation

of pork’s price as an example: the average price of pork decreased from RMB22.3 per kilogram

in 2016 to RMB15.7 per kilogram in 2018 mainly due to the expansion of large breeding

companies, which has caused the abundance of supply and then increased from RMB15.7 per

kilogram in 2018 to RMB38.5 per kilogram in 2020, mainly due to the shortage of supply. In

2021, the outbreak of COVID-19 was largely contained in China so that the supply of pigs

increased and the average price of pork decreased to RMB23.3 per kilogram. Along with

growing income level, rising awareness of food safe, and increasing demand for quality

ingredients, it is expected that the average price of raw food materials will continuously

increase in the foreseeable future. The chart below sets forth the average price of raw materials

in China from 2016 to 2021:

Average Price of Raw Food Material (China), 2016-2021
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RISING LABOR COSTS OF CATERING INDUSTRY

Human resource is rather important in restaurant industry. As the economy develops, the

labor costs in China have kept increasing in recent years. The rising cost and the lack of both

service personnel and mid-to-high management personnel are likely to threaten the market

development. In addition, the high employee turnover in the restaurant industry is likely to

affect the stable development of restaurants.

In line with the growing macro economy, the annual income of employees in catering

market in China has increased steadily from 2016 to 2021. Labor cost is expected to keep the

growing trend in the coming five years due to the developing macro economy, growing

disposable income and the inflation. Going forward, the average annual salary of employees in

catering market is expected to sustain increasing along with the growing nominal GDP in

China. The chart below sets forth the average annual salary of employees in catering markets

in China from 2016 to 2021:

Average Annual Salary of Employees in Catering Market (China), 2016-2021
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INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

– 115 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



THE FROST & SULLIVAN CONSUMER SURVEY

In November 2021, we commissioned Frost & Sullivan to conduct a consumer survey via

street interviews and digital questionnaire, during which Frost & Sullivan surveyed 1,540

participants through online questionnaire across 16 cities in the PRC such as Beijing, Shanghai,

Guangzhou, Chongqing and others to better understand the tastes and preferences from a

consumer’s perspective. Sets forth below the details of the consumer survey conducted by Frost

& Sullivan.1

• Customer Satisfaction. Approximately 99% and 98% of the surveyed customers that

have visited CSC and Rice Space are satisfied with their dining experience,

respectively.

• Customer Loyalty. Approximately 99% and 96% of the surveyed customers that

have visited CSC and Rice Space would like to visit CSC and Rice Space again,

respectively.

• Differentiating factors. The surveyed customers mainly considered our delicious

tastes, variety of food choices, best value for money, quality food ingredients and

fresh and on-site food preparation as the key factors when choosing CSC and Rice

Space.

SOURCE OF INFORMATION

In connection with the [REDACTED], we have engaged Frost & Sullivan, an

independent third party, to conduct a study of China’s catering market, QSR market and

Chinese QSR market in China. Frost & Sullivan is an independent global consulting firm

founded in 1961 in New York. It offers industry research and market strategies and provides

growth consulting and corporate training. We agreed to pay Frost & Sullivan a fee of

RMB1,105,000 for the preparation of the Frost & Sullivan Report. Unless otherwise stated,

figures and statistics provided in this document and attributed to Frost & Sullivan have been

extracted from the Frost & Sullivan Report and published with the consent of Frost & Sullivan.

1 The survey questions in relation to each customer survey result are set out as follows:

• Popularity of Affordable Chinese QSR Gourmet. What is the average spending per customer of the
Chinese QSR that you typically consume?

• Brand Awareness. Which brand pop up in your mind first when being mentioned Chinese QSR?

• Market Position. Among the QSR brands you just mentioned, which brand(s) have you ever consumed?

• Customer Satisfaction. (i) How do you like CSC? (ii) How do you like Rice Space?

• Customer Loyalty. (i) Will you visit CSC again? (ii) Will you visit Rice Space again?

• Differentiating factors. (i) Which of the following reasons prompted you to eat at CSC? (ii) Which of
the following reasons prompted you to eat at Rice Space?
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Our Directors confirm to the best of their knowledge, and after making reasonable enquiries,

that there have been no adverse changes in the industry since the date of the Frost & Sullivan

Report which may qualify, contradict or have an impact on the information set out in this

section.

We have included certain information from the Frost & Sullivan Report in this document

because we believe such information facilitates an understanding of China’s catering market

for prospective [REDACTED]. The methodology used by Frost & Sullivan includes (i)

detailed primary research which involves discussing the status of the industry with leading

industry participants and industry experts, and (ii) secondary research which involves

reviewing company reports, independent research reports and data based on Frost & Sullivan’s

own research database.

Frost & Sullivan considers the source of information as reliable because (i) it is general

market practice to adopt official data and announcements from various PRC government

agencies; and (ii) the information obtained from interviews is for reference only, and the

findings in its report are not directly based on the results of those interviews. Frost & Sullivan

has proven track records in providing market research studies to government and private clients

in the regions where the Frost & Sullivan Report covers.

In preparing and compiling the Frost & Sullivan Report, Frost & Sullivan has adopted the

following assumptions: (i) China’s economy is likely to maintain steady growth in the next

decade; (ii) China’s social, economic, and political environment is likely to remain stable in the

forecast period; and (iii) market drivers like the increasing number of shopping malls,

development of social media and growing dining out lifestyle are likely to drive the catering

market.
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construction projects apart from special construction projects and requiring fire control design

in accordance with the national technical standards on fire control for engineering construction,

the construction entity shall complete the fire prevention acceptance filing. Pursuant to the Fire

Prevention Law, where an as-built construction project that is subject to fire prevention final

inspection according to the Fire Prevention Law fails to complete as-built acceptance check or

is identified as unqualified with respect to the as-built acceptance check in connection with fire

prevention, it shall be ordered by the competent government authorities to close down and be

fined not less than RMB30,000 and not more than RMB300,000. The construction project that

fails to report to the housing and urban-rural development authority for recordation after final

inspection shall be ordered to take rectification action and be imposed a fine of up to

RMB5,000. If the construction project, which has been reported to the housing and urban-rural

development authority for recordation after final inspection, fails to pass the random inspection

conducted by the competent government authorities, the construction entity shall close down

the construction project for rectification, and if rectification is not made, it shall be ordered by

the competent government authorities to close down or cease the business operations and be

imposed a fine of not less than RMB30,000 and not more than RMB300,000.

Fire Safety Inspection

Pursuant to the Fire Prevention Law (revised in 2019), the employer or the entity

occupying the facility shall apply to the fire prevention and rescue department of the local

people’s government at or above the county level for a fire safety inspection before a public

gathering place is put into use or opens for business. Any public gathering place operated

without passing the fire safety inspection or without satisfying the fire safety requirements,

shall be ordered to discontinue the construction, use, production or operation and be fined not

less than RMB30,000 but not more than RMB300,000.

Pursuant to the Fire Prevention Law amended on 29 April 2021, the fire safety inspection

of public gathering places before they are put into use and open for business shall be subject

to the management of notification and commitment. Before the use or commencement of the

business operations of public gathering places, the construction entities or the entities using

such places shall apply for Fire Safety Inspection Approvals with the fire prevention and rescue

department of the local people’s governments of such places at or above the county level, and

make a commitment that the said place complies with the fire prevention technical standards

and management regulations, and submit the requisite materials and be responsible for the

authenticity of their commitments and the submitted materials. The fire prevention and rescue

department inspects the materials submitted by the applicant, if the application materials are

complete and conform to legal forms, approval shall be granted. Fire prevention and rescue

department shall, in accordance with fire prevention technical standards and management

regulations, conduct timely verification on the public gathering places that have made

commitments. If the applicant chooses not to take the form of notification and commitment

method, fire prevention and rescue department shall, within 10 working days from the date of

accepting the application, inspect the place in accordance with fire prevention technical

standards and management regulations. Approval shall be given to those meeting the fire

prevention safety requirements through inspection. Public gathering places shall not be put into
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Year Milestone

2019 We opened our 1,000th restaurant in China

The number of our Rice Space restaurants in Wuhan, Hubei exceeded
100

2020 We expanded our Rice Space restaurant network to Shanghai

Our Company received RMB300 million in financing from Sequoia
Capital China Growth

We opened our 500th Rice Space restaurant in China

2021 We expanded our Country Style Cooking restaurant network to
Suzhou, Jiangsu and Hangzhou, Zhejiang

We expanded our Rice Space restaurant network to Shenzhen,
Guangdong

OUR MAJOR SUBSIDIARIES

The place of establishment, date of establishment and principal business activities of each
of our subsidiaries that made material contribution to our results of operations during the Track
Record Period are set forth below:

Subsidiary
Place of
establishment

Date of
establishment Principal business activities

Xinghong Decong PRC March 25, 2008 Operation and management of
our Country Style Cooking
and Rice Space restaurants

CSC Sichuan PRC April 10, 2008 Operation and management of
our Country Style Cooking
and Rice Space restaurants

Wuhan Xingcong PRC April 8, 2014 Operation and management of
our Rice Space restaurants

CSC Changsha PRC April 10, 2009 Operation and management of
our Rice Space restaurants

CSC Shanghai PRC January 9, 2009 Operation and management of
our Rice Space restaurants
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LISTING AND SUBSEQUENT PRIVATIZATON OF CSC CAYMAN

(1) Incorporation of CSC Cayman

On August 14, 2007, CSC Cayman was incorporated as an exempted company in the
Cayman Islands with limited liability and the then offshore holding company of our Group.
Upon incorporation, the authorized share capital of CSC Cayman was US$50,000 divided into
50,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$1.00 each.

(2) Financing in CSC Cayman

On September 26, 2007, CSC Cayman entered into a subscription agreement with, among
others, SIG and Sequoia Capital China II, L.P., pursuant to which each of SIG and Sequoia
Capital China II, L.P. subscribed for, and CSC Cayman issued and alloted, 12,000,000
preferred shares of CSC Cayman at a respective consideration of US$6,500,000.

(3) Listing of CSC Cayman on the NYSE

On September 28, 2010, CSC Cayman completed an initial public offering of its
American depositary shares (each American depositary share represented four ordinary shares
of CSC Cayman) (the “ADSs”) on the NYSE (ticker symbol: CCSC) at an offer price of
US$16.50 per ADS.

(4) Subsequent Privatization of CSC Cayman

With a view to seeking a voluntary delisting of CSC Cayman from the NYSE, Ms. Li and
Mr. Zhang formed a consortium with Sky Success, a shareholder of CSC Cayman independent
of Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang (together with Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang, the “Buyer Group”), and issued
a non-binding “going private” proposal letter dated August 14, 2015 to the board of directors
of CSC Cayman, proposing to acquire all of the outstanding ordinary shares of CSC Cayman
not already owned by the Buyer Group and its affiliates at a cash consideration of US$1.3075
per ordinary share of CSC Cayman (or US$5.23 per ADS) (the “Privatization Price”),
representing a premium of 18.9% to the closing trading price of the ADSs on August 13, 2015,
the last trading day prior to the date on which CSC Cayman announced that it had received a
“going private” proposal. Based on its confidence in our Group’s long-term development
prospects, Sky Success, which held approximately 16.0% of the issued and outstanding shares
of CSC Cayman as of the date on which the “going private” proposal was made, joined Ms. Li
and Mr. Zhang and formed the Buyer Group.

On December 17, 2015, CSC Cayman entered into an agreement and plan of merger (the
“Merger Agreement”) with our Company and Country Style Cooking Restaurant Chain
Merger Company Limited, then a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company (the “Merger
Sub”), pursuant to which the Buyer Group would acquire all outstanding ordinary shares of
CSC Cayman not already owned by it and its affiliates, and subsequently the Merger Sub would
merge with and into CSC Cayman (the “Merger”), with CSC Cayman surviving the Merger
and becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company as a result of the Merger.
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Group considering the global capital market sentiments and the macroeconomic conditions at
that time. Additionally, the privatization would enable the management of our Group to better
focus on implementing our business strategies and improving our financial performance while
continuing to expand our restaurant network at a healthy and sustainable rate.

Since the privatization, to improve our performance, we have reassessed our strategies,
refined our business model and adjusted our long-term development plans, including
management team and structure adjustment and optimization, and positioning refinement of
our restaurant brands. We also decided to refocus on strengthening our brand recognition by
rationalizing our expansion footprint and reinforcing our business performance in core markets
through measures such as increased penetration in core markets which serve as a solid base for
regional expansion and more cautious location selection for our new restaurants.

More specifically, we have implemented measures to control operating costs to fully
validate store level profitability. Raw materials and consumables used is the largest cost
component of our operation. To control such costs, we have been (i) carrying out centralized
procurement of ingredients such as rice, edible oil, dry food and restaurant consumables to
achieve lower procurement costs; (ii) maintaining long-term business relationships with our
major suppliers and entering into framework agreements with certain suppliers containing price
locking and re-negotiation terms and/or most-favored-customer clauses; (iii) closely
monitoring market price fluctuations of ingredients and making efforts to manage our cost of
raw materials and consumables. We have also been equipping our restaurants with new
technologies such as self-served QR code ordering function and intelligent devices such as
smart cashier to improve our operational efficiency and reduce our labor cost. In addition, we
have been preparing detailed budget plan and closely monitoring revenue and cost levels of our
restaurants to ensure that monthly budget plan has been followed or adjusted timely when
needed.

We have also taken actions to adapt to changes and differences in consumer needs and
taste preferences in different markets, including (i) launch of periodic market research and
consumer satisfaction survey programs to gather first-hand information on market trends and
consumer needs and taste preferences; (ii) establishment of designated research and
development teams to regularly upgrade our signature dishes in different aspects including
cooking process, ingredients and seasonings and to design new dishes based on market
intelligence collected from research and survey programs as well as ingredients’ availability;
and (iii) localization of our research and development efforts to take into account taste
preferences of local consumers and availability of local ingredients when designing new
dishes.

As we continued to implement our refined business strategies and plans, the total number
of our restaurants had more than tripled since December 31, 2015 to reach 1,146 as of May 31,
2022.
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We intend to, among others, (i) expand our restaurant network to increase the penetration

of existing markets and expand our geographical coverage; (ii) continue to optimize dish

offerings and enhance dining experience; (iii) increase investment in technology and improve

overall operational efficiency through digitalization and intelligence; and (iv) strategically

incubate new brands, and seek acquisition of or investment in high-quality assets. Our

Directors believe that the [REDACTED] will assist us in achieving such goals by, among other

things, further raising our profile and brand awareness in the PRC and providing additional

capital for our expansion. Further, our Directors believe that [REDACTED] on a stock

exchange where the shares of a number of comparable companies are traded, such as the Hong

Kong Stock Exchange, may improve the trading liquidity of our Shares and more properly

reflect the value of our Group. In addition, the investors participating in the Hong Kong stock

market tend to be generally more receptive to issuers with business mainly carried out in the

PRC.

(6) Corporate Structure Immediately Following the Privatization of CSC Cayman

The chart below sets out the corporate structure of our Group immediately following the

privatization of CSC Cayman:

Our Company

CSC Cayman

CSC Hong Kong

CSC Chongqing

Ms. Li Mr. Zhang Regal Fair(1) Sky Success(1) SIG(1)

0.12% 0.10% 59.86% 23.79% 16.13%

100%

100%

100%

Xinghong
Decong

CSC Sichuan Wuhan
Xingcong

CSC Changsha CSC Shanghai
Chongqing

Yucui

CSC Guizhou
CSC

Beijing
CSC Xi’an CSC Yunnan

Chongqing
Langba

100%100%100%100%100%

100%100%100%100% 100%

100%

Note:

(1) For background information of Regal Fair, Sky Success and SIG, see notes 1 to 3 to the chart in “– Corporate
Structure Immediately Before the Completion of the [REDACTED]” below.
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INCORPORATION AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDING CHANGES OF OUR COMPANY

(1) Incorporation of Our Company

As part of the privatization, our Company was incorporated as an exempted company in

the Cayman Islands with limited liability on November 6, 2015 and the new offshore holding

company of our Group. Upon incorporation, the authorized share capital of our Company was

US$50,000 divided into 50,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$1.00 each.

(2) Share Subdivision and Share Issuance in May 2016

On May 23, 2016, the authorized share capital of our Company of US$50,000 was

subdivided from 50,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$1.00 each to 500,000,000

ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each.

On the same date, as part of the privatization, our Company allotted and issued an

aggregate of 74,377,763 ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each to the

Rollover Shareholders, the details of which are set out below:

Shareholder

Number of
ordinary

shares of our
Company

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital of our

Company

(%)

Ms. Li 88,503 0.12
Mr. Zhang 73,712 0.10
Regal Fair 44,522,148 59.86
Sky Success(1) 17,693,400 23.79
SIG 12,000,000 16.13

Total 74,377,763 100.00

Note:

(1) Pursuant to the terms of the Rollover Agreement, the ordinary shares and restricted shares in CSC Cayman held
by Mr. Peng Zhiyun and Mr. Hong Zhiyong before the completion of the privatization were cancelled for nil
consideration and rolled over into the ordinary shares of our Company alloted and issued to Sky Success.

(3) Sequoia Investment in Our Company

For details of the Sequoia Investment in our Company, see “– Sequoia Investment” below.
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(4) Share Issuance and Share Subdivision in November 2021

On November 15, 2021, our Company allotted and issued an aggregate of 835,705

ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each at nominal value to Regal Fair, an

entity controlled by Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang.

On the same date, the authorized share capital of our Company of US$50,000 was further

subdivided from 500,000,000 shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each, consisting of (i)

494,985,769 ordinary shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each and (ii) 5,014,231

preferred shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each, to 10,000,000,000 Shares with a

nominal value of US$0.000005 each, consisting of (i) 9,899,715,380 Shares with a nominal

value of US$0.000005 each and (ii) 100,284,620 Preferred Shares with a nominal value of

US$0.000005 each.

(5) Share Issuance in December 2021

On December 29, 2021, our Company allotted and issued an aggregate of 66,856,415

Shares to Giant Strength, which is wholly-owned by The Core Trust Company Limited, being

the trustee holding the Shares on trust for the benefit of the participants of our RSU Scheme.

For details of the RSU Scheme, see “Appendix IV – Statutory and General Information – D.

RSU Scheme”. Upon [REDACTED], the Shares held by Giant Strength will not be counted

towards public float for the purpose of the Listing Rules.

SEQUOIA INVESTMENT

(1) Sequoia Investment in Our Company

On May 22, 2020, our Company entered into a share purchase agreement with, among

others, Ms. Li, Mr. Zhang, Regal Fair, Sky Success and Sequoia Capital China Growth,

pursuant to which Sequoia Capital China Growth agreed to (i) subscribe for an aggregate of

5,014,231 preferred shares with a nominal value of US$0.0001 each at an aggregate

consideration of RMB300,000,000, and (ii) acquire an aggregate of 1,571,126 ordinary shares

of our Company from Regal Fair and Sky Success at an aggregate consideration of

RMB94,000,000.

(2) Principal Terms of the Sequoia Investment

The below table summarizes the principal terms of the Sequoia Investment:

Date of agreement May 22, 2020

Cost per share paid Approximately RMB59.83

Funds raised by our Company RMB300,000,000
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Date on which the investment in our

Company was fully settled

June 5, 2020

Post-money valuation of our Group Approximately RMB4,749,999,183

Discount to the [REDACTED]

(approximation)(1)

[REDACTED]%

Basis of determination of the

consideration

The consideration for the Sequoia Investment was

determined based on arm’s length negotiation

between Sequoia Capital China Growth and our

Group after taking into consideration the timing of

the Sequoia Investment and the status of our business

operations and financial performance.

Use of Proceeds from the

Sequoia Investment

We utilized the proceeds from the Sequoia

Investment for the growth and expansion of our

restaurant network, repayment of debts and

replenishment of working capital. As of the Latest

Practicable Date, the net proceeds from the Sequoia

Investment had been fully utilized.

Strategic benefits of the

Sequoia Investment to our Group

At the time of the Sequoia Investment, our Directors

were of the view that our Group could benefit from

(i) the additional capital provided by Sequoia Capital

China Growth’s investment in our Group; (ii) the

appointment of a Director, Mr. Sun Qian, nominated

by Sequoia Capital China Growth who could enhance

our Board diversity profile and corporate governance

structure; and (iii) Sequoia Capital China Growth’s

commitment to our Group as the investment

demonstrates its confidence in the operations of our

Group and serves as an endorsement of our Group’s

performance, strength and prospects.

Lock-up Whilst Sequoia Capital China Growth is not subject

to any lock-up arrangement at the time of

[REDACTED] pursuant to the relevant agreement in

relation to the Sequoia Investment, it is expected that

a lock-up undertaking will be given to the

[REDACTED]. For further information about the

lock-up arrangement by Sequoia Capital China

Growth to the [REDACTED], see “[REDACTED]”.
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Conversion right All Preferred Shares shall be automatically converted

into the Shares on a one-to-one basis immediately

prior to the [REDACTED].

Note:

(1) The discount to the [REDACTED] is calculated based on the assumption that the [REDACTED] is
HK$[REDACTED] per Share, being the mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] range of
HK$[REDACTED] to HK$[REDACTED], assuming that conversion of the Preferred Shares into the Shares
on a one-to-one basis has been completed prior to the [REDACTED].

(3) Information on Sequoia Capital China Growth

Sequoia Capital China Growth is an exempted company with limited liability

incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands. The sole shareholder of Sequoia Capital

China Growth is Sequoia Capital China Growth Fund V, L.P., whose general partner is SC

China Growth V Management, L.P. The general partner of SC China Growth V Management,

L.P. is SC China Holding Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of SNP China Enterprises

Limited. Mr. Neil Nanpeng Shen, an independent third party, is the sole shareholder of SNP

China Enterprises Limited.

(4) Special Rights Granted to Sequoia Capital China Growth

Pursuant to a shareholders’ agreement entered into by, among others, our Company,

Sequoia Capital China Growth and other Shareholders and the then memorandum and articles

of association of our Company, Sequoia Capital China Growth was granted, among others, (i)

information and inspection right; (ii) director and observer nomination right; (iii) registration

right; (iv) right of first refusal; (v) co-sale right; (vi) veto right; and (vii) redemption right.

The redemption right ceased to be exercisable immediately before our Company’s first

submission of the first [REDACTED] application form to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and

will terminate upon the completion of the [REDACTED]. All other special rights granted

under the foregoing documents to Sequoia Capital China Growth will be automatically

terminated upon the completion of the [REDACTED]. No special rights granted to Sequoia

Capital China Growth will survive after the [REDACTED].

(5) Public Float

To the best knowledge of our Directors, Sequoia Capital China Growth is an independent

third party and the Shares held by it (on a full-converted basis) will be counted towards public

float for the purpose of the Listing Rules.
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(6) Joint Sponsors’ Confirmation

On the basis that (i) the consideration for the Sequoia Investment was irrevocably settled

more than 28 clear days before the date of our first submission of the [REDACTED]

application to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange; and (ii) the redemption right ceased to be

exercisable immediately before the first submission of the first [REDACTED] application to

the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and will terminate upon the completion of the [REDACTED]

and all other special rights granted to Sequoia Capital China Growth will be automatically

terminated upon the completion of the [REDACTED], the Joint Sponsors confirm that the

Sequoia Investment is in compliance with the Guidance Letter HKEX-GL29-12 issued in

January 2012 and updated in March 2017 by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the Guidance

Letter HKEX-GL43-12 issued in October 2012 and updated in July 2013 and March 2017 by

the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Guidance Letter HKEX-GL44-12 issued in October

2012 and updated in March 2017 by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

CAPITALIZATION OF OUR COMPANY

The table below sets out the capitalization of our Company as of the Latest Practicable

Date:

Shareholder Shares
Preferred

Shares

Aggregate
number of

shares

Aggregate
shareholding

percentage

(%)

Ms. Li 1,770,060 – 1,770,060 0.11
Mr. Zhang 1,474,240 – 1,474,240 0.09
Regal Fair 888,303,540 – 888,303,540 53.15
Sky Success 341,299,000 – 341,299,000 20.42
SIG 240,000,000 – 240,000,000 14.36
Sequoia Capital China

Growth

31,422,520 100,284,620 131,707,140 7.88

Giant Strength 66,856,415 – 66,856,415 4.00

Total 1,571,125,775 100,284,620 1,671,410,395 100.00
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The term “control” under SAFE Circular 37 is broadly defined as the operation rights,

beneficiary rights or decision-making rights acquired by PRC residents in offshore special

purpose vehicles by such means as acquisition, trust, proxy, voting rights, repurchase,

convertible bonds or other arrangements. SAFE Circular 37 further requires amendment to the

registration in the event of any changes with respect to the basic information of or any

significant changes to the special purpose vehicle. If shareholders of the offshore holding

company who are PRC residents do not complete their registration with their local SAFE

branch, the PRC subsidiaries may be prohibited from distributing their profits and proceeds

from any reduction in capital, share transfer or liquidation to the offshore company, and the

offshore company may be restricted in its ability to contribute additional capital to its PRC

subsidiaries. Moreover, failure to comply with SAFE registration and amendment requirements

described above could result in liability under PRC law for evasion of applicable foreign

exchange restrictions.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, both Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang have completed the relevant

foreign exchange registration.
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Starting from central business districts in metropolitans, Rice Space gradually

extended its footprint nationwide. In June 2020, Rice Space came to Shanghai. As

of the Latest Practicable Date, Rice Space restaurants were among the most

popular restaurants across many districts in Shanghai according to a ranking

released by a well-known online restaurant review platform hosted by Dianping.

Rice Space, as a single brand, recorded a growth rate of 114.2% in the number

of chain restaurants from January 2019 to December 2021, which was the highest

among China’s top five self-operated Chinese QSR groups, according to the Frost

& Sullivan Report. As of May 31, 2022, we operated 582 Rice Space restaurants

in China.

Our long-term commitment to ensuring customers enjoy quality food at a great value is

one of our core tenets that differentiate us. Unlike traditional quick service model, where

freshness is often sacrificed for convenience, we insist on preparing dishes freshly onsite using

quality ingredients at both CSC and Rice Space restaurants while still charging reasonable

prices. Through this way, we fulfill our promise to deliver “delicious yet affordable” dishes.

Driven by our core tenets, we have been making constant efforts to offer customers excellent

dining experience. We have designed our menu to be attractive, rich and customizable to

empower our customers to make their personalized dining choices. Our creative charging-by-

weight model allows customers to enjoy greater diversity with a given budget. With all of these

endeavors, we are proud to lead the movement towards the next generation Chinese quick

service restaurant, setting benchmark for the industry.

Throughout over 25 years of our history in QSR industry, we have accumulated extensive

experience and resources in operating Chinese quick service restaurants. We directly own and

operate all of our restaurants with the belief that this is the best way to achieve a high degree

of standardization in quality, diversification, and operation. We have built a highly

standardized and scalable practice. We embrace and leverage technological advancements to

automate our in-restaurant workflows and digitalize our business operations. We have

established an efficient and integrated supply chain system as the backbone behind our daily

restaurant operations. We implement stringent food safety and quality control. Our food safety

management system has received the ISO 22000 qualifications, along with other food safety

certificates. These characteristics, combined with our other strengths that will be detailed

below, enable us to offer quality dishes to our customers. In 2021, both CSC and Rice Space

were named top ten Chinese QSR brands in China by the China Food & Beverage Marketing

Power Summit.
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We are proud of our historical achievements. During the Track Record Period, our

network expanded rapidly from 638 restaurants as of January 1, 2019 to 1,146 restaurants as

of May 31, 2022. In 2020, the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic and the measures taken by

the government to contain the spread of the virus had an impact on our business, with our

revenue slightly decreasing from RMB3.3 billion in 2019 to RMB3.2 billion in 2020. In 2021,

we saw a strong rebound as the pandemic was better contained in China. We achieved a net

increase of 180 restaurants in 2021, and our revenue reached RMB4.6 billion in the same

period, representing an increase of 46.1% compared to 2020. Our net profit reached RMB109.4

million in 2021, compared to a net loss of RMB2.4 million in 2020. With the expansion of our

restaurant network, our revenue increased from RMB1,733.1 million in the five months ended

May 31, 2021 to RMB1,792.6 million in the same period in 2022, despite the negative impacts

of the regional COVID-19 resurgence since early 2022.

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS

We believe the following competitive strengths are critical to our success and distinguish

us from other competitors in the industry:

The largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in a fast-growing catering industry

We are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China as measured by both the

number of and the revenue generated from chain restaurants in 2021, according to the Frost &

Sullivan Report. As of May 31, 2022, we operated two brands, CSC and Rice Space, with 1,146

restaurants. While we preserve each brand’s distinctive identity, both CSC and Rice Space

reflect our “delicious yet affordable” business philosophy – offering quality dishes with “best

value for money”. A variety of awards and distinctions have recognized us for our efforts. In

2021, both CSC and Rice Space were named China’s top ten Chinese QSR brands by the China

Food & Beverage Marketing Power Summit.

We have a proven track record to effectively scale up our business. We opened 252, 222,

301 and 55 new restaurants in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022,

respectively. We recorded a growth rate of 80.1% in the number of our chain restaurants from

January 2019 to December 2021, which was the highest among China’s top five self-operated

Chinese QSR groups, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. Rice Space’s journey in

Shanghai, in particular, has proven our outstanding ability to scale. Despite the impact of

COVID-19 on the entire catering industry, we successfully expanded Rice Space’s network in

Shanghai from one restaurant as of June 30, 2020 to 105 as of May 31, 2022. At the same time,

Rice Space restaurants have been recognized as the most popular restaurants by Dianping

across many districts in Shanghai, reflecting our successful business outreach efforts. Similar

to Rice Space’s success in Shanghai, CSC has been recognized as one of the most popular

restaurants on Dianping since it entered Suzhou in November 2021 and Hangzhou in December

2021.
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QSR market in China is projected to have tremendous growth opportunities in the future.

According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, QSR market in China is projected to grow at a

CAGR of 12.5% from RMB1,097.1 billion in 2021 to RMB1,974.4 billion in 2026, and in this

market, Chinese QSR is expected to take a share over 70% in each year within the same period.

Also, in QSR market in China, chain restaurants only takes 45.8% in 2021, which is

significantly lower than that in the United States (over 70%) and other developed countries,

according to the same source. This has indicated a great growth potential for us as a leading

Chinese QSR group. As a leading Chinese QSR group with a proven track record to effectively

scale up our business, we believe we are well-positioned to capitalize on the vast opportunities

arising from the fast-growing Chinese QSR industry in the future.

Quality dishes with “best value for money”, transforming traditional QSR dining
experience

Our goal is to lead the movement towards the next generation Chinese quick service

restaurant, transforming dining experience and setting benchmark for the industry. Guided by

our long-lasting business philosophy, “delicious yet affordable”, we provide our customers

with a variety of quality, delicious dishes while still charging reasonable prices. We believe that

offering customers quality food at a great value is one of our core strengthens that differentiate

us.

• Decent food quality. Since our inception, we have insisted on preparing food freshly

onsite and kept on saying “no” to the traditional quick service model, where

freshness is often sacrificed for convenience. To that end, for each of our

restaurants, we have well-trained cooks prepare dishes onsite, adopt standard

procedures to ensure high quality, and streamline process to achieve exceptional

serving speed. For key ingredients, we have adopted a centralized procurement

system where we carry out integrated supply chain management and implement a

stringent standard for selecting suppliers. To ensure authenticity, we purchase key

ingredients from selected places in China. For example, our chili peppers are

sourced from Meishan, the “hometown of Sichuan chefs”. We also set the bar high

for production process. Over the years, we have insisted on enriching our tomato egg

drop soup with bone broth. We have transparent kitchens in many of our restaurants,

welcoming our consumers to witness our preparation process. Together, these

measures help enhance our product quality, ensure high standards of food safety and

build trust with our customers.

• A variety of gourmet choices and personalized offerings. We have designed our

menu to be attractive, rich and customizable to empower our customers to make

their personalized dining choices. At CSC and Rice Space restaurants, our offerings

cover a blend of the most popular dishes. Supported by our thorough market studies,

we regularly review and update our menu to offer novel dishes to reflect changes in
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For our continued operational excellence, we have implemented a multi-faceted talent

strategy. We believe that only being motivated can employees deliver an exceptional

experience to our customers. We have fostered a culture where employees feel valued and are

supported with various career development opportunities. For each position, we design a clear

career path and provide systematic training programs. Since its establishment in 2014, our

talent development center, through online courses and offline practices, has trained and

provided a number of restaurant managers, chief cooks, and candidates for core positions for

our regional operations. For daily operations, our in-house training teams design and deliver

an array of trainings to streamline onboarding process, boost performance and enhance

efficiency. We pay competitive wages, which we believe are the best-in-class in the industry.

Through all these efforts, we have created a competitive talent pool, laying a solid foundation

for our continued growth.

Thanks to our outstanding operational capabilities, we were able to rapidly expand into

new markets. Rice Space’s journey in Shanghai is a good example. Within less than 23 months,

Rice Space has enlarged its network in Shanghai from one restaurant as of June 30, 2020 to 105

as of May 31, 2022, covering major commercial districts with total orders over 14 million. In

2021, revenue from Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai reached RMB316.2 million.

A highly standardized and scalable business model

Throughout over 25 years of experience in QSR industry, we have blended the traditional

Chinese cooking with the modern chain restaurant scaling and built up a highly standardized

business model covering every aspect of our operations.

• Standardized cooking process. To provide customers with freshly prepared dishes at

each of our restaurants while ensuring high standards across all of our restaurants,

we have taken a standard approach to carry forward Chinese traditional culinary

skills. For popular dishes, we develop our proprietary cooking guides by breaking

down traditional procedures and revivifying them into multiple steps with refined

standards. Our cooks are required to follow these standard operating procedures as

they prepare dishes onsite. This way, we are able to maintain consistency in quality

and taste across all of our restaurants.

• Standard process ensuring efficient restaurant opening. Over the years of

operations, we have institutionalized our extensive experience in preparing and

opening new restaurants, which enables us to scale rapidly. We have standard

process, readily available data insights and abundant resources to support site

selection, store type determination, license application, interior decoration,

marketing program and other things involved in opening new restaurants. Such

standardized process helps us reduce the time and costs of opening new restaurants

and shorten cash investment payback period.
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We have a deep-rooted corporate culture that upholds our employees as our core assets

and growth drivers. In addition to catering experience, we also offer our employees a sense of

family and valuable growth opportunities. We have a comprehensive career development and

promotion system for our restaurant staff. Substantially all of our restaurant managers have

grown from front-line restaurant staff, who possess extensive experience and solid loyalty, as

well as share our core values. Our comprehensive talents training mechanism provides us with

many management talents familiar with the brands and operation system for future restaurant

expansion.

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIES

We intend to pursue the following strategies to further grow our business.

Expand our restaurant network to increase the penetration of existing markets and
expand our geographical coverage

Leveraging our deep understanding of the Chinese QSR industry, as well as our highly

standardized and scalable operating paradigm, we will continue to strengthen our leadership

position in the Chinese QSR market. We are formulating sustainable long-term development

strategies by analyzing our historical performance and the overall market capacity. We aim to

strategically expand our restaurant network with a top-down approach to realize an optimal

regional layout of our two brands, promoting organic growth and network effect, and ultimately

increasing our brand recognition. For CSC, we plan to open approximately 80 to 100

restaurants in 2022, 140 to 160 restaurants in 2023 and 140 to 200 restaurants in 2024; for Rice

Space, we plan to open approximately 100 to 140 restaurants in 2022, 200 to 240 restaurants

in 2023 and 200 to 280 restaurants in 2024, subject to market conditions. The following sets

forth our expansion strategies by brand.

• CSC

� We will continue to expand our CSC network by exploring the opportunities to

enter new markets. In terms of new market exploration, we plan to focus on

first tier and neo-first tier cities with high population density, strong

consumption power and high growth potential, such as Suzhou and Hangzhou.

We plan to open more CSC restaurants in commercial districts, office buildings

and residential communities. See “– Our Restaurants – Restaurant Types” in

this section below for more information about our restaurant types.

� On the other hand, to further enhance CSC’s leadership position in

southwestern China, we plan to keep opening more CSC restaurants in office

buildings and commercial districts, where catering demands are typically high.

We will mainly focus on opening small size restaurants. Through this way, we

believe we will further strengthen CSC’s local market presence while

deepening its market penetration.
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To better adapt to the trend of food delivery, we plan to improve delivery services at our

restaurants, aiming to establish synergies with our dine-in services. Meanwhile, we are

optimizing our mini-program for food delivery to improve user experience and operational

efficiency. Through the development of our food delivery business, we are able to serve a

broader consumer base, increasing our brand recognition. As more consumers get to know us,

we expect to have more consumers visit our restaurants, forming a virtuous cycle.

Improve supply chain capabilities to support our future expansion

We will deepen the partnership while continuing to seek potential strategic cooperation

with our major suppliers. We will continue to focus on quality control of key ingredients at

their source to ensure a high-quality, stable, and standardized food supply. Leveraging our

reputation and bargaining power, we will continue to increase the proportion of direct

purchases from selected suppliers. Combined with our effort to optimize the centralized

procurement system, we aim to achieve lower procurement costs and economies of scale.

We will enhance our centralized procurement system by leasing additional regional

warehouses with freezing and refrigerated storage space for temperature-sensitive food

ingredients. The regional warehouses serve as a mid-point between our suppliers and our

restaurants in the same region, which we believe will help us improve our overall supply chain

capabilities and support our future expansion plans.

Increase investment in technology and improve overall operational efficiency through
digitalization and intelligence

We are going to invest in technologies to empower our restaurants, business management,

and membership management.

• We will continue to equip restaurants with intelligent devices, such as smart

weighing scale and smart cashier, and to automate and digitalize in-restaurant

workflows. We will continue to leverage big data analytics to optimize our forecasts

on sales, procurement, customer traffic, changing customer preferences and other

operational metrics, which we believe will help increase our operating efficiency.
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• We will continue to apply advanced digital technology in our supply chain, human

resources, finance, and operation management. By adopting and optimizing

automation systems, such as the supply chain collaboration system, lease

management system, SAP system and robotic process automation system, we aim to

better manage labor costs, optimize the corporate structure, and improve operational

efficiency.

• As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had over eight million registered members. We

aim to invest more in the digital management of our members and the optimization

of our mini-programs, allowing members to place group orders, use digital

payments, and collect membership rewards and benefits. We will also continue to

invest in the development of membership stores in our mini-programs, where

customers can purchase quality food ingredients and in-season best-sellers. We plan

to explore other ways to enhance customer loyalty and repurchase rates and capture

private domain traffic.

Strategically incubate new brands, and seek acquisition of or investment in high-quality
assets

As part of our overall growth strategy, we plan to incubate new brands that are able to

enter new segments in the catering industry leveraging our established brand management

expertise. We believe it will strengthen our leadership position and competitiveness in the

Chinese QSR market. On the other hand, we may pursue horizontal integration opportunities

in acquisitions of high-quality assets that are reputable, highly standardized and well-managed,

or have established supply chains that we can share or complement our business. We will select

targets for acquisition based on each candidate’s business scale, financial performance,

consumer base, and restaurant network. As of the Latest Practicable Date, we did not have any

specific acquisition targets and were not in negotiations with any specific acquisition targets.

OUR BUSINESS

We are one of the leading Chinese QSR groups in China’s fast growing catering industry,

dedicated to serving our consumers with quality, diverse and affordable meals in a fashion of

quick yet attentive services. We manage and operate two self-operated and distinctive brands,

which are Country Style Cooking (“CSC”) and Rice Space. CSC is our interpretation of

Sichuan cuisine, the most popular Chinese cuisine, on the modern stage of quick service

restaurants. Rice Space represents our approach to address quick-service dining in a more

decent way to meet different flavor preferences of our customers. While we adopt a

brand-specific approach to allow independent operation of each brand, our core philosophy

prevails at both CSC and Rice Space: offer quality dishes with “best value for money”. We

strive to keep the attractiveness of our brands by offering freshly-prepared meals using quality

ingredients at reasonable price.
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During the Track Record Period, we generated substantially all of our revenue from

restaurant business, including restaurant operation and delivery business. During the Track

Record Period, our revenue was RMB3,257.3 million, RMB3,161.0 million, RMB4,618.3

million and RMB1,792.6 million in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022,

respectively. The slight decrease of our revenue in 2020 was primarily due to a decline in

customer traffic, temporary restaurant closures and reduced operating hours as a result of the

measures adopted by the government to combat COVID-19 in 2020, which was partially offset

by new restaurant openings and the growing delivery business. The following table sets forth

the breakdown of our revenue by service type in absolute amount and as a percentage of our

total revenue for the periods indicated.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

(unaudited)

Revenue from restaurant

business
Restaurant operation 2,398,876 73.6 2,010,942 63.6 3,072,582 66.5 1,156,859 66.8 1,191,844 66.5
Delivery business 845,304 26.0 1,137,318 36.0 1,539,240 33.4 574,230 33.1 598,823 33.4

Subtotal 3,244,180 99.6 3,148,260 99.6 4,611,822 99.9 1,731,089 99.9 1,790,667 99.9

Others 13,101 0.4 12,729 0.4 6,456 0.1 1,976 0.1 1,980 0.1

Total 3,257,281 100.0 3,160,989 100.0 4,618,278 100.0 1,733,065 100.0 1,792,647 100.0

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue from restaurant business by

brand in absolute amount and as a percentage of our revenue from restaurant business for the

periods indicated.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

(unaudited)

CSC 2,066,042 63.7 1,980,353 62.9 2,386,701 51.8 978,153 56.5 875,087 48.9
Rice Space 1,178,138 36.3 1,167,907 37.1 2,225,121 48.2 752,936 43.5 915,580 51.1

Total revenue from
restaurant business 3,244,180 100.0 3,148,260 100.0 4,611,822 100.0 1,731,089 100.0 1,790,667 100.0

BUSINESS

– 170 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, our operating profit was
RMB297.2 million, RMB221.5 million, RMB513.3 million and RMB92.6 million,
respectively. During the same periods, our operating profit margin was 9.2%, 7.0%, 11.1% and
5.2%, respectively. The decreases in our operating profit and operating profit margin in 2020
as compared to 2019 were primarily due to the impact of COVID-19 pandemic. In particular,
the decrease of Rice Space’s operating profit margin from 6.5% in 2019 to 3.3% in 2020 was
largely due to the severe COVID-19 outbreaks in Wuhan, where Rice Space operated 152
restaurants (representing approximately 34.6% of Rice Space’s total restaurants) as of
December 31, 2020. The outbreaks resulted in temporary closure of 133 restaurants in Wuhan
for an aggregate of 11,196 days in 2020. The increase in our operating profit in 2021 as
compared to 2020 was primarily due to (i) customer traffic recovery and restaurant re-openings
as a result of contained COVID-19 pandemic, and (ii) our restaurant network expansion in
2021. The increase in our operating profit margin in 2021 as compared to 2020 was primarily
due to (i) many Rice Space restaurants’ entering into a more mature stage (taking Rice Space’s
restaurants in Wuhan, Hubei, as an example, 104 Rice Space restaurants in Wuhan had operated
for more than two years, representing approximately 54.5% of total Rice Space restaurants in
Wuhan as of December 31, 2021, and thus entered into a more mature stage), (ii) improved
restaurant management including flexibly adjusting staff’s working schedule according to the
business needs of each restaurant (the number of part-time workers paid on an hourly basis
increased by over 20% in 2021) and enhancing inventory management through front-end
warehouses and our SAP platform based central supply management system to achieve better
efficiency, and (iii) improved cost management due to economies of scale achieved by direct
bulk procurements and price-lock arrangements given our increased negotiating power with our
expansion in established markets. The maturing of Rice Space restaurants contributed to the
increase of our revenue, while the adjustments to staff’s working schedule and enhancement of
our inventory management lowered our labor costs and operation costs. Together, the
aforementioned measures brought an increase to the operating profit margin of Rice Space
restaurants. The decreases in our operating profit and operating profit margin in the five
months ended May 31, 2022 as compared to same period in 2021 were primarily due to the
resurgence of the regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022, especially the resurgence in
Shanghai, and the COVID-19 combating measures adopted by the local governments of our
major markets, including Shanghai, Sichuan, Chongqing, Hubei and Hunan. The following
table sets forth our operating profit and operating profit margin by brand for the periods
indicated:

Year Ended December 31, Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Operating
Profit1

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit1

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit1

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit1

Operating
Profit

Margin
Operating

Profit1

Operating
Profit

Margin

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

CSC 220,942 10.7 183,102 9.2 269,400 11.3 110,943 11.3 61,281 7.0
Rice

Space 76,249 6.5 38,447 3.3 243,863 11.0 69,608 9.2 31,693 3.5
Total 297,191 9.2 221,549 7.0 513,263 11.1 180,551 10.4 92,974 5.2
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The following graph presents our signature dishes:

Signature Dishes

Kung Pao Chicken
(宮保雞丁)

Mapo Tofu
(麻婆豆腐)

Pickled Pepper Beef
(泡椒牛肉)

Twice Cooked Pork
(回鍋肉)

In addition to our popular Sichuan-style Chinese dishes, we also serve trending dishes and

new seasonal offerings along with some appetizers. We review and update our menu items to

introduce new dishes to our customer monthly. Our dedicated product development team

consistently proposes potential candidates that reflect changes in seasons, market preferences

and tasting trends. Each update is well evaluated and is backed by our thorough market studies,

which track and evaluate the sales patterns of each menu item in our restaurants and investigate

the potential ways of improving our existing menu. From time to time, we test new menu items

in specifically selected “pilot” restaurants and only roll them out nationally when the trials in

“pilot” restaurants generate positive feedbacks.
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Delightful Dining Experience

We take great care to offer each customer a clean, bright, and friendly restaurant

environment that our customers could enjoy at ease. We design our restaurants to emphasize

efficiency in layout and functionality, maximize usable space, and follow safety requirements.

We believe customers who dine in our restaurants understand and appreciate our philosophy of

providing a delicious and affordable everyday dining option.

The following graphs demonstrate our dining environment and our typical CSC

decoration.

Rice Space

At Rice Space, we strive to serve our customers delicious food freshly prepared using

quality ingredients and offer them a delightful dining experience. Understanding and

respecting customers’ passion for quality meals as much as their emphasis on efficiency, we

aim to build Rice Space into a “charging point” offering our customers a delicious and relaxing

moment, during their busy everyday life. At Rice Space, we offer popular regional cuisine

freshly made from quality ingredients, such as Hunan, Jiangsu & Zhejiang and Guangdong

flavors; we serve small entrées with a variety of choices, giving customers greater variety

within a given budget. Starting from central business districts in metropolitans, Rice Space, as

a single brand, recorded a growth rate of 114.2% in the number of chain restaurants from

January 2019 to December 2021, which was the highest among China’s top five self-operated

Chinese QSR groups, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. As of May 31, 2022, Rice

Space had extended its footprint nationwide with 582 restaurants in Hubei, Hunan, Chongqing,

Sichuan, Shanghai and Guangdong.

Rice Space reflects our approach to address quick-service dining in a more decent way to

meet different flavor preferences of our customers. We aim to deliver delicious and affordable

quick-service meals with food quality that’s comparable with full-service restaurants. We want

our customers to enjoy a hearty meal whenever she or he demands, to love us, to form a “Rice

Space” dining habit, to keep coming back, and finally to embrace us as a way of living. Rice

Space represents a lifestyle: “fast-paced but enjoyable”. Even if you only have a half hour

break for lunch, you still deserve a decent meal prepared using quality ingredients. Eating
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Trendy & Bright Dining Environment

We believe that a clean, bright and comfortable dining environment and a smooth dining

process are keys to provide customers the best dine-in experience. We design our restaurants

to incorporate the trending elements of fashion to be attractive to consumers. We take every

effort to ensure that once our customers set foot in our restaurants, they will be immersed in

the clean, trendy, bright, and relaxing ambience suitable for eating. Rice Space aims to provide

everyone a comfortable and delightful dining experience at an affordable price.

The following graph presents our dining environment and our typical Rice Space

decoration and outdoor appearance.

OUR RESTAURANTS

Restaurant Network

During the Track Record Period, the number of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants

increased from 638 as of January 1, 2019 to 1,146 as of May 31, 2022, of which our CSC

restaurants increased from 370 to 564 and Rice Space restaurants increased from 268 to 582.

During the Track Record Period, we principally focused on strengthening and expanding

our market presence in these key regions: Chongqing, Sichuan, Hubei, Hunan and Shanghai.

A majority of our CSC restaurants are located in Chongqing and Sichuan, with 324 restaurants

in Chongqing and 208 restaurants in Sichuan, respectively, as of May 31, 2022. Our CSC

restaurants further expanded to Jiangsu in November 2021 and to Zhejiang in December 2021.

As of May 31, 2022, we operated three CSC restaurants in Jiangsu and seven CSC restaurants

in Zhejiang. Rice Space had 195 restaurants in Hubei, 92 restaurants in Hunan, 103 restaurants

in Sichuan, 83 restaurants in Chongqing, 105 restaurants in Shanghai and four restaurants in

Guangdong, as of May 31, 2022.
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The map below demonstrates the geographic location of our restaurant network by brand
as of May 31, 2022.
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Sichuan
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324 83
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- 4

Hubei - 195

Hunan - 92

Shanghai - 105

Others1 22 -

Zhejiang 7 -

Jiangsu 3 -

Note:

1. Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

The chart below summarizes the number of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants by
geographic location during the Track Record Period.

As of December 31, As of May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

CSC
Chongqing 273 302 330 324
Sichuan 172 196 212 208
Jiangsu – – 3 3
Zhejiang – – 2 7
Others1 24 32 28 22

Subtotal 469 530 575 564

Rice Space
Hubei 134 152 191 195
Hunan 78 100 100 92
Sichuan 86 101 104 103
Chongqing 80 72 82 83
Shanghai – 14 96 105
Guangdong – – 1 4

Subtotal 378 439 574 582

Total 847 969 1,149 1,146

Note:

1. Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.
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The table below presents the revenue of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants by

geographic location during the Track Record Period.

For the Year Ended December 31, For the Five Months Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

(unaudited)

CSC
Chongqing 1,333,560 41.1 1,245,959 39.6 1,477,519 32.0 607,916 35.1 553,277 30.9
Sichuan 661,573 20.4 674,471 214 835,433 18.1 339,184 19.6 294,989 16.5
Jiangsu – – – – 1,254 0.0 – – 4,539 0.3
Zhejiang – – – – 190 0.0 – – 5,880 0.3
Others1 70,909 2.2 59,923 1.9 72,305 1.6 31,053 1.8 16,402 0.9

Subtotal 2,066,042 63.7 1,980,353 62.9 2,386,701 51.7 978,153 56.5 875,087 48.9

Rice Space
Hubei 409,343 12.6 381,650 12.1 779,769 16.9 272,516 15.7 319,657 17.8
Hunan 263,269 8.1 276,215 8.8 392,106 8.5 153,783 8.9 146,554 8.2
Sichuan 251,529 7.8 275,301 8.8 416,344 9.0 151,874 8.8 162,201 9.1
Chongqing 253,996 7.8 218,034 6.9 320,518 7.0 119,366 6.9 132,658 7.4
Shanghai – – 16,707 0.5 316,246 6.9 55,397 3.2 149,123 8.3
Guangdong – – – – 138 0.0 – – 5,387 0.3

Subtotal 1,178,138 36.3 1,167,907 37.1 2,225,121 48.3 752,936 43.5 915,580 51.1

Total revenue from
restaurant business 3,244,180 100.0 3,148,260 100.0 4,611,822 100.0 1,731,089 100.0 1,790,667 100.0

Note:

1. Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.
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In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, we opened 125, 113, 122

and 20 CSC restaurants and 127, 109, 179 and 35 Rice Space restaurants, respectively. The

following table sets out the total number of our CSC and Rice Space restaurants and their

movement during the Track Record Period.

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months

Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Number of restaurants
CSC

At the beginning of the period 370 469 530 575
Opened during the period 125 113 122 20
Closed during the period (26) (52) (77) (31)

At the end of the period 469 530 575 564

Rice Space
At the beginning of the period 268 378 439 574
Opened during the period 127 109 179 35
Closed during the period (17) (48) (44) (27)

At the end of the period 378 439 574 582
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Restaurant Type Description

Office Building Type Location: Within the food plaza of office buildings

(typically located on the underground floors of office

building) or within the street-facing ground-floor retail

space of office buildings

Target Customer: office workers

Gross Floor Area: Typically around 100 to 200 square

meters for restaurants opened after 2019; typically around

200 to 300 square meters for restaurants opened before

2019

Introduction: Besides our deployment within commercial

complex, we also focus our restaurant deployments near

office buildings, which usually concentrate within a

designated area. These concentrated office buildings bring

our restaurants numerous loyal customers, especially

office workers. They enjoy quick meals at our restaurants

during lunch break, and fresh and delicious dinner after

working hard for a whole day. We have extensive office

building coverage in our major markets. As of May 31,

2022, approximately 10% to 15% of our CSC restaurants

and approximately 40% to 45% of our Rice Space

restaurants fell under this type.

Residential Community Type Location: Near or within residential community, typically

being part of the neighborhood center or the street-facing

small retails on the ground level of residence buildings

Target Customer: residents of the nearby residential

community, especially family-oriented customers

Gross Floor Area: Typically around 70 to 150 square

meters
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Restaurant Type Description

Introduction: Marching into residential community is one

of our initiatives in recent years. We will continue to

expand our customer base within residential community. A

modern residential community supports thousands of

households, representing a broad base of customers.

Community restaurants have become important channels

for us to reach a broader and more diversified base of

customers.

As of May 31, 2022, approximately 15% to 20% of our

CSC and approximately 20% to 25% of our Rice Space

restaurants fell under this type.

Other Types Location: Within the transportation hubs (transportation

hubs type), near hospitals (hospital type) and on the side of

busy streets (delivery business type)

Target Customer: passing-by travelers and visitors of

public facilities

Gross Floor Area: Typically, around 180 to 250 square

meters for transportation hub type and hospital type, and

around 40 to 60 square meters for delivery business type

Introduction: Besides the three major types of

restaurants, we also have some other types such as

transportation hub type, hospital type and delivery

business type, which contribute to a relatively small

percentage of revenue. Our restaurants located within or

near transportation hubs and hospitals present convenient

options to customers with needs for food consumption. As

of May 31, 2022, approximately 10% to 15% of our CSC

restaurants and approximately 5% to 10% of our Rice

Space restaurants fell under this type.
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Restaurants Performance

Key Performance Indicators

The following table sets forth the information concerning certain key performance

indicators with respect to our CSC and Rice Space restaurants during the Track Record Period.

Year ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC*
Average daily sales per restaurant1 (RMB) 13,711 11,873 11,577 11,940 10,511

Chongqing 14,976 13,054 12,516 12,939 11,518
Sichuan 12,572 10,678 10,861 11,138 9,393
Others** 7,859 7,325 6,516 6,915 5,568

Average spending per order2 (RMB) 26.6 25.6 25.3 25.8 25.0
Chongqing 27.2 27.3 26.0 26.4 25.4
Sichuan 25.7 23.0 24.5 25.1 24.2
Others** 25.5 24.9 22.3 22.5 24.4

Average daily orders per restaurant3 515 463 457 463 420
Chongqing 551 478 482 490 453
Sichuan 490 463 443 443 388
Others** 309 294 292 308 228

Average daily sales per square meter of

restaurant’s floor area4 (RMB) 53.0 49.7 54.2 54.2 49.9
Chongqing 56.6 53.3 57.5 57.5 53.9
Sichuan 50.1 46.3 51.6 51.6 45.0
Others** 31.9 31.9 34.6 34.2 27.9

Seat turnover rate5 2.8 2.2 2.7 2.7 2.5
Chongqing 3.1 2.2 2.7 2.8 2.6
Sichuan 2.5 2.2 2.7 2.7 2.4
Others** 1.8 1.6 2.2 2.2 1.8

Rice Space***
Average daily sales per restaurant1 (RMB) 10,207 9,882 12,461 11,290 11,746

Hubei 9,800 10,421 12,641 11,583 11,381
Hunan 10,991 10,327 10,755 10,299 10,423
Sichuan 10,591 8,677 11,488 10,333 10,816
Chongqing 9,789 9,838 11,667 11,337 11,533
Shanghai – 17,837 18,930 18,443 16,460

Average spending per order2 (RMB) 22.7 21.5 21.9 21.9 21.9
Hubei 22.7 22.2 21.3 21.7 21.5
Hunan 23.5 20.5 20.7 21.0 20.5
Sichuan 22.7 20.4 20.6 21.3 20.2
Chongqing 22.0 22.5 20.0 20.7 19.0
Shanghai – 32.8 32.8 35.3 32.2
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Year ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Average daily orders per restaurant3 450 460 568 515 537
Hubei 432 470 593 534 530
Hunan 469 505 520 491 508
Sichuan 467 425 558 485 537
Chongqing 445 437 583 548 607
Shanghai – 544 576 523 511

Average daily sales per square meter of

restaurant’s floor area4 (RMB) 45.9 49.0 66.6 59.7 63.4
Hubei 53.8 59.0 75.0 68.3 68.4
Hunan 49.6 50.0 55.4 52.9 54.8
Sichuan 56.9 48.7 66.2 59.4 63.3
Chongqing 30.5 36.1 47.8 45.4 45.7
Shanghai – 108.7 107.4 103.3 93.3

Seat turnover rate5 3.3 3.4 4.3 4.0 4.1
Hubei 3.7 3.6 4.6 4.2 4.1
Hunan 3.0 3.5 3.9 3.8 3.8
Sichuan 3.6 3.3 4.5 3.9 4.6
Chongqing 2.8 2.9 4.3 4.0 4.6
Shanghai – 4.5 3.9 3.7 3.2

Notes:

* The performance of CSC restaurants in Jiangsu and Zhejiang was included in the calculation of the overall
performance indicators, but not separately listed. As there were only three CSC restaurants in Jiangsu and
seven CSC restaurants in Zhejiang as of May 31, 2022, the figures of these limited number of restaurants may
not meaningfully represent our future business performance.

** Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

*** The performance of Rice Space restaurant in Guangdong was included in the calculation of the overall
performance indicators, but not separately listed. As there were only four Rice Space restaurants in Guangdong
as of May 31, 2022, the figures of these limited number of restaurants may not meaningfully represent our
future business performance.

1. Calculated by dividing the aggregate revenue generated from the relevant restaurants when they were in
operation for a particular period by the aggregate number of days of operation of such restaurants during the
same period.

2. Calculated by dividing the aggregate revenue generated from the relevant restaurants when they were in
operation collected through mobile-based payment for a particular period by the aggregate number of
mobile-based payments placed by customers with such restaurants during the same period.

3. Calculated by dividing the average daily sales per restaurant for a particular period by the average spending
per order of respective restaurants.

4. Calculated by dividing the average daily sales per restaurant for a particular period by the average floor area
of the relevant restaurants during the same period.

5. Calculated by dividing the aggregate number of dine-in orders when the relevant restaurants were in operation
by the product of aggregate restaurant operation days and aggregate seat count during the period.
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CSC

We have adopted a “small size restaurant strategy” in our established markets, especially

in Chongqing and Sichuan, by strategically opening new restaurants that are generally smaller

in size since 2019. Our “small size restaurant strategy” aims to improve the overall operational

efficiency by promoting a more efficient use of our restaurant space, and thus helps improve

operating profit margin. The small size restaurant strategy also helps us adopt a more flexible

cost structure with lower initial investment costs and rental expenses and fewer employees per

restaurant, and therefore, gives us more flexibility, safety buffer and leeway especially during

the COVID-19 pandemic and the post-pandemic periods. Our restaurants opened since 2019

typically have a GFA of 100 to 200 square meters, while our restaurants opened before 2019

typically have a GFA of 200 to 300 square meters. As a result, the average size of our CSC

restaurants decreased over the Track Record Period, recording 253, 227, 210 and 209 square

meters as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively. The fruits of our

“small size restaurant strategy” are nicely reflected by the improvements of our average daily

sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area and operating profit margin during the Track

Record Period, with CSC’s average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area

increasing from RMB53.0 in 2019 to RMB54.2 in 2021 (the slight decrease to RMB49.7 and

RMB49.9 in 2020 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively, was primarily due

to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and resurgence of the Omicron variant since early

2022, especially the resurgence in Chongqing and Sichuan, as the COVID-19 combating

measures such as the nucleic acid amplification testing requirement imposed by local

governments and resurgence of COVID-19 negatively impacted our operation, especially the

operation of our commercial district type restaurants, and made customers reluctant to dine

out) and CSC’s operating profit margin increasing from 10.7% in 2019 to 11.3% in 2021

(the decrease to 9.2% in 2020 and 7.0% in the five months ended May 31, 2022, was primarily

due to the impact of COVID-19 pandemic). During the Track Record Period, our average daily

sales per restaurant for CSC manifested a minor decreasing trend, from RMB13,711 in 2019

to RMB11,873 in 2020 and further to RMB11,577 and RMB10,511 in 2021 and the five months

ended May 31, 2022 primarily as a result of our adoption of “small size restaurant strategy”.

The decrease in 2020 and the five months ended May 31, 2022 was also due to the influence

of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 and the resurgence of Omicron variant since early 2022,

which negatively affected our customer traffic and hours of operations. For details of the

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operations, see “Financial Information – Impact of

the COVID-19 Pandemic”.
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Our average daily orders per restaurant for CSC temporarily dropped from 515 in 2019

to 463 in 2020 and slightly decreased to 457 and 420 in 2021 and the five months ended May

31, 2022, due to the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak and our opening of smaller size

restaurants. Our average spending per order for CSC remained stable in 2019, 2020, 2021 and

the five months ended May 31, 2022, being RMB26.6, RMB25.6, RMB25.3 and RMB25.0,

respectively. Our seat turnover rate decreased from 2.8 in 2019 to 2.2 in 2020, primarily due

to the influence of the COVID-19 pandemic and rebounded to 2.7 in 2021, when the impact of

COVID-19 gradually eased. Our seat turnover rate for CSC slightly decreased to 2.5 in the five

months ended May 31, 2022, primarily due to the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks

since early 2022. Our seat turnover rate in Chongqing slightly decreased from 3.1 in 2019 to

2.7 in 2021, primarily due to the growing delivery business driven by shifting customer

preference influenced by the COVID-19 pandemic during the fourth quarter of 2021. Our seat

turnover rate, ranging between 2.2 and 2.8 during the Track Record Period, was comparable to

the Chinese QSR industry average, which ranged between 1.5 and 3.0 during the past three

years, and to that of other leading industry players, which ranged between 2.0 and 3.0 during

the past three years, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.

Rice Space

Our average daily sales per restaurant for Rice Space decreased slightly from RMB10,207

in 2019 to RMB9,882 in 2020, primarily due to the influence of the COVID-19 pandemic,

which negatively affected our customer traffic and daily operations, and rebounded to

RMB12,461 in 2021, primarily because of the increase of average daily orders per restaurant.

Our average daily sales per restaurant for Rice Space decreased to RMB11,746 in the five

months ended May 31, 2022, mainly due to the resurgence of COVID-19 outbreaks since early

2022 in Hubei, Hunan and Shanghai, where the COVID-19 combating measures taken by local

governments to contain the outbreaks had greatly disrupted us and the catering industry in

general. For details of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operations, see “Financial

Information – Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic”. Our average daily orders per restaurant for

Rice Space remained stable in 2019 and 2020 and increased to 568 in 2021 because (i) our

business performance in Hubei improved, as our restaurants opened in 2018 and 2019 in Hubei

gradually entered into a more mature stage; (ii) we introduced the charging-by-weight model

at many Rice Space restaurants; and (iii) the COVID-19 outbreak was generally under control

in China in 2021. Our average daily orders per restaurant for Rice Space decreased to 537 in

the five months ended May 31, 2022, mainly due to the resurgence of regional COVID-19

outbreaks and the COVID-19 combating measures such as the nucleic acid amplification

testing requirement, which adversely affected the operation of Rice Space restaurants in Hubei

and Hunan and especially their commercial district type and office building type restaurants.

Our average spending per order for Rice Space remained stable in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the

five months ended May 31, 2022, being approximately RMB22. Our seat turnover rate

remained stable in 2019 and 2020 at 3.3 and 3.4, respectively, and increased to 4.3 in 2021,

primarily because i) we introduced the charging-by-weight model, which is high popularity

among the customers as it allows customers to enjoy greater diversity of choices in a single

meal and designed to be efficient and convenient for customers who are in a rush to have a

quick meal; ii) the restaurants in Hubei moved into a mature stage; and iii) many Rice Space
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restaurants (representing approximately 40% to 45% of Rice Space restaurants) fell under the

office building type which enjoyed shorter turnover time and higher restaurant efficiency. The

popularity of charging-by-weight model contributed to an increase in customer traffic, thus,

improving the seat turnover rate of such restaurants. In particular, the seat turnover rate for

Rice Space restaurants operating under the charging-by-weight model was 4.7 in 2021, which

was higher than the average seat turnover rate of 4.3 for all Rice Space restaurants during the

same year. Appealing to the preference of consumers, the number of Rice Space restaurants

operating under the charging-by-weight model nearly quadrupled in 2021, increasing from 57

as of January 1, 2021 to 194 as of December 31, 2021. Our seat turnover rate for Rice Space

slightly decreased to 4.1 in the five months ended May 31, 2022, primarily due to the impact

of the resurgence of COVID-19 outbreaks due to the Omicron variant as the operation of

commercial district type and office building type was adversely affected because of the

COVID-19 combating measures taken by local governments including Shanghai, Hubei and

Hunan. Our seat turnover rate, ranging between 3.3 to 4.3 during the Track Record Period, was

higher than the Chinese QSR industry average, which ranged between 1.5 and 3.0 during the

past three years, and than that of other leading industry players, which ranged between 2.0 and

3.0 during the past three years, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report, primarily due to the

high percentage of Rice Space restaurants falling under the office building type which enjoyed

shorter turnover time and the popularity of charging-by-weight model. Our average daily sales

per square meter of restaurant’s floor area for Rice Space increased from RMB45.9 in 2019 to

RMB49.0 in 2020 and boosted to RMB66.6 and RMB63.4 in 2021 and the five months ended

May 31, 2022, primarily due to the reasons mentioned above. The average size of our Rice

Space restaurants was 213, 191, 186 and 184 square meters as of December 31, 2019, 2020,

2021 and May 31, 2022, respectively.

The following table sets forth our restaurant level operating margin by brand and

geographic location for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC*
Restaurant level operating margin1 (%)

Chongqing 11.6 10.0 13.1 13.1 9.8
Sichuan 11.2 9.9 9.6 13.6 6.7
Others** 9.6 0.8 (4.1) (3.5) (12.0)

Rice Space***
Restaurant level operating margin1 (%)

Hubei 8.5 3.2 14.5 11.9 9.6
Hunan 9.9 4.8 10.1 9.2 4.8
Sichuan 8.0 2.9 10.4 10.2 8.5
Chongqing 7.2 3.2 10.3 9.1 9.4
Shanghai – (1.8) 8.7 3.2 (20.3)
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Our restaurant level operating margin of CSC restaurants in Chongqing increased from

11.6% in 2019 to 13.1% in 2021, primarily due to improved restaurant management including

flexibly adjusting staff’s working schedule according to the business needs of each restaurant,

which is partially offset by the impact of COVID-19 pandemic during the fourth quarter of

2021 in Chongqing. Our restaurant level operating margin of CSC restaurants in Chongqing

decreased to 9.8% in the five months ended May 31, 2022, mainly due to the resurgence of

regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022. Our restaurant level operating margin of CSC

restaurants in Sichuan decreased from 11.2% in 2019 to 9.6% in 2021 and further to 6.7% in

the five months ended May 31, 2022, primarily due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic

during the fourth quarter of 2021 and the first half of 2022, which negatively affected our

customer traffic and hours of operations in Sichuan, especially for restaurants located in

commercial districts. Our restaurant level operating margin of Rice Space restaurants in Hubei

increased from 8.5% in 2019 to 14.5% in 2021 and decreased to 9.6% in the five months ended

May 31, 2022, primarily due to many Rice Space restaurants’ entering of a more mature stage

in Hubei, which is partially offset by the impact of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early

2022. The restaurant level operating margin of Rice Space restaurants in Chongqing and

Sichuan increased from 7.2% and 8.0% in 2019, respectively, to 10.3% and 10.4% in 2021,

respectively, as we introduced charging-by-weight model in Chongqing and Sichuan. Our

restaurant level operating margin of Rice Space restaurants in Chongqing and Sichuan

decreased to 9.4% and 8.5% in the five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively, mainly due

to the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022. Our restaurant level

operating margin of Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai increased to 8.7% in 2021, primarily

due to the business ramp-up of these newly opened restaurants. Our restaurant level operating

margin of Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai decreased to (20.3)% in the five months ended

May 31, 2022, mainly due to the city-wide lock-down policy imposed in Shanghai in response

to the resurgence of COVID-19 outbreaks, resulting in the closure of our restaurants during the

period.

Notes:

* The restaurant level operating margins for Jiangsu and Zhejiang, our new emerging markets, are not separately
listed above. As there were only three CSC restaurants in Jiangsu and seven CSC restaurants in Zhejiang as
of May 31, 2022, the figures of these limited number of restaurants may not meaningfully represent our future
business performance.

** Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

*** The restaurant level operating margin for Guangdong, our new emerging market, are not separately listed
above. As there were only four Rice Space restaurants in Guangdong as of May 31, 2022, the figures of these
limited number of restaurants may not meaningfully represent our future business performance.

1 Calculated as a percentage of revenue using the difference between revenue and the sum of directly attributable
costs to restaurants operation including raw materials and consumables used, staff costs, property rentals and
related expenses, utilities expenses, delivery service fees, depreciation and amortization and other related
income and expenses.
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New Emerging Markets

CSC further expanded to Jiangsu in November 2021 and Zhejiang in December 2021.

Rice Space expanded to Guangdong in December 2021. As of May 31, 2022, we operated three

CSC restaurants in Jiangsu, seven CSC restaurants in Zhejiang and four Rice Space restaurant

in Guangdong. The average daily sales per restaurant for our CSC restaurants in Jiangsu and

Zhejiang were RMB10,508 and RMB13,183 in the five months ended May 31, 2022,

respectively. The average daily sales per restaurant for CSC restaurants in Jiangsu was

relatively low because of the resurgence of local COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022. The

average daily sales per restaurant for our Rice Space restaurant in Guangdong was RMB22,446

in the five months ended May 31, 2022. However, as we entered these markets in November

and December 2021, we had been operating in these new markets for only a limited period and

operated only a limited number of restaurants. We believe these key performance indicators

may not meaningfully represent our future business performance when these new markets

become more established.

Same Store Sales

The following table sets forth details of our same store sales under our CSC and Rice

Space brands during the Track Record Period. Same store sales for a given period refer to the

revenue of all restaurants that qualified as same stores during that period. Average same store

sales per restaurant are calculated using the same store sales for a given period divided by the

number of same stores in 2019 and 2020, or in 2020 and 2021, or in the five months ended May

31, 2021 and 2022. We define our same store base to be those restaurants that opened for at

least 300 days in both 2019 and 2020, or in both 2020 and 2021 and our same store base for

the five months ended May 31, 2021 and 2022 to be those restaurants that opened for at least

145 days for both periods.

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC*

Number of same
stores
Chongqing 197 232 241
Sichuan 112 149 141
Others** 17 11 5

Total 326 392 387
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Year Ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022

Same store sales (in
millions of RMB)
Chongqing 1,120.3 967.7 1,070.0 1,166.4 494.5 442.3
Sichuan 557.9 472.9 584.9 641.1 256.2 211.9
Others** 48.3 44.8 31.8 29.2 6.3 4.7

Total 1,726.5 1,485.4 1,686.7 1,836.7 757.0 658.9

Same store sales
growth (%)
Chongqing (13.6) 9.0 (10.6)
Sichuan (15.2) 9.6 (17.3)
Others** (7.4) (8.1) (24.8)

Total (14.0) 8.9 (13.0)

Average same store
sales per restaurant
(in millions of
RMB)
Chongqing 5.7 4.9 4.6 5.0 2.1 1.8
Sichuan 5.0 4.2 3.9 4.3 1.8 1.5
Others** 2.8 2.6 2.9 2.7 1.3 0.9

Total 5.3 4.6 4.3 4.7 2.0 1.7

Rice Space***

Number of same
stores
Hubei 27 39 81
Hunan 50 62 61
Sichuan 45 70 44
Chongqing 48 57 33

Total 170 228 219
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Year Ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022

Same store sales (in millions of RMB)
Hubei 102.9 104.9 154.9 210.2 154.0 147.5
Hunan 213.5 189.6 229.5 255.8 107.6 105.0
Sichuan 182.1 143.0 216.8 299.9 75.3 75.4
Chongqing 178.3 158.8 185.9 246.2 60.0 63.0

Total 676.8 596.3 787.1 1,012.1 396.9 390.9

Same store sales growth (%)
Hubei 1.9 35.7 (4.2)
Hunan (11.2) 11.5 (2.4)
Sichuan (21.5) 38.3 0.1
Chongqing (10.9) 32.4 5.1

Total (11.9) 28.6 (1.5)

Average same store sales per
restaurant (in millions of RMB)
Hubei 3.8 3.9 4.0 5.4 1.9 1.8
Hunan 4.3 3.8 3.7 4.1 1.8 1.7
Sichuan 4.0 3.2 3.1 4.3 1.7 1.7
Chongqing 3.7 3.3 3.3 4.3 1.8 1.9

Total 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.4 1.8 1.8

Notes:

* As we opened our first CSC restaurant in Jiangsu and Zhejiang in November 2021 and December 2021,
respectively, no relevant same store figures are available.

** Others include Shaanxi, Guizhou and Yunnan.

*** As we opened our first Rice Space restaurant in Shanghai and Guangdong in June 2020 and December 2021,
respectively, and as we suspended the operation of substantially all of our Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai,
including the delivery business, from late March to May 2022 due to a city-wide lock-down, no relevant same
store figures are available.
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In 2020, we recorded a decrease in our same store sales for both CSC and Rice Space, due

to the COVID-19 pandemic which negatively impacted our customer traffic and hours of

operation. In 2021, we recorded a 8.9% period-to-period increase for CSC in same store sales

and average same store sales per restaurant as the COVID-19 outbreak was better contained in

China. In 2021, we recorded a 28.6% period-to-period increase for Rice Space in same store

sales and average same store sales per restaurant, primarily because (i) the COVID-19

pandemic was better contained in China in 2021, and (ii) the restaurants opened in Hubei in

2018 and 2019 gradually entered into a mature stage, and as the brand awareness of Rice Space

improved, the sales of these restaurants increased in 2021. Such increases showed a strong

rebound of our results of operations. In the five months ended May 31, 2022, we recorded

13.0% and 1.5% period-to-period decrease for CSC and Rice Space in same store sales,

primarily because of the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022 and the

COVID-19 combating measures such as the nucleic acid amplification testing requirement

imposed by local governments in Chongqing and Sichuan, where the operation of commercial

district type was adversely affected, and in Hubei and Hunan, where the operation of

commercial district type and office building type was adversely affected.

Newly Opened Restaurants

The following table sets forth the information concerning certain key performance
indicators with respect to our CSC and Rice Space restaurants that were newly opened during
the Track Record Period.

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

CSC
Average daily sales per restaurant (RMB)

Restaurants newly opened in 2019 8,409 8,820 9,774 9,704 9,125
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 8,748 9,127 9,109 8,514
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 7,302 6,954 7,833

Average spending per order (RMB)
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 24.3 22.6 23.8 24.2 23.3
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 22.3 25.2 25.7 25.2
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 24.4 24.7 25.3

Average daily orders per restaurant
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 345 391 411 402 392
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 392 362 354 338
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 299 282 309
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Year Ended December 31,

Five Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Average daily sales per square meter
of restaurant’s floor area (RMB)
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 50.5 56.0 62.5 61.7 57.2
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 71.1 70.7 70.3 65.6
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 63.4 65.4 60.2

Seat turnover rate
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 2.9 2.3 3.0 3.0 2.8
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 3.0 3.0 3.3 2.9
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 3.0 3.6 2.6

Rice Space
Average daily sales per restaurant (RMB)

Restaurants newly opened in 2019 9,564 9,395 11,783 11,071 10,871
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 9,712 12,753 11,422 11,408
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 13,527 10,286 12,766

Average spending per order (RMB)
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 22.5 21.3 20.7 21.0 20.5
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 23.1 23.4 23.9 22.3
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 26.0 25.8 25.2

Average daily orders per restaurant
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 426 442 569 526 529
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 421 546 477 511
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 520 398 507

Average daily sales per square meter
of restaurant’s floor area (RMB)
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 52.4 52.9 66.9 62.6 62.6
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 68.5 82.5 74.5 73.2
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 82.9 66.8 75.7

Seat turnover rate
Restaurants newly opened in 2019 3.7 3.4 4.5 4.2 4.3
Restaurants newly opened in 2020 – 4.0 4.5 4.2 4.3
Restaurants newly opened in 2021 – – 4.1 3.6 3.7
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CSC

In 2019, 2020 and 2021, our average daily sales per restaurant, average daily orders per

restaurant and seat turnover rate for the CSC restaurants that were newly opened in the past

three years generally manifested a growing trend over the years, as they moved into a mature

stage and the COVID-19 was better contained in China in 2021. Our average daily sales per

restaurant and average daily orders per restaurant for the CSC restaurants that were newly

opened in 2021 continued the growth trend as they moved into a mature stage, despite the

resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreak. In the five months ended May 31, 2022, the

operation performance of the CSC restaurants that were newly opened in 2019 and 2020 were

negatively impacted by the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreak, causing an overall

decrease among the aforementioned performance indicators. Our average daily orders per

restaurant in 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022 for CSC restaurants newly opened

in 2021 were relatively low, being 299 and 309, respectively, primarily due to the impact of

COVID-19 pandemic in Sichuan and Chongqing during the fourth quarter of 2021 and the

resurgence of Omicron variant since early 2022, which negatively affected our customer traffic

and hours of operations. Since 2019, we have adopted a “small size restaurant strategy” in our

established markets, especially in Chongqing and Sichuan, by strategically opening new

restaurants that are generally smaller in size to promote more efficient use of our restaurant

space. Our restaurants opened since 2019 typically have a GFA of 100 to 200 square meters,

while our restaurants opened before 2019 typically have a GFA of 200 to 300 square meters.

Our average daily orders per restaurant for new openings during the Track Record Period is

relatively low compared to our overall average daily orders per restaurant primarily because (i)

there is typically a six- to nine-month interim period for a newly opened restaurant to ramp up;

and (ii) the restaurants opened since 2019 are generally smaller in size according to our “small

size restaurant strategy”. Our average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area for

newly opened restaurants, especially those opened in 2020 and 2021, are generally higher than

the overall rate. For instance, in 2021, the average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s

floor area for CSC restaurants opened in 2020 was RMB70.7, while the overall rate of the CSC

restaurants for the same period is RMB54.2. Also, in the five months ended May 31, 2022,

although the average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area for CSC restaurants

opened in 2020 decreased to RMB65.6 due to the impact of COVID-19 resurgence, it was still

higher than the overall rate of the CSC restaurants for the same period, which was RMB49.9.

Evidenced by our improved average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area and

seat turnover rate, our small size restaurant strategy successfully increased the efficiency of our

restaurants.

Rice Space

During the Track Record Period, our average daily sales per restaurant, average daily

orders per restaurant, average daily sales per square meter of restaurant’s floor area and seat

turnover rate for the Rice Space restaurants that were newly opened in the past three years

generally manifested a growing trend over the years, as (i) they moved into a mature stage; (ii)

we introduced the charging-by-weight model at many Rice Space restaurants; and (iii) the

COVID-19 pandemic was better contained in China in 2021. In particular, our average daily
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sales per restaurant, average daily orders per restaurant and average daily sales per square

meter of restaurant’s floor area for the Rice Space restaurants that were newly opened in 2021

nicely continued the growth trend as they moved into a mature stage, despite the resurgence of

regional COVID-19 outbreaks. Our average spending per order for Rice Space restaurants

opened in 2019 and 2020 remained relatively stable during the Track Record Period, varying

in a narrow range of RMB20.7 to RMB23.4. Our average spending per order for Rice Space

restaurants opened in 2021 increased to RMB26.0 in 2021 primarily due to our growth in

Shanghai, where the average spending per order was around RMB33.

Initial Breakeven Period and Cash Investment Payback Period

Initial breakeven period refers to the first month for the revenue of a newly opened

restaurant to at least equal to its operating expenses on a cash basis. Cash investment payback

period refers to the amount of time it takes for the cumulative operating profit of a newly

opened restaurant on a cash basis to cover the opening costs of the restaurant.

Our CSC and Rice Space restaurants opened during the Track Record Period and in

operation as of May 31, 2022 typically reached breakeven in the first or second full calendar

month of operation due to our efficient operation and development strategy. Specifically, more

than 60% of our restaurants opened during the Track Record Period reached breakeven in the

first full calendar month of operation. More than 80% of our restaurants opened during the

Track Record Period reached breakeven in the second full calendar months of operation. As of

May 31, 2022, there were 19 restaurants in operation that had not reached breakeven (including

six restaurants that were newly opened in April 2022 and May 2022), primarily due to the

resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022, especially the resurgence in

Shanghai.

The typical cash investment payback period for our CSC and Rice Space restaurants

opened during the Track Record Period and in operation as of May 31, 2022 is 12 months to

18 months. The average cash investment payback period for restaurants opened during the

Track Record Period was 17.3 months for CSC restaurants and 16.2 months for Rice Space

restaurants. In addition, the cash investment payback period for our CSC and Rice Space

restaurants opened since 2020, a majority of which being small-size restaurants, is generally

around 12 months. As of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and May 31, 2022, a total of 343,

392, 610 and 654 restaurants had achieved cash investment payback.

As of May 31, 2022, out of our 1,146 restaurants, there were 492 restaurants in operation

that had not achieved cash investment payback. Among these restaurants, 306 restaurants were

opened within the 18 months preceding May 31, 2022 and were still in the ramp-up period. The

remaining 186 restaurants (including 64 restaurants that were opened in 2020) had been in

operation for more than 18 months but had not yet achieved cash investment payback, mainly

because our business operations were negatively affected by the COVID-19 pandemic in the

first half of 2020 and the prolonged regional impact in the second half of 2021 and the

resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022, especially the resurgence in

Shanghai, and the COVID-19 combating measures adopted by the local governments of our
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major markets, including Shanghai, Sichuan, Chongqing, Hubei and Hunan. Assuming no

material change to factors out of our control, such as the impact of COVID-19, we expect

restaurants opened in 2020 to achieve cash investment payback in 2022. For the remaining

restaurants, we expect most of them to achieve cash investment payback by 2023 other than

those restaurants that may be closed due to underperformance. As of the Latest Practicable

Date, there were 500 restaurants in operation that had not achieved cash investment payback.

The table below sets forth the number of loss-making restaurants, and the operating losses

incurred for the periods indicated:

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months

Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

CSC
Number of loss-making restaurants1 47 96 68 127
Operating losses (in thousands of RMB) 8,986 16,100 11,293 11,551

Rice Space
Number of loss-making restaurants1 74 180 60 204
Operating losses (in thousands of RMB) 15,979 37,753 8,720 40,863

Note:

1. Excludes restaurants newly opened in the corresponding periods.

CSC

Excluding the restaurants newly opened in the corresponding periods, we had a total of

47, 96, 68 and 127 CSC restaurants that recorded operating losses in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the

five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively. The existence of these loss-making restaurants

was primarily due to 1) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 and the resurgence of

regional COVID-19 outbreaks in Chongqing and Sichuan since early 2022, leading to a decline

in customer traffic, reduced operating hours and temporary restaurant closures, and 2)

underperformance of certain restaurants caused by changes in business environment, which

was further exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020, 2021 and the first half of 2022.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, among the 127 CSC restaurants that recorded operating

losses in the five months ended May 31, 2022, (i) 51 restaurants had turned profitable in June

2022; (ii) 25 restaurants had been closed due to unsatisfactory performance and lease expiry;

and (iii) the remaining 51 restaurants continued to be in operation.
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Rice Space

Excluding the restaurants newly opened in the corresponding periods, we had a total of

74, 180, 60 and 204 Rice Space restaurants that recorded operating losses in 2019, 2020, 2021

and the five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively. The existence of these loss-making

restaurants was primarily due to 1) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 and the

resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks in Shanghai and Sichuan since early 2022, leading

to a decline in customer traffic, reduced operating hours and temporary restaurant closures, and

2) underperformance of certain restaurants caused by changes in business environment, which

was further exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020, 2021 and the first half of 2022.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, among the 204 Rice Space restaurants that recorded

operating losses in the five months ended May 31, 2022, (i) 97 restaurant had turned profitable

in June 2022; (ii) 24 restaurants had been closed due to unsatisfactory performance and lease

expiry; and (iii) the remaining 83 restaurants continued to be in operation.

For the loss-making restaurants, we monitor their performance on a continued basis and

typically take various measures to improve their profitability. These measures include, among

other things, (i) establishing a management team to oversee the operation of the loss-making

restaurants; (ii) setting monthly turnaround targets; (iii) engaging our operations team to

develop and implement execution plans; and (iv) reviewing the status of the execution plans

on a monthly basis. Our execution plans may include (i) adjusting menus from time to time to

keep our dishes popular; (ii) enhancing our dining environment to attract new customers and

better retain existing customers; and (iii) enhancing the interaction between our restaurants

with our members through our membership program.

We typically recognize impairment for restaurants if they do not meet the conditions of

sustainable operation after our comprehensive assessment and evaluation on the restaurant

performance. To determine whether to recognize impairment and to assess the sustainability of

loss-making restaurants in the foreseeable future, we usually consider their operation stage

together with their financial results and check whether their performance is enhanced through

our improvement measures. We generally do not recognize impairment for those restaurants

that are still in ramp-up period and have not entered mature stage. We determined the

cash-generating units (“CGUs”) used for impairment assessment on an individual restaurant

basis. Our provision for impairment is made based on the difference between the estimated

future recoverable amount and the net carrying amount of the assets. During the Track Record

Period, we recognized impairment for a total of 162 loss-making restaurants, and incurred a

total impairment losses of RMB82.9 million on property, plant, and equipment and right-of-use

assets. Among the 162 restaurants, as of the Latest Practicable Date, 69 had been closed and

93 loss-making restaurants were still in operation (including 47 CSC restaurants and 46 Rice

Space restaurants, among which 50 had turned profitable as of the Latest Practicable Date). We

believe sufficient provision for the impairment of plant, property and equipment has been made

for these loss-making restaurants.
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The following table sets forth the number of and the reason for the restaurants closed

during the Track Record Period for the periods indicated. Prior to their closure, these

restaurants were not involved in any material claims, regulatory enquiries, litigations or legal

proceedings during the Track Record Period.

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months

Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

CSC
Number of closed restaurants 26 52 77 31

Termination of the relevant lease

agreements1 17 27 32 11
Underperformance2 9 25 45* 20

Rice Space
Number of closed restaurants 17 48 44 27

Termination of the relevant lease

agreements1 8 13 16 13
Underperformance2 9 35 28 14

Notes:

1. Include circumstances where a landlord refuses to renew lease agreement upon the expiry of the initial lease
term and a landlord requests to terminate lease agreement prematurely.

2. Represent underperformance due to changes in business environment and customer traffic, which in 2020 and
2021 was primarily affected by the COVID-19 pandemic.

* Due to the prolonged influence of COVID-19 pandemic, we closed certain underperformed restaurants at the
end of 2021.
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The table below sets forth the number of closed restaurants, the aggregate amount of

revenue, and operating profits/(losses) of the closed restaurants for the periods indicated:

Year Ended December 31,

Five Months

Ended May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

CSC
Number of closed restaurants 26 52 77 31
Aggregate revenue (in thousands of RMB) 44,647 66,298 119,558 12,425
Operating profits/(losses) (in thousands

of RMB) 1,816 (2,462) (4,483) (2,593)
Average years of operation 6.0 4.8 4.0 4.6

Rice Space
Number of closed restaurants 17 48 44 27
Aggregate revenue (in thousands of RMB) 30,649 22,627 55,785 14,163
Operating profits/(losses) (in thousands

of RMB) (2,159) (6,780) (5,593) (2,224)
Average years of operation 2.9 2.7 3.5 3.3

During the Track Record Period, the closed restaurants were not involved in any material

claims, regulatory inquiries, litigations or legal proceedings. 52 of all closed restaurants had

not obtained the Fire Safety Inspection Approvals. We were not imposed any material fire

safety related administrative penalties by relevant government authorities during the Track

Record Period. Furthermore, our PRC Legal Advisor is of the view that we would not be

imposed any administrative penalty for failure to obtain the Fire Safety Inspection Approvals

for 18 of the aforementioned 52 restaurants, which have been closed for more than two years,

as the statute of limitations for administrative penalties in PRC is two years. Our PRC Legal

Advisor is also of the view that the risk that we would be imposed an administrative penalty

for the remaining 34 restaurants which were closed within two years is relatively low. Except

for the foregoing, all the closed restaurants complied with the applicable PRC laws and

regulations in material aspects prior to their closure.

Delivery Business

To adapt to the trend of food delivery, we mainly work with two third-party online food

delivery platforms to fulfill customers’ delivery orders. One of the third-party online food

delivery platforms is a subsidiary of a U.S. and HK dual-listed company, and the other one is

a HK-listed company operating China’s leading e-commerce platform for services. To a lesser

extent, customers may also place orders online through our mini-program. During the Track

Record Period, substantially all of our delivery orders were placed by customers through

third-party online food delivery platforms. During the Track Record Period, for each of such

delivery order, the third-party platform would charge us a fee based on delivery distance, order

price and order placement time. The fee charged varies in different cities and platforms. For
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instance, for each delivery order with a price between RMB25.0 and RMB40.0, the fee charged

by third-party delivery platforms typically ranged between RMB4.0 and RMB6.0. During the

Track Record Period, delivery service fees per order charged by third-party delivery platforms

were between 8.0% and 22.0% of the revenue generated by the relevant delivery orders. After

collecting payment from the customer, the third-party platform will deduct the fee and remit

the remaining amount to us. To mitigate the impact of such fee on our profitability, we usually

set a requirement of minimum spending for each delivery order and offer combo meals online,

which typically have higher average order value compared with orders placed in store. As of

the Latest Practicable Date, substantially all of our restaurants engage in both dine-in and

delivery businesses, and the delivery business is strategically positioned to aid and fuel our

dine-in business. To promote our delivery business, we also carry out online campaigns jointly

with the online food delivery platforms from time to time. We believe the terms of our

agreements with these platforms are consistent with prevailing market conditions.

To ensure food safety and quality for delivery orders, we have implemented the following

quality control measures:

• Make sure food stays in its lane. Sealable bags, securely sealed liquids and takeout

cartons that won’t tip easily are deployed by us to avoid mix-ups. Before the food

is picked up by the delivery personnel, our staff will check whether all the food

items of an order are well-seated to prevent potential for spillage.

• Keep food warm before pickup. Considering the potential difficulties to timely

pickups, we keep hot foods in a warming cabinet, then transferring it to the delivery

personnel at the last possible minute.

• Assess food quality and safety periodically. We review the monthly statistics report

compiled by the online delivery platforms and evaluate our performance. Our

management and operations team will follow up on issues identified in the monthly

report and coordinate with our restaurant managers to enhance our staff training if

necessary.

We are generally responsible for preparing and packing the food in a timely manner and

are liable for any customer claims or complaints regarding the quantity, quality and safety of

the food (save to the extent caused by the delivery service), whereas the online delivery

platforms are generally responsible for delivering (or procuring delivery personnel to deliver,

as the case may be) the food to the customers in a timely manner and are liable for any

customer claims or complaints regarding the delivery service.
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Network Expansion Plan

We currently possess two well-recognized QSR brands, in-depth understanding of

restaurant chain management, and a highly standardized and scalable business model.

Leveraging these strengths, we expect to further strengthen our leadership in existing markets

and continue to expand our network in currently underpenetrated cities in China.

One of our most important strategies is about opening new restaurants. Our strategic

expansion is driven by our customers’ data and market research. We believe we are formulating

a sustainable long-term growth strategy through in-depth research and data analytics. We plan

to ramp up the presence and strategically expand our restaurant network, promoting organic

growth and network effect, and ultimately increasing our brand recognition. We expect to open

approximately 80 to 100, 140 to 160, and 140 to 200 new CSC restaurants in 2022, 2023 and

2024, respectively. We also intend to open approximately 100 to 140, 200 to 240, and 200 to

280 new Rice Space restaurants in 2022, 2023 and 2024, respectively. The actual number,

location and timing of new restaurant openings in any period will be affected by a number of

factors. In particular, due to the resurgence of regional COVID-19 outbreaks since early 2022,

measures taken by local governments to contain the pandemic have disrupted the catering

industry in various parts of China, especially Shanghai, one of our new markets. This would

bring uncertainties to our restaurant network expansion plan in regions that have been or may

be severely impacted by the pandemic. For details, see “Financial Information – Impact of the

COVID-19 Pandemic – Recent Resurgence of Regional COVID-19 Outbreaks”. We may make

necessary adjustment to the number, location and timing of planned new restaurant openings

depending on the existing market conditions, the status of pre-opening development and the

preparation for the relevant restaurants. Based on the estimated growth in the Chinese QSR

market, our Directors are of the view that there is sufficient demand to support our expansion

plans.

Country Style Cooking

We will continue to expand our CSC network in our established markets and explore the

opportunities to enter new markets.

• Expansion in new markets. We will continue to explore the opportunities to enter new

markets. In terms of new market exploration, we plan to pay close attention to first tier

and neo-first tier cities with significant population density and growth potential, such as

Suzhou and Hangzhou, which have vibrant economy, vast market potential and strong

consumer demand. In 2021, Suzhou and Hangzhou ranked as the 6th and 8th largest city

in China in terms of GDP, according to the data released by the National Bureau of

Statistics of China. The local Chinese QSR market is projected to grow from 2021 to 2026

at a CAGR of 12.2% in Suzhou and 12.6% in Hangzhou, according to the Frost & Sullivan

Report. Also, the local Chinese QSR market in Suzhou and Hangzhou is relatively

fragmented with the top five players only occupying approximately 4% and 7% of the

market as measured by revenue in 2021. This fragmented nature leaves a huge growth

space for operators of chain restaurants like us, which typically have access to more
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capital and resources and are capable of offering better food quality with a more

comfortable dining experience. In addition, Sichuan cuisine is the most popular Chinese

cuisine and highly welcomed by Chinese consumers, accounting for 23.0% of the total

Chinese cuisine market in terms of revenue in 2021, according to the Frost & Sullivan

Report. With premium quality at reasonable price, strong operational capabilities, as well

as the popularity of Sichuan cuisine among consumers, we believe our CSC restaurants

are capable of competing favorably and grow steadily in our new markets, such as Suzhou

and Hangzhou. As of May 31, 2022, we had opened three and seven CSC restaurants in

Suzhou and Hangzhou, respectively.

We plan to strategically focus on meeting the everyday dining needs of customers. We

will selectively set up more CSC restaurants around integrated commercial districts. We

currently plan to open approximate 250 to 300 CSC restaurants in first tier and neo-first

tier cities from 2022 through 2024.

• Expansion in established markets. Since we have already achieved a leadership position

in the southwest region, we adopted different strategies in Chongqing and Sichuan for

further expansion. Our market leadership has enabled us to cover all aspects of a

consumer’s everyday life. We target to keep opening more CSC restaurants within office

buildings and residential communities. To further increase our market penetration and

overall operational efficiency, we strategically plan to open restaurants with a smaller size

in Chongqing and Sichuan. We currently plan to open approximate 110 to 160 CSC

restaurants in Chongqing and Sichuan from 2022 through 2024.

To open a new CSC restaurant, we incur costs of interior designs and renovation, kitchen

equipment, furniture and other equipment. Our estimated capital expenditure and other

operating expenses for opening a new CSC restaurant typically range from approximately

RMB0.8 million to RMB1.0 million primarily depending on the size of the restaurant, which

are consistent with our historical investment costs for a new CSC restaurant. We expect the new

CSC restaurants, a majority of which are expected to be small-size restaurants, to generally

reach breakeven in the first full calendar month of operation and achieve cash investment

payback in 12 to 18 months, which is consistent with the performance of our restaurants opened

during the Track Record Period. From 2022 through 2024, we expect our investment costs for

opening new CSC restaurants to be approximately from RMB250.0 million to RMB500.0

million.
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Rice Space

Rice Space is designed to target consumers in first tier cities and neo-first tier cities,

primarily focusing on meeting consumers everyday dining needs.

• Expansion in new markets. Rice Space has expanded rapidly in Shanghai, despite the

negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. We opened our first Rice Space restaurant

in Shanghai in June 2020. We had 105 Rice Space restaurants in Shanghai, as of May 31,

2022. Dianping ranked many of our restaurants the first among the quick services

restaurants in the respective region, which illustrates the popularity of Rice Space in

Shanghai. Among the Top five Chinese QSR groups, Rice Space is the fastest growing

Chinese QSR brand in Shanghai in terms of growth rate of the number of restaurants,

according to the Frost & Sullivan Report. Our success story in penetrating the Shanghai

market will significantly contribute to our rapid and sustainable expansion, enabling us

to gain greater market shares in the QSR industry. Replicating our successful business

expansion model in Shanghai, we plan to keep expanding Rice Space’s footprint

strategically in other first tier cities such as Shenzhen or neo-first tier cities with high

growth potential. In December 2021, we opened our first Rice Space restaurant in

Shenzhen, the third largest city in China in terms of GDP in 2021, according to the data

released by the National Bureau of Statistics of China. The local Chinese QSR market

projected to grow from 2021 to 2026 at a CAGR of 11.0% in Shenzhen, according to the

Frost & Sullivan Report. Today, many restaurants in Shenzhen still operate in a more

traditional Chinese QSR setting. We believe Rice Space’s offering of quality dishes in a

trendy and bright dining environment will make it popular among customers and enable

us to compete favorably in Shenzhen and other new markets. As of May 31, 2022, we had

opened four Rice Space restaurants in Shenzhen.

Rice Space will mainly target Commercial District Type, Office Building Type and

Residential Community Type in first tier and neo-first tier cities, occupying more market

share and thus solidifying our leadership position. We currently plan to open approximate

320 to 400 Rice Space restaurants in first tier and neo-first tier cities from 2022 through

2024.

• Expansion in established markets. In Central China, we aim to increase our restaurant

coverage, strengthen our local presence and deepen our market penetration to solidify

Rice Space’s leadership position in established markets by opening new restaurants near

residential communities and further expanding our coverage in commercial complexes

and office premises. We currently plan to open approximate 200 to 260 Rice Space

restaurants in our established markets from 2022 through 2024.

To open a new Rice Space restaurant, we primarily incur costs of interior designs and

renovation, fitting of kitchen equipment, furniture and other equipment. Our estimated

capital expenditure and other operating expenses for opening each new Rice Space

restaurant typically amount to approximately from RMB0.8 million to RMB1.0 million

primarily depending on the size of the restaurant, which are consistent with our historical
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investment costs for a new Rice Space restaurant. We expect the new Rice Space

restaurants, a majority of which are expected to be small-size restaurants, to generally

reach breakeven in the first full calendar month of operation and achieve cash investment

payback in 12 to 18 months, which is consistent with the performance of our restaurants

opened during the Track Record Period. From 2022 through 2024, we expect our expected

investment costs for opening new Rice Space restaurants to be approximately from

RMB400.0 million to RMB660.0 million.

We expect to fund our expansion plan with cash generated from operating activities and

the estimated net [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED].

Expansion Management

We design our business model to be highly standardized and scalable. To manage our

growth and profitability, we follow a disciplined and systematic expansion process with respect

to our new restaurants. We review the operation results of the newly opened restaurants on a

monthly basis for a consecutive 12 months to evaluate its financial, operations, and strategy

implementation to gauge its business performance and guide its development. We perform

detailed market analysis before entering a new market. Our comprehensive market analysis

covers, among other things, local economy and population, QSR market size and capacity,

commercial districts and office buildings, local purchasing power, local tastes and consumer

preferences and competitive landscape of the target markets. Then, we further conduct detailed

market research to identify potential locations and set out regional development plans. We

continuously adjust our menu and serving model to improve the operation efficiency and

profitability at restaurant level before deploying large-scale expansion in a new market. We use

business results and operating data from those experimental restaurants to guide our strategies

and business decisions and improve the implementation of our expansion plans. We believe that

we will be able to continuously expand our restaurant network with our established managerial

and operational experience and procedures.

Our selection of new potential locations for our restaurants is based on various factors,

including population density, customer traffic, existing market competition, size of potential

customer base and the economic conditions of each particular area. At the headquarters level,

we will have a semi-annual review to discuss and decide the focus of the next six months. The

management team of CSC and Rice Space will independently review their strength, plan their

expansion in existing markets and identify potential markets, while the regional development

teams of each brand will carry the primary responsibility of researching and evaluating new

markets and locations, conducting feasibility studies for proposed locations and negotiating the

commercial terms of our leases. We also rely on our regional development teams to help us

supervise construction contractors, and monitor the performance of our restaurants, which

provide valuable input for future market and location selections.

To avoid the potential cannibalization among our own restaurants, especially between our

new and existing restaurants, we usually do not open restaurants within one to three kilometers

of an existing restaurant. Our two brands, CSC and Rice Space, work together to set out their
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development plans and reduce the risks of cannibalization between our own restaurants. CSC

and Rice Space hold an annual planning meeting together to review and improve each other’s

development plans and share one planning and site selection system to properly allocate

resources. We prioritize the locations or neighborhoods where we have little coverage over the

locations where we have well-established presence to minimize competition while expanding

our coverage. We also consider demographic information such as population and average

disposable income of the districts or cities to design our expansion plan and cap for expansion

in each districts and cities to reduce the potential risks of cannibalization.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, there were a total of 170 CSC and Rice Space

restaurants located in close proximity (within one kilometer of each other), including 85 CSC

restaurants and 85 Rice Space restaurants. All these restaurants are located at or near large

commercial districts and vibrant office buildings with massive customer traffic in Chongqing

and Sichuan where we enjoy a leading market position. The performances of these 170

restaurants, as measured by key performance indicators such as average daily sales per

restaurant, average daily orders per restaurant and seat turnover rate, were comparable with our

other restaurants during the Track Record Period. So far, we have not observed any

cannibalization impact among these restaurants. For instance, the seat turnover rates for the 85

CSC restaurants in close proximity were 3.5, 2.7, 3.5 and 3.4 in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five

months ended May 31, 2022, respectively, which were comparable to the overall seat turnover

rates for CSC restaurants during the same period, which were 2.8, 2.2, 2.7 and 2.5,

respectively. Also, the seat turnover rates for the 85 Rice Space restaurants in close proximity

were 3.5, 3.2, 4.5 and 4.6 in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022,

respectively, which were comparable to the overall seat turnover rates for Rice Space

restaurants during the same period, which were 3.3, 3.4, 4.3 and 4.1, respectively. In addition,

the average daily sales per restaurant for the 85 CSC restaurants in close proximity were

RMB14,743, RMB12,485, RMB13,038 and RMB11,470 in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five

months ended May 31, 2022, respectively, which were better than the overall average daily

sales per restaurant for CSC restaurants during the same period, which were RMB13,711,

RMB11,873, RMB11,577 and RMB10,511, respectively. The average daily sales per restaurant

for the 85 Rice Space restaurants in close proximity were RMB11,033, RMB9,777,

RMB12,533 and RMB11,813 in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022,

respectively, which were comparable to the overall average daily sales per restaurant for Rice

Space restaurants during the same period, which were RMB10,207, RMB9,882, RMB12,461

and RMB11,746, respectively.

Planning and Site Selection

We believe location is critical to the success of our restaurants, and therefore we carefully

review and plan our site selection. We have established an expansion management department

in each major market. Our expansion management departments are directly led by the regional

management team and responsible for expansion planning and site selection. We conduct

surveys and generate evaluation reports when identifying suitable locations for our new

restaurants. We carefully evaluate the population density, customer traffic, pedestrian counts,

BUSINESS

– 210 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



existing market competition, size of potential customer base and the economic conditions of

the new site to ensure that we are making a well-informed decision. We particularly pay

attention to the following factors:

• the maturity and the population density of the commercial district;

• the future development plan of the neighborhood and the convenience of

transportation;

• the spending pattern and the income level of customers in the neighborhood;

• the level of competition including the number and nature of competitors in the

neighborhood and our own restaurants in the vicinity (if any);

• the infrastructure of the specific property and the estimated rental costs; and

• the potential return of the investment.

Lease Arrangement

Our lease arrangement normally lasts five years. We typically enjoy a rent-free period of

one to three months to facilitate the interior design and renovation of the premises. We

typically enter into negotiation with the property owner or lessor once a site has been approved

by our centralized project management team as premise for a new restaurant. Lease

negotiations are led by our regional development teams and are guided by a comprehensive set

of criteria, including certain financial return requirements. In addition, we conduct legal and

regulatory due diligence investigations to protect our interests. Part of our due diligence

investigation is designed to ensure that property owners and lessors have the legal title to their

properties and the legal right to lease or sublease their properties to us, and that our intended

use is consistent with local land-use regulations.
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The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the lease agreements for our

restaurants, and the number and total GFA of these restaurants for the periods indicated.

For the year ended December 31,

For the Five

Months Ended

May 31,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Number

Total

GFA Number

Total

GFA Number

Total

GFA Number

Total

GFA

Maturity profile of the lease
agreements of our
restaurants as of May 31,
2022

Due within one year or at will 106 27,833.9 119 24,387.8 185 43,362.1 197 44,643.4
Due after one year but within

three years 246 60,325.8 391 93,417.6 517 101,582.1 531 104,362.4
Due after three years but

within five years 404 92,105.4 434 91,221.1 396 77,946.6 338 66,939.2
Due after five years but

within ten years 27 7,820.6 25 5,982.9 25 5,138.6 54 12,073.8
Due after ten years – – 11 – 22 224.4 22 224.4

Total 783 188,085.7 970 215,009.3 1,125 228,253.8 1,122 228,243.2

Notes:

1. The premise under this lease agreement, which is entered by CSC Shanghai, has been used as the registered
address of CSC Shanghai. Both the GFA and the rent under this lease agreement is zero.

2. The two lease agreements include the one mentioned in the note above and a lease agreement with respect to
one of our restaurants.
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Steps in our restaurant opening process

We follow these major steps in our restaurant opening process:

• sign the lease;

• decorate and renovate the restaurant;

• build up restaurant management team, and recruit and train restaurant staffs;

• obtain licenses and certificates, fulfill filing procedure and clear compliance

concerns;

• launch a soft opening; and

• start the official restaurant operation.

PERFORMANCE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

As a socially responsible company, we are committed to fighting against COVID-19

together with the entire society. At the peak of COVID-19 pandemic in China, we temporarily

closed some of our restaurants, with most temporary closures occurring in Wuhan from January

to April 2020 and Shanghai from March to April 2022. After the PRC government lifted the

major prevention and control measures for COVID-19 outbreak and when the COVID-19 began

to moderate in China, we have experienced a robust rebound of business performance

leveraging our market position and brand awareness. In 2021, we recorded a revenue of

RMB4,618.3 million, representing a 46.1% growth compared to 2020. In the five months ended

May 31, 2022, we recorded a revenue of RMB1,792.6 million, representing a 3.4% growth

compared to the same period in 2021. See “Financial Information – Impact of the COVID-19

Pandemic” for further details.

However, we cannot be entirely certain as to when the COVID-19 outbreak will be fully

contained, and its impact will be completely alleviated. Any prolonged outbreak may adversely

affect our business and financial performance. We are closely monitoring the development of

the COVID-19 outbreak and continuously evaluating any potential impact on our business,

results of operations and financial condition. For further details of the impact of COVID-19 on

our business, see “Risk Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business – Our business and operations

have been and may continue to be materially and adversely affected by the COVID-19”.
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The Regional Level

We maintain a delicate balance to maximize our business growth while reserving control

over the essentials to bring customers food with consistent quality. We have adopted a

headquarters-guided, region-centric organizational structure for our business. Organized by

province, each regional team was extended a considerable level of flexibility and provided with

the authority to adapt operations to local consumer needs, design menus catering to local tastes

and form expansion plan according to their extensive knowledge of the local markets, under the

general management and oversight of our operational headquarters in Chongqing. We allow

regional managers to try their business ambitions after cautious and reasonable analysis. We

believe this flexibility allows us to make nimble responses to market trends and changes, and

at the same time, fosters an environment that encourages innovations. For example, the

charging-by-weight model was first adopted and proven to be effective by the Rice Space

restaurants in Changsha, Hunan before being adopted by other regions.

Each region is headed by a regional manager, who leads the regional team. Our regional

team typically comprises five departments including restaurant operation department,

restaurant development and expansion department, product development department, digital

marketing department and human resources department. Our regional team is responsible for

proposing sites for new restaurants, recommending pricing policies in that region for

headquarters approval, reviewing applications for procurement from local suppliers, providing

training to our employees and conducting regional level marketing activities.

The Restaurant Level

In addition, in cities where we have extensive coverage, we have existing management

structure for our Directors and members of the senior management to ensure sufficient

oversight of our restaurant operation. We also have multi-restaurant supervisors that oversee a

handful of restaurants on a day-to-day basis. Our restaurants are each run by their own

restaurant management teams, who strictly follow the restaurant operation protocols set by our

headquarters and ensure our product and service quality. We also delegate certain decisions to

our restaurant-level management teams so that they have the flexibility to respond quickly to

changing market demands and improve business performance. We rely on standardized

operation to maintain the consistency in food quality and dining experience across different

regions. For instance, we require our cooks to follow the standard operating procedures

established in our proprietary cooking guides as they prepare dishes freshly onsite. For details

of our standardized operation, see “– Standardization” below. Our Directors and members of

the senior management further ensure a proper oversight of our restaurants across different

regions through experienced restaurant managers trained and developed in house. Substantially

all of our restaurant managers have been selected from front-line restaurant staff, who are

familiar with our brands, restaurant operations and operation systems and possess extensive

experience, as well as share our core values. Over 30% of our 2,389 managers and cooks had
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been with us for more than 10 years, as of the Latest Practicable Date. Furthermore, when

expanding to a new market, we bring our top restaurant managers and cooks with us to ensure

that our high product and service standards are strictly followed and implemented in our new

restaurants and new markets.

Product and Menu Development

Our product and menu development center is comprised of several senior chefs. They aim

to develop products that meet our operational requirements and are popular among consumers.

They innovatively develop regional and seasonal dishes and customizes the flavors of dishes

according to different local taste preferences. They develop our proprietary cooking guides by

breaking down traditional procedures and revivifying them into multiple steps with refined

standards. They continuously optimize our products based on restaurants sales data and

customer feedback. We also have a regional product development team in each city which is

allowed to boldly test their novel ideas at the regional level.

Generally, we keep our menu attractive, rich and customizable. We update our menu

periodically to offer novel dishes to reflect shifting customer tastes and in season dishes to

serve fresh food with great quality. Despite the periodic updates, we maintain a delicate

balance between the diversity of our offerings at our restaurants and the operational efficiency.

We believe this strategic balance is important for us, as it increases the flexibility of restaurant

management, while at the same time empowers us to quickly scale up.

Pricing

We provide delicious food at an affordable price. When setting our prices, we consider the

cost of raw materials, locations of restaurants, and competitors’ pricing. We may adopt

different pricing strategies for different types of restaurants in different cities or regions

according to, among others, local customer spending pattern and level of competition, which

we believe can assist our restaurants to thrive in the respective neighborhoods and regions. We

review on a quarterly basis and update our pricing when needed, based on the latest changes

in the above factors to remain competitive in the market.

Our pricing strategy for delivery business is largely the same as our overall pricing

strategies with some adjustments to counter the additional charges associated with the delivery

business, such as the fees charged by third-party online food delivery platforms. For example,

our delivery meals are often offered as combo meals, which typically have higher average order

value compared with orders placed in store. In addition, we usually set a requirement of

minimum spending for each delivery order.

Standardization

Consistency and reliability are essential to QSR operators including us. Thus, to provide

customers with freshly prepared dishes at each of our restaurants while upholding high

standards across our restaurants, we established a comprehensive internal system to standardize

BUSINESS

– 216 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



our business operation to ensure efficient operation and offer consistent and reliable food

services. With years of industry experience, we have amassed an internal library of know-hows

and protocols covering the various aspects of our restaurant operations. For instance, we have

taken a standard approach to carry forward Chinese traditional culinary skills. We develop our

proprietary cooking guides by breaking down traditional procedures and revivifying them into

multiple steps with refined standards for popular dishes. Our cooks are required to follow these

standard operating procedures as they prepare dishes onsite. We believe that our know-hows

can help us to use proven successful protocols to expand our business territory in China.

We have implemented a policy that encourages direct bulk procurement to ensure

consistent quality across our restaurant network, while keeping costs low. We have set

numerous standards and specifications to ensure proper ingredient storage, appropriate food

preparation and processing, restaurant hygiene, food serving, facilities maintenance and

employee conduct. We also have a rigorous staff training program to familiarize them with

standard procedures. We believe standardization allows us to operate efficiently, adopt great

practices and rapidly grow our restaurant network, while maintaining reliable and consistent

quality among all restaurants.

Settlement and Cash Management

We do not grant any credit terms to our retail customers. For our corporate customers, we

may grant a credit period after running a credit check, which will be reviewed periodically.

During the course of business, we regularly reconcile with our corporate customers and

demand collection. At our restaurant, both cash and mobile-based payment are accepted. A vast

majority of our retail customers pay through mobile-based payment, which can significantly

reduce risks related to cash management and other misconducts related to cash. We have

adopted a strict cash management policy to avoid embezzlement of money and

misappropriation. We have deployed a cashier system and a cloud-based central transaction

management system at each of our restaurants. Restaurant managers and assistants are

responsible for recording the cash transactions into our cashier system and central transaction

management system before the closure of business on the day, ensuring that cash received

during the day matches the sales records, and transferring the cash received to our bank

accounts on a daily basis. In addition, our financial department randomly conducts onsite

checks on restaurants monthly to ensure our financial and accounting policy has been complied

with. We cautiously monitor our cash management to prevent misconducts. During the Track

Record Period, we had not encountered any incident of cash misappropriation that had a

material adverse impact on our business, results of operations or financial condition.

Evaluation Mechanism

Our Chairwoman of the Board arranges an annual evaluation and strategy meeting with

the management teams of each brand, each regional market and each functional center to

review their annual business performance, performance indicators, budget spending, and

strategic objectives, such as new restaurant openings, restaurant closures, revenue, cost of raw

materials, profit, and geographical expansion. During the annual evaluation and strategy
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meeting, the Board and senior management team will formulate the following year’s business

strategic objectives and make arrangements for major future plans. Our brand-level

management team organizes operation management meetings on a quarterly basis to analyze

the accomplishments and business objectives of the current quarter and evaluate the budget

planning and spending to gauge past performance and determine the growth strategies and

business goals for the next quarter. Our regional management team organizes department

review meetings on a monthly basis to evaluate its financials, operations, and strategy

implementation to evaluate the business performance of the past month and determine their

focuses and business goals for the next month and near future.

We conduct periodic evaluation and operational process check for our restaurants. We

focus on process control to promote the overall performances of the restaurants. We review our

past records, analyze the evaluation metrics, and gauge the performance of our restaurants

based on our comprehensive internal assessment covering all aspects of restaurant operation.

We periodically visit our restaurants to oversee if they have been complying with our

requirements and protocols regarding food preservation, food safety, sanitization, employee

behavior and other aspects. When a deviation from our standard is identified, we immediately

demand the restaurants to rectify it and arrange timely follow-up checks to ensure future

compliance. A tailored method may also be applied to improve the operation of the restaurant

under concern. Even though we do not set strict revenue-related performance goals for our

restaurants, we still perform periodic reviews to analyze our restaurants’ records and

performance metrics. If a restaurant’s financial performance is below expectation, we would

look into the underlying causes, apply pertinent measures to help enhance its performance, and

may consider permanent closure if the issue persists.

Customer Feedback Management

We desire to provide our customers with attentive service, which is one of the pillars of

our customer relationship management. We pay special attention to our customers’ feedback

and encourage them to provide suggestions. We proactively take measures to enhance

customers’ satisfaction and improve our products and services accordingly based on the

feedback and suggestions.

We rely on several channels to receive customer feedback, including (i) online platforms,

such as social media, and food delivery platforms; (ii) our customer hotline; and (iii) in-person

communication. We have a dedicated team responsible for timely resolving any feedback or

complaints. During the Track Record Period, we did not receive any significant customer

complaint that is relevant to our products, services or restaurants in general.
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SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT

Procurement

We maintain two levels of procurement teams within our Group: the central supply chain

team at our headquarters and regional supply chain teams. Our central supply chain team is

responsible for selecting major suppliers and the procurement of ingredients such as rice,

edible oils, and dry food and restaurant consumables. The central supply chain team also

cooperates with our own factories to jointly serve our restaurant network with other materials

such as consumables and kitchenware. Our regional supply chain teams are responsible for

selecting qualified local suppliers and the procurement of fresh food ingredients, such as

meats, vegetables, and local specialties.

We select our suppliers meticulously. Our selection criteria concern, among others,

qualifications, quality of supplied goods, capacity of production, credibility of the suppliers.

We carefully select, admit, evaluate and monitor our suppliers. We procure products only from

suppliers on our list of qualified suppliers. We normally secure at least two suppliers for each

major type of procured goods to avoid supply shortage. We had over 400 authorized suppliers

as of December 31, 2021. We proactively disqualify suppliers that became unsuitable or could

no longer satisfy our stringent requirements. Our central supply chain team actively maintains

and periodically updates our list of qualified suppliers at our headquarters. The regional teams

cautiously select and periodically evaluate the regional suppliers according to the criteria set

by the headquarters. The regional teams are also required to report their lists of qualified local

suppliers to our central supply chain team for approval. We will also inspect goods supplied

by suppliers upon delivery and conduct periodic review on the suppliers, including

unannounced site visits. We experienced some delays in shipping and delivery of raw materials

due to the temporary restrictions or bans on traveling by local governments to contain the

COVID-19 outbreak from late January to March 2020. See “Financial Information – Impact of

the COVID-19 Pandemic – Impact on Our Supply Chain”. During the Track Record Period, we

did not experience any supply shortage or material incidents of supply interruption or early

contractual termination with our suppliers.

We manage our suppliers and procurement strategy based on the categories of food and

supply. The source of our major ingredients and their shelf life are summarized as follows:

• Chicken, duck, pork, beef and other meat. We purchase various meat from

authorized domestic suppliers. The delivery and storage of frozen meat are under

cold-chain conditions. Frozen meat products usually have a shelf life of 12 months.

Fresh meat products usually have a shelf life of less than 48 hours. We generally

restock our fresh meat inventory at our restaurants on a daily basis. Upon delivery,

our staff request inspection reports and quality testing reports and conduct quality

inspection on different aspects of the ingredients, including their color, shape, size,

packaging, any indication of spoilage.

BUSINESS

– 219 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



• Vegetables. To ensure freshness, we purchase various vegetables from authorized

local suppliers. Vegetables have a typical shelf life of less 48 hours. We restock our

vegetables inventory at our restaurants on a daily basis. To ensure freshness and

cleanness, we demand pesticide testing report for each batch and conduct physical

inspections to examine the quality of the supplies.

• Rice. We purchase rice from reputable domestic food suppliers. Rice generally has

a shelf life of 12 to 18 months. Upon delivery, our staff request quality test and

conduct quality inspection on different aspects of the ingredients, including their

color, shape, size, packaging, for any indication of spoilage.

• Edible oil. We purchase edible oil from reputable domestic food suppliers. Edible

oil generally has a shelf life of 12 to 18 months. Upon delivery, our staff request

quality test and conduct quality inspection on different aspects of the ingredients,

including their color, shape, size, packaging, for any indication of spoilage.

Central Supply Management System

We have established a central supply management system via our SAP platform, where

our restaurants can place orders, and supply chain teams can coordinate and arrange deliveries

according to the orders from restaurants. The supply chain teams will receive a reminder from

the SAP system if the inventory is lower than a pre-determined level and can conveniently

place a purchase order to the suppliers through the SAP system, where the suppliers can view

the order and confirm shipping.

Procurement Cost Control

We have adopted several measures to actively manage our procurement costs. We have

maintained a diversified pool of suppliers and procurement sources to ensure stable supply and

competitive price of raw materials. We actively monitor market prices and negotiate purchase

prices with suppliers for perishable food ingredients such as vegetables and meat every other

week. To monitor and control our major cost components, we also implement certain measures

to mitigate the adverse impact of the increase in ingredient prices, including (i) entering into

framework agreements with certain suppliers to secure sufficient supplies at agreed price;

(ii) purchasing food ingredients that are easy to stock from suppliers in advance to reduce

transaction costs; and (iii) integrating multiple supply sources in domestic and global markets

to achieve cost optimization. For instance, we specified the purchase prices and included

price-lock arrangements in our agreements with certain suppliers, which allow us to enjoy a

fixed price during the one-year contract term and the right to re-negotiate the price if market

price at the time of purchase is on a decreasing trend. We also make bulk purchases of meat

and import meat from international suppliers to buffer the price fluctuation of domestic meat.
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During the same periods, purchases attributable to our single largest supplier amounted to

RMB90.4 million, RMB94.3 million, RMB198.0 million and RMB59.7 million, respectively,

representing 6.4%, 7.3%, 11.1% and 7.7% of our total purchases, respectively. Our five largest

suppliers operate their business primarily in China. Our business relationships with our five

largest suppliers during the Track Record Period ranged from three to nine years. The nature

and amount of supplies from our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period were

commensurate with their respective business scope and scale of operations. To the best of our

knowledge after due inquiry, none of our five largest suppliers (including their ultimate

beneficial owners, directors or senior management) has any other past or present relationships

(including business, employment, family, trust, financing or otherwise) with us and our

shareholders, directors or senior management, or any of their respective associates. We believe

that we maintain strong and stable relationships with our major suppliers. We pay our suppliers

via bank transfers.

The following table sets forth details of our five largest suppliers for the year ended

December 31, 2019:

Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

1 Supplier A Supplier A is a large regional food supplier,

established in August 2009 in Chongqing with

registered capital of RMB8 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier A in 2014 when

Supplier A started as our regional fresh meat and

vegetable supplier for suburban areas. Supplier A

gradually became our top supplier because of its

proven track record and stable, reliable, and great

product quality.

Vegetables

and poultry

Eight years 90,439 6.4

2 Supplier B Supplier B is a renowned agricultural and food

products processing company in China, established

in August 2009 in Chongqing with registered

capital of RMB68 million. We became acquainted

with Supplier B in 2012 and started our

cooperation thereafter. Supplier B became our top

supplier because of its outstanding product quality,

great services, and competitive price.

Rice and

edible oil

Nine years 90,084 6.4
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Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

3 Supplier C Supplier C is a regional food wholesaler,

established in January 2012 in Sichuan with

registered capital of RMB7 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier C in 2018 and started our

cooperation thereafter. Supplier C became our top

suppliers because of its proven track record and

stable, reliable, and great product quality.

Poultry Four years 86,739 6.1

4 Supplier D Supplier D is a regional food wholesaler,

established in December 2008 in Sichuan with

registered capital of RMB10 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier D in 2009 through

tendering procedures and sample testings and

started our cooperation in 2018. Supplier D

became our top supplier because of its proven

track record and stable, reliable, and great product

quality.

Poultry Three years 56,926 4.0

5 Supplier E Supplier E is a national food wholesale supplier,

established in December 2008 in Shanghai with

registered capital of RMB25 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier E in 2011 through an

industry exposition and started cooperation with

Supplier E in 2013. Supplier E became our top

supplier because of its national warehouse network

and stable, reliable and great product quality.

Beef Eight years 43,434 3.1
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The following table sets forth details of our five largest suppliers for the year ended

December 31, 2020:

Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

1 Supplier B Supplier B is a renowned agricultural and food

products processing company in China, established

in August 2009 in Chongqing with registered

capital of RMB68 million. We became acquainted

with Supplier B in 2012 and started our

cooperation after reaching consensus on products

and services. Supplier B became our top suppliers

because of its outstanding product quality, great

services, and competitive price.

Rice and

edible oil

Nine years 94,329 7.3

2 Supplier A Supplier A is a large regional food supplier,

established in August 2009 in Chongqing with

registered capital of RMB8 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier A in 2014 when

Supplier A started as our regional fresh meat and

vegetable supplier for suburban areas. Supplier A

gradually became our top suppliers because of its

proven track record and stable, reliable, and great

product quality.

Vegetables

and poultry

Eight years 79,956 6.2

3 Supplier C Supplier C is a regional food wholesaler,

established in January 2012 in Sichuan with

registered capital of RMB7 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier C in 2018 and started our

cooperation thereafter. Supplier C became our top

suppliers because of its proven track record and

stable, reliable, and great product quality.

Poultry Four years 47,961 3.7

4 Supplier F Supplier F is a large regional food wholesaler,

established in December 2018 in Shandong with

registered capital of RMB20 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier F in 2019 through a

poultry supplier association. Supplier F became our

top suppliers because of its expertise in the poultry

industry and stable, reliable and great product

quality.

Poultry Three years 42,485 3.3
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Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

5 Supplier G Supplier G is a regional food wholesaler,
established in September 2017 in Hubei. We
became acquainted with Supplier G in 2018.
Supplier G became our top suppliers because it
provided us with customized and localized food
supplies in Wuhan during the COVID-19
pandemic.

Poultry Four years 38,594 3.0

The following table sets forth details of our five largest suppliers for the year ended

December 31, 2021:

Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

1 Supplier B Supplier B is a renowned agricultural and food

products processing company in China, established

in August 2009 in Chongqing with registered

capital of RMB68 million. We became acquainted

with Supplier B in 2012 and started our

cooperation thereafter. Supplier B became our top

suppliers because of its outstanding product

quality, great services, and competitive price.

Rice and

edible oil

Nine years 198,034 11.1

2 Supplier F Supplier F is a large regional food wholesaler,

established in December 2018 in Shandong with

registered capital of RMB20 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier F in 2019 through a

poultry supplier association. Supplier F became our

top suppliers because of its expertise in the poultry

industry and stable, reliable and great product

quality.

Poultry Three years 86,646 4.9
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Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier

Products

purchased

Length of

business

relationship

Purchase

amount

Percentage

of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

3 Supplier A Supplier A is a large regional food supplier,

established in August 2009 in Chongqing with

registered capital of RMB8 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier A in 2014 when

Supplier A started as our regional fresh meat and

vegetable supplier for suburban areas. Supplier A

gradually became our top suppliers because of its

proven track record and stable, reliable, and great

product quality.

Vegetables

and poultry

Eight years 82,592 4.6

4 Supplier C Supplier C is a regional food wholesaler,

established in January 2012 in Sichuan with

registered capital of RMB7 million. We became

acquainted with Supplier C in 2018 and started our

cooperation thereafter. Supplier C became our top

suppliers because of its proven track record and

stable, reliable, and great product quality.

Poultry Four years 64,416 3.6

5 Supplier H Supplier H is a leading condiment and fries

supplier in Western China, established in July 2015

in Chongqing with registered capital of RMB5

million. We became acquainted with Supplier H in

2018 through an imported food exposition.

Supplier H became our top suppliers because of its

proven track record and stable, reliable, and great

product quality.

Condiment

and fries

Four years 60,662 3.4
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The following table sets forth details of our five largest suppliers for the five months
ended May 31, 2022:

Ranking Supplier Background of the Supplier
Products

purchased

Length of
business

relationship
Purchase
amount

Percentage
of total

purchase

RMB’000 %

1 Supplier B Supplier B is a renowned agricultural and food
products processing company in China, established
in August 2009 in Chongqing with registered
capital of RMB68 million. We became acquainted
with Supplier B in 2012 and started our
cooperation thereafter. Supplier B became our top
suppliers because of its outstanding product
quality, great services, and competitive price.

Rice and
edible oil

Nine years 59,664 7.7

2 Supplier A Supplier A is a large regional food supplier,
established in August 2009 in Chongqing with
registered capital of RMB8 million. We became
acquainted with Supplier A in 2014 when Supplier
A started as our regional fresh meat and vegetable
supplier for suburban areas. Supplier A gradually
became our top suppliers because of its proven
track record and stable, reliable, and great product
quality.

Vegetables
and poultry

Eight years 34,795 4.5

3 Supplier F Supplier F is a large regional food wholesaler,
established in December 2018 in Shandong with
registered capital of RMB20 million. We became
acquainted with Supplier F in 2019 through a
poultry supplier association. Supplier F became our
top suppliers because of its expertise in the poultry
industry and stable, reliable and great product
quality.

Poultry Three years 26,730 3.4

4 Supplier I Supplier I is a regional food wholesaler,
established in May 2017 in Chongqing with
registered capital of RMB9.5 million. We became
acquainted with Supplier I in 2019 and started our
cooperation thereafter. Supplier I became our top
suppliers because of its proven track record and
stable, reliable, and great product quality.

Poultry Three years 21,433 2.8

5 Supplier J Supplier J is a regional food wholesaler and supply
chain service provider, established in July 2017 in
Hunan with registered capital of RMB10 million.
We became acquainted with Supplier J in 2018 and
started our cooperation thereafter. Supplier J
became our top suppliers because of its proven
track record and stable, reliable, and great product
quality.

Vegetables
and poultry

Four years 19,676 2.5
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Anti-Kickback Measures

We believe an effective set of anti-kickback policies and procedures is critical to ensure

the integrity of our quality control, supply chain management and the control of our costs. We

have adopted an anti-bribery, anti-corruption and anti-fraud management policy to strengthen

our internal control. To prevent any kickback arrangements with suppliers, we require our

suppliers to sign and comply with our anti-bribery and anti-corruption agreements and policies.

The anti-bribery and anti-corruption agreements forbid our suppliers to offer any unauthorized

and illegal payment, such as bribes, kickbacks and other similar rewards. It also prohibits other

illegal activities, such as fraud. Any violation of the agreement will be considered as a major

breach of our supplier framework agreement. We have also implemented a whistle-blower

program under which our employees are encouraged to report instances of briberies directly to

our audit department, compliance department or human resources department. Our audit

department comprehensively oversees the implementation of our anti-bribery, anti-corruption

and anti-fraud policies, while our compliance department and human resources department are

also responsible to receive and investigate reports.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, none of our Directors, their close associates or any

shareholders which, to the best knowledge of our Directors, owned more than 5% of our issued

share capital as of the Latest Practicable Date, had any interest in any of our top five suppliers.

Supplier Agreements

We generally enter into framework agreements ranging from one year to three years with

our suppliers, major terms of which are set out as follows:

• Quality. We generally provide detailed specifications regarding the quality of the

goods supplied. We require all suppliers to provide an inspection report or a

certificate of quality, except for small volume seasonal procurements.

• Pricing. We usually do not stipulate the purchase amount or price in the agreements.

Instead, we set out the price in each purchase order based on market price at the time

of purchase. For rice, in order to reduce risks resulting from its price fluctuations,

we specified the purchase prices and included price locking terms in our agreements

with suppliers; we also reserved the rights to re-negotiate the price if market price

at the time of purchase has decreased.

• Delivery schedule. We generally stipulate the delivery schedule in our agreements.

The delivery schedule depends on the types of food ingredient procured.

• Inspection and acceptance. The food ingredients are subject to our inspection at the

place of manufacture or delivery. If the ingredients do not meet the requirements as

specified in our purchase order, we are entitled to return the ingredients and cancel

the undelivered purchase orders.
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During the Track Record Period, we were involved in one civil litigation and two

administrative proceedings due to food related customer complaints, involving three customers

in total. The proceedings were allegedly brought due to presence of small foreign objects in the

foods served. The civil litigation was later voluntarily withdrawn by the plaintiff and we made

a voluntary compensation to the plaintiff of RMB1,000. We did not receive any material

administrative penalty for the two administrative proceedings. We do not believe the

aforementioned incidents gave rise to any material food safety issues. Since the administrative

proceedings have been settled and the civil litigation was withdrawn, our PRC Legal Advisor

advises that we will not be subject to further liabilities for these three incidents. To prevent the

occurrence of food safety issues, we have formulated vigorous food safety and quality control

standards and protocols for all of our restaurants covering different aspects of our daily

operations, such as raw materials storage, food preparation, food catering, staff protocols and

restaurant hygiene. We periodically conducted announced or unannounced inspections of our

restaurants and regularly conducted trainings on food safety and compliance.

OUR CUSTOMERS

Revenue derived from each of our five largest customers accounted for less than 1.0% of

our total revenue for each of the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and for the

five months ended May 31, 2022. All of our five largest customers in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the

five months ended May 31, 2022 are independent third parties. None of our Directors, their

associates or any of our Shareholders (who, to the knowledge of our Directors, own more than

5% of our share capital) has any interest in any of our five largest customers that are required

to be disclosed under the Listing Rules.

SALES AND MARKETING

Membership Program

We have established a digital membership program for Country Style Cooking and Rice

Space to enhance our customer loyalty and repurchase rate. Customers can conveniently sign

up for our membership program through our official account or mini program on social media

platforms. We have integrated our digital membership program with various functions such as

order placement, digital payments, digital marketing, membership re-activation, and

membership rewards and benefits.

Members may accumulate loyalty points through purchases and enjoy membership

benefit via applying loyalty points earned to be rewarded with gifts or vouchers. Our members

will receive notifications of our marketing information, such as new product, discount and

other activities in the restaurants. We had over eight million registered members in our

membership program as of the Latest Practicable Date.
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We have sold brand-based prepaid cards to strengthen our connection with our members

to increase our customer loyalty and repurchase rate. Prepaid cards also can help contribute to

our restaurants’ sales. The prepaid card has a face value on it and can be used at any of that

brand’s restaurants.

Mini programs

We have developed mini programs on mainstream social media platforms, where our

customers can conveniently place delivery orders. Customers can also join in our membership

program through the mini programs. We have also embedded membership store in our mini

programs, where customers could purchase quality food ingredients and in-season best-sellers.

Our mini programs serve as an important platform where we connect with our customers.

Social Media

We believe that social media can help us reach a broader audience and promote our brand

awareness. We routinely post marketing information and menu updates on social media

platform to spread our customers’ in-store experience and new products and activities in

restaurants. We also actively interact with our followers on social media platforms to build up

our public images. We believe that such efforts enable us to build a strong presence among

netizen and assist us to maintain consistent relationship with our customers.

OUR EMPLOYEES AND OTHER STAFF

We categorize the employees involved in our business into two categories: our centralized

management team and other employees at our headquarter level and employees of restaurants

in our network. As of May 31, 2022, we had 9,154 full-time employees and 2,663 part-time

workers who are paid on an hourly basis.

The following table sets forth the number of our employees by function as of May 31,

2022:

Number of

Employees % of Total

Procurement, processing and supply chain 311 3.4
Operations management 300 3.3
Product development 103 1.1
Finance and compliance 66 0.7
Human resource, legal, and administrative staff 35 0.4
Information technology 24 0.3
Restaurant staff 8,315 90.8

Total 9,154 100.0
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We have a deep-rooted corporate culture that upholds our employees as our core assets

and growth drivers, as we believe our success depends on our ability to attract, retain and

motivate qualified personnel. As part of our talent recruitment and retention strategy, we offer

our employees with not only competitive salaries, performance-based cash bonuses and other

incentives, but also a sense of family and valuable growth opportunities. Over 30% of our

2,389 managers and cooks had been with us for more than 10 years, as of the Latest Practicable

Date. We have a comprehensive career development and promotion system for our staff.

Substantially all of our restaurant managers have grown from front-line restaurant staff, who

possess extensive experience and solid loyalty, as well as share our core values. We have also

adopted a comprehensive talents training mechanism, pursuant to which we provide pre-

employment and regular continuing management and technical training to our employees. Our

training mechanism provides us with numerous management talents familiar with the brands

and operation system for future restaurant expansion.

As required under PRC regulations, we participate in various employee social insurances

and housing provident fund that are organized by applicable local municipal and provincial

governments, including housing, pension, medical, work-related injury and unemployment

benefit plans. We are required under PRC laws to make contributions to social insurances and

housing provident fund at specified percentages of the salaries. Bonus contributions are

generally discretionary and based in part on employee performance and in part on the overall

performance of our business.

We believe that we maintain a good working relationship with our employees, and we had

not experienced any material labor disputes or any difficulty in recruiting staff for our

operations during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date.

Besides our own employees, we engage outsourcing staff from human resource

outsourcing service providers (the “Service Providers”). We collaborated with four, nine, 14

and 12 Service Providers under staff outsourcing arrangements in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the

five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively. All the Service Providers are involved in human

resource outsourcing services and other human resource related services. All the Service

Providers and their ultimate beneficial owners are independent third parties and have no other

past or present relationships (including, without limitation, business, employment, family,

trust, financing or otherwise) with our Company or our subsidiaries, their shareholders,

directors or senior management, or any of their respective associates, except for the staff

outsourcing arrangement mentioned above. Among all the 25 Service Providers we

collaborated with, six of them are based in Shanghai, five of them are based in Wuhan, four

are based in Chengdu, two are based in Changsha, two are based in Xuzhou, and the rest of

them are based in Ningbo, Shangrao, Chongqing, Hangzhou, Beijing and Bengbu. As of

December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, we had 14,798,

24,135, 29,152 and 14,911 outsourced staff, respectively. We recognized RMB80.4 million,

RMB235.5 million, RMB336.8 million and RMB142.9 million service fees to the Service

Providers in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively. The

service fees recognized to our single largest HR Service Provider, an independent third party

located in Chongqing and specialized in human resource outsourcing services and other human
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resource related services, were RMB74.6 million, RMB217.9 million, RMB315.3 million and

RMB141.1 million in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022, respectively,

which accounted for over 94.1% of the total service fees during the Track Record Period. The

service fees were primarily comprised of the wages paid to outsourced staff. The market rate

for the wage of outsourcing staff is different for different job positions and varies in different

regions due to the discrepancies in the local economy and labor market. As our service fees,

according to the Frost and Sullivan Report, all fell under the local market rate range, we believe

our service fees were generally in line with the prevailing market rate for staff in similar job

positions and with similar experience.

We have outsourced part of the restaurant operation to the Service Providers, details of

which are set forth in the schedule to the agreement with respect to content, places,

commencement time and ending time of the requisite service, positions and number of people

in relation with each position and other requirements. Our outsourced staff are engaged in

restaurant services and kitchen support, mainly including cleaning services and other ad hoc

tasks. The personnel who have been employed by the Service Providers are employees of the

Service Providers and shall be managed by the Service Providers, despite that they have

provided services to us. We generally enter into framework agreements with the Service

Providers, major terms of which are set out as follows:

• Rights and Obligations. The Service Providers are responsible for paying of salaries

and bonuses to the outsourced staff and procure social insurances for them. We shall

provide the outsourced staff with safe and healthy workplaces in accordance with

relevant laws and regulations. In case that any accident occurs during work resulting

in injury or death, the Service Providers shall undertake the obligations to

compensate the related personnel, and we shall indemnify the Service Providers.

• Payment. The total fee charged by Service Providers covers the labor cost,

management cost, social insurance premium, taxes, expenses and other fees as

agreed between us and the Service Providers. We settle the fees with the Service

Providers twice a month.

• Term. The term of the agreements is typically one year and will be extended for

another year upon expiration of the term if neither party requests to terminate the

agreement.

Our staff outsourcing arrangements are different from the labor dispatch defined under

the PRC Labor Contract Law. Under labor dispatch, the company that receives the labor service

retains high level of control over the dispatched staff’s assignments, gives direct work-related

instructions to the staff, and is responsible to pay salaries and other employee benefits directly

to them. In contrast, under our outsourcing arrangements, we only give instructions to the

Service Providers, which make the ultimate decision regarding how to assign the work and

manage the outsourced staff. In addition, the Service Providers are responsible for paying
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salaries and employee benefits to the outsourced staff. Based on the foregoing, our PRC Legal

Advisor is of the view that our staff outsourcing arrangement does not constitute the labor

dispatch under the PRC Labor Contract Law.

During the Track Record Period, none of the staff outsourced to our restaurants were

involved in any material injuries or accidents while working for us under the instruction of

Service Providers and we did not bear any indemnification to the Service Providers. Based on

the foregoing, our PRC Legal Advisor advises that during the Track Record Period our staff

outsourcing arrangement was in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations in the

PRC in all material respects.

Recruiting, Evaluation and Retention

We have implemented standard human resource management policies, which specify,

among other things, employee recruiting, evaluation and promotion. Regional human resource

teams in different cities play a main role in management of human resource, while the

headquarters is responsible for supervising. We believe that such regime can on one hand,

promote consistency in customer services, and on the other hand, allow more flexibilities

catering to different requests in different cities.

Each of the restaurants in our network directly selects their restaurant staff. In addition,

we hire part-time workers on an hourly basis during restaurant peak hours to better match our

staffing level with customer traffic. Our management team recruiting is conducted through

different channels, such as internal referrals, campus recruiting and social media.

Training

We value the growth of our employees and provide comprehensive training and learning

opportunities for our employees. We believe our specially designed training courses can be

beneficial for maintaining standardized and excellent services in our restaurants.

We launched our talent development center in 2014. Our talent development center is

responsible for implementing our training system, developing an online learning platform,

cultivating and selecting talents for key positions, such as regional management teams,

restaurant managers and cooks. Our talent development center establishes a talents pool

system, which means a qualified employee will be promoted once a vacancy appears and if

there is no immediate vacancy, we will keep the qualified employee in the pool and wait for

future opportunities.
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COMPETITION

We are the largest self-operated Chinese QSR group in China as measured by both the

number of and the revenue generated from chain restaurants in 2021, according to the Frost &

Sullivan Report. We recorded a growth rate of 80.1% in the number of our chain restaurants

from January 2019 to December 2021, which was the highest among China’s top five

self-operated Chinese QSR groups, according to the Frost & Sullivan Report.

The Chinese QSR market is quite competitive with top five players only accounting for

approximately 3.1% of the market share in terms of total sales in 2021. According to the Frost

& Sullivan Report, the size of the Chinese QSR market in China grew at a CAGR of 10.2%

from RMB564.8 billion in 2016 to RMB755.7 billion in 2019. It is expected that the revenue

of the Chinese QSR market will further grow at a CAGR of 12.4% from RMB772.8 billion in

2021 to reach RMB1,384.8 billion in 2026.

We primarily target the Chinese QSR market and our major competitors include other

major Chinese QSR brands with chain restaurants. We believe that our ability to compete

effectively depends upon many factors including the ability to standardize our food and service

and expand our market share, our brand awareness, food safety compliance, and supply chain

management.

SEASONALITY

Our business and operating results are subject to seasonal fluctuations because of several

factors including public holidays and school vacations. As a result, our results of operations

may fluctuate significantly from period to period and comparisons of different periods may not

be meaningful. We normally record higher sales during July to October than other months in

a year, especially during summer vacations. Our restaurants opened next to office buildings

may record lower sales during weekends and public holidays, especially during the Chinese

New Year.

BUSINESS

– 238 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT





We did not have any material disputes or any other pending legal proceedings of
intellectual property rights with third parties during the Track Record Period and up to the
Latest Practicable Date.

PROPERTIES

Our headquarters locate in Chongqing, China. As of Latest Practicable Date, we operated
our business through 79 owned properties and 1,136 leased properties in China, which are
primarily premises for our restaurants, factories, and offices. As of Latest Practicable Date, we
did not have any single property with a book value accounting for 15% or more of our total
assets. Therefore, pursuant to section 6(2) of the Companies Ordinance (Exemption of
Companies and Prospectuses from Compliance with Provisions) Notice, this document is
exempted from compliance with the requirements of section 342(1)(b) of the Companies
(Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance in relation to the Third Schedule,
which requires a valuation report with respect to all of our Group’s interests in land or
properties.

Our Owned Properties

As of the Latest Practicable Date, we owned 79 properties with a total gross floor area
of approximately 32,196.1 square meters in China. We currently operate 16 restaurants on our
54 owned properties since some of the restaurants have occupied premises with more than one
title certificate. We have 11 premises (representing 22 of our owned properties) for factory,
office and other corporate uses. We have leased out two unused premises (representing three
of our owned properties) to receive rents. We have obtained the relevant land use right
certificates and ownership certificates for all of our owned properties.

Our Leased Properties

As of the Latest Practicable Date, we leased 1,136 properties in operation with a total
GFA of approximately 341,422.4 square meters in China. Among our leased properties in
operation, 1,127 properties with an aggregate GFA of approximately 241,075.9 square meters
were used for our restaurants, whereas the remaining nine properties with an aggregate GFA
of approximately 100,346.5 square meters were used for warehouses, factories and offices.
Except for four properties leased from Ms. Li and Mr. Zhang as listed below, we leased all of
our properties from independent third parties. During the Track Record Period, the rent for the
aforementioned four properties totaled RMB7.8 million. We believe, and our PRC Legal
Advisor concurs, that the four leases are under normal commercial terms. We plan to continue
leasing these properties after the [REDACTED]. The table below sets forth further information
about these four leases.

Lessor Type
Gross Floor

Area (m2) Lease Term Start Date End Date

Property A Ms. Li Restaurant 61.32 Five Years May 1, 2018 April 30, 2023
Property B Ms. Li Restaurant 590.25 Five Years May 1, 2018 April 30, 2023
Property C Ms. Li Restaurant 300.71 Five Years June 1, 2017 May 30, 2027
Property D Mr. Zhang Restaurant 422.06 Five Years October 10, 2017 October 9, 2022
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Our leases typically have a term of five years and a rent-free period ranging from one to

three months at the beginning of the lease term. Some of our leases provided us a renewal

option at the end of the leasing period if we could agree on the renewal terms and conditions

with the lessors. During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, we did

not experience any material difficulties in renewing our leases in a timely manner. The majority

of our leases was under fixed rent arrangements. For some of our restaurants, we have variable

rent arrangements in the lease agreements and our rent payable typically ranged from 6% to

10% of the particular restaurant’s revenue. Some of these leases with variable rent

arrangements also include a fixed minimum rent clause, which require us to pay the higher of

the minimum rent and the variable rent. In 2019, 2020, 2021 and the five months ended May

31, 2022, our fixed lease payment was RMB263.0 million, RMB273.4 million, RMB353.3

million and RMB141.0 million, respectively, and our variable lease payment was RMB40.6

million, RMB34.1 million, RMB45.1 million and RMB14.7 million, respectively.

Title and Usage Defects

Among the 1,136 leased properties in operation, lessor of 23 leased properties with an

aggregate GFA of approximately 5,066.2 square meters did not provide valid title certificates,

relevant authorization documents or other documents evidencing their rights to lease the

properties, representing approximately 1.5% of our total leased GFA in operation.

In addition, the actual usage of 65 leased properties was inconsistent with the usage set

out in their respective title certificates or other documents evidencing their rights to lease the

properties, representing an aggregate GFA of approximately 14,565.3 square meters and

approximately 4.3% of our total leased GFA in operation, as of the Latest Practicable Date.

With respect to the abovementioned defective properties, our PRC Legal Advisor advised

us that our use of the leased properties may be affected if the lessor’s right to lease was

challenged by any interested third party or if the lessor was penalized by the competent

government authority. In the event that we are unable to continue using these defective leased

properties, based on the advice of our PRC Legal Adviser, we will not need to continue to pay

the rents or the full amounts of such rents and we will have the right to seek indemnification

from the lessors, if any losses occur. Such statutory protections will mitigate our risks arising

from these defective leased properties. In addition, our PRC Legal Advisor is of the view that

we would not be subject to any fines or penalties, considering that according to the applicable

PRC laws and regulations (i) the fines or penalty, if any, shall be imposed on the lessors with

respect to the properties with such usage defects; and (ii) we, as tenants, will not be subject to

fines or penalties in this regard.

BUSINESS

– 241 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



We are currently making efforts to rectify the defects, including liaising with our lessors

to provide valid title certificates or other documents evidencing their rights to lease the

properties. Among all 88 leased properties with title and usage defects as of the Latest

Practicable Date, (i) the lease agreements of 17 properties will expire within one year; (ii) the

lease agreements of 22 properties will expire in more than one year and less than two years;

(iii) the lease agreements of 16 properties will expire in more than two years and less than three

years; and (iv) the lease agreements of the rest 33 properties will expire in more than three

years. Upon expiry of these lease agreements, we will assess the legal risk and will not renew

such lease agreement if we believe the risks associated with the title or usage defects are too

high. As we assess and review our leases, we will make plans in advance with respect to our

renewal or termination of all our lease agreements. In the event that we can no longer lease,

occupy or use the relevant restaurants properties and need to reselect proper sites for the

relevant restaurants, we expect to spend three to six months with a maximum cost of RMB0.8

million to RMB1.0 million per restaurant to identify suitable locations and execute the

restaurant opening process for new restaurants. We believe the expiry of lease agreements will

not have a material financial or operational impact on our business.

The title and usage defects usually would not have any direct impact on the licenses

required in the operation of our restaurants. However, the enforcement of laws and regulations

by the local competent government authorities might be slightly different in practice. Although

under Fire Prevention Law, Provisions for Fire Prevention Supervision and Examination and

other national laws and regulations, the title certificates or other documents evidencing rights

to use the properties are not required to be submitted to fire safety authorities for applying the

Fire Safety Inspection Approval, we had encountered a few cases where restaurants were

unable to obtain the Fire Safety Inspection Approval due to the usage defects. In response to

this issue, we adopted an internal control measure that requires all of our lessors to provide

necessary documents and valid title certificates or other documents evidencing their rights to

lease the properties before entering into a lease agreement.

Our Directors believe, and our PRC Legal Advisor concurs, that the title and usage

defects described above will not materially affect our business and results of operation, on the

grounds that (i) to the best knowledge of our Directors, our leases with title and usage defects

had not been challenged by any third parties or any government authorities during the Track

Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) given that a substantial number of our

lessors are owners and/or management companies of sizeable shopping malls and large

commercial complex, we believe that the risk of us being required or even forced to vacate and

relocate from these premises is low; (iii) considering that the leased properties with title and

usage defects are geographically distributed across China under the jurisdiction of different

local government authorities and that these defective properties are leased from different

counterparties, it is unlikely that we would be subject to claim of rights from third parties or

be required by authorities to relocate with respect to a significant number of these leased

properties at the same time; (iv) we maintain a potential pool of restaurant site candidates, and

believe we could relocate to a different site relatively easily, if we are required to do so; and

(v) we have enhanced our internal control measures and procedures to avoid leasing properties

with title and usage defects in the future. Our Directors also confirmed that we were not subject
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to any administrative penalty or fine in relation to title or usage defects during the Track

Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date. See also “Risk Factors – Risks Relating

to Our Business – Our rights to use some of our leased properties could be challenged by

property owners or other third parties, and we may be subject to fines as a result of unregistered

leases which may adversely affect our business operations and financial condition”.

Lease Registration

As of the Latest Practicable Date, 537 out of our 1,136 leased properties in operation were

required by relevant PRC laws and regulations as well as local government authorities to be

registered and filed with appropriate land and real estate administration bureaus, among which

456 had not been so registered or filed. We were unable to file lease registration for these 456

out of 1,136 leased properties in operation primarily due to the lack of lessors’ cooperation,

which properties occupy an aggregate GFA of approximately 104,159.5 square meters,

representing approximately 30.5% of the total GFA of our leased properties in operation. We

were not subject to any administrative penalty or fine in relation to lease registration during the

Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date. However, the pertinent local

housing administrative authorities may require us to complete registration within a specified

timeframe and we may be subject to the risks of fines if lease registration is not completed as

required. The pertinent local housing administrative authorities can impose a fine up to

RMB10,000 for any delay in making registration for each of our unregistered leased properties.

The maximum penalty that we may be subject to due to the failure to complete lease

registration for the 456 leased properties amount to RMB4.6 million. See also “Risk Factors

– Risks Relating to Our Business – Our rights to use some of our leased properties could be

challenged by property owners or other third parties, and we may be subject to fines as a result

of unregistered leases which may adversely affect our business operations and financial

condition”. As advised by our PRC Legal Advisor, the relevant PRC law is unclear regarding

which party (the lessor or lessee) will bear the penalty. Furthermore, our PRC Legal Advisor

believes that the non-registration of lease agreements will not affect the validity of the lease

agreements, and we are entitled to use such properties in accordance with the lease agreements.

We have improved our internal control measures and procedures by designating

employees to work on lease registrations, and proactively taking initiatives in communicating

with lessors in order to obtain their cooperation and collect relevant application documents for

lease registration. We will submit relevant lease registration applications once lessors are

cooperative and relevant documents are complete.

With advice from our PRC Legal Advisor, our Directors believe that the non-registration

of our lease agreements described above will not materially affect our business and results of

operation, on the grounds that (i) during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest

Practicable Date, we had not been subject to any administrative penalties for non-registration

of lease agreements by relevant housing administrative authorities; (ii) our PRC Legal Advisor

is of the view that if we are able to complete the lease registration in accordance with relevant

laws and regulations within a reasonable timeframe from the date of application or the
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prescribed time limit ordered by the pertinent government authorities, the risk of us being

imposed a penalty by government authorities with respect to these leased is remote; (iii) we

have strengthened our internal control measures and procedures as described above.

INSURANCE

In the PRC, we currently maintain (i) public liability insurance to cover liability for

damages arising out of our business operations for all of our restaurants, (ii) property insurance

to protect our business from certain natural disasters and other unfortunate events, and (iii)

group accident insurance and/or employer liability insurance for our part-time workers.

We consider our insurance coverage to be adequate as we have in place all the mandatory

insurance policies required by laws and regulations in the PRC and in accordance with the

commercial practices in our industry. During the Track Record Period, we did not make any

material insurance claims in relation to our business. Any uninsured occurrence of business

disruption, litigation or natural disaster, or significant damages to our uninsured equipment or

facilities could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations. See “Risk Factors

– Risks Relating to Our Business – Our insurance policies may not provide adequate coverage

for all claims associated with our business operations”.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE

We regard corporate social responsibility as key to our sustainable growth and long-term

development. We believe we can better create sustainable value for our Shareholders by

embracing public interests and have been integrating corporate social responsibility into

various aspects of our business operations. Accordingly, our Board of Directors has adopted a

comprehensive set of measures on environmental, social and corporate governance

responsibilities (the “ESG Measures”) in accordance with the Listing Rules.

ESG Governance

To facilitate the fulfilment of environmental and social responsibilities and sustainable

development, we will establish a designated internal ESG committee after the [REDACTED],

which will be responsible for ESG-related matters and report directly to our Board of Directors.

Our ESG committee will be led by a dedicated senior manager and consist of other members

from our senior management team and employees who are passionate about current and

emerging environmental, social and governance issues.

Our ESG committee will be in charge of, among other things:

(i) executing the ESG strategies and policies formulated by our Board of Directors;

(ii) overseeing and guiding our ESG initiatives;

(iii) preparing ESG reports; and
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(iv) conducting external and internal ESG related assessments.

The Board of Directors and the senior management team are responsible for, among

other things:

(i) developing ESG strategies and setting out; ESG management guidelines, objectives

and priorities;

(ii) assessing and managing ESG related opportunities and risks;

(iii) ensuring adequate and effective ESG risk management and internal control;

(iv) regularly reviewing and supervising the execution and performance of ESG-related

objectives; and

(v) reviewing and approving ESG reports.

ESG Measures

We have put in place the following measures to facilitate the communication with relevant

stakeholders and improve the fulfillment of social responsibilities and sustainable

development:

Metrics and Targets

We care for our planet and strive to balance our role as a for-profit company with the

furtherance of sustainable development. We continue to promote low-carbon and eco-friendly

operation. We proactively monitor pollutants emissions and report relevant information to

competent government authorities when requested to assess and manage such risks. Under our

ESG policy, we have established a comprehensive set of key performance indicators to evaluate

and guide our business operations:

Power Usage

Metrics and targets. We evaluate our power usage level using the metric of average

annual power usage per restaurant. In 2021, our average annual power usage per restaurant was

152,651 kWh. We intend to reduce the level of our average annual power usage per restaurant

over the next three years to achieve an average annual power usage per restaurant of no more

than 150,000 kWh.

Measures we take to achieve the target. We have taken various measures to reduce the

level of our power usage. We purchase and use environment-friendly equipment and facilities

and only install air conditioners that meet national energy saving standards. We leverage our

power consumption monitoring system to reduce power usage during off-peak hours and avoid

unintended power usage during off-hours. For instance, we adopted a color-based power
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consumption monitoring system. We use green to indicate electrical appliances that should be

turn off during off-hours to avoid unintended power usage, yellow to indicate electrical

appliances that can be turn off during off-peak hours to reduce power usage, and red to indicate

electrical appliances such as refrigerators and freezers that should be left on during all times

to ensure food safety. Our restaurants conduct routine water and power usage review and

address any abnormal power usage after analysis. We aim to further optimize our restaurant

design and apply innovative technologies and systems to improve energy efficiency. In

addition, we also raise energy conservation awareness of our employees during our trainings

and strive to create an energy conservation culture among our employees.

Water Usage

Metrics and targets. We evaluate our water usage level using the metric of average annual

water usage per restaurant. In 2021, our average annual water usage per restaurant was 1,970

tons. We intend to reduce the level of our average annual water usage per restaurant over the

next three years to achieve an average annual water usage per restaurant of no more than 1,850

tons.

Measures we take to achieve the target. We have taken various measures to reduce the

level of our water usage. Our restaurants conduct routine water usage review and address any

abnormal water usage after analysis. We routinely inspect our water tanks to prevent water

leakage. In addition, we also raise water conservation awareness of our employees during our

trainings and endeavor to foster a water conservation culture among our employees.

Resource Consumption

Metrics and targets. We evaluate our resource consumption using the metric of

degradable cutlery and packaging materials usage. In 2021, over 22% of cutlery and packaging

materials used in our restaurants were made from degradable materials that are more

environmental friendly than the non-degradable materials. We intend to further increase the

level of our environmental friendly degradable materials. We are committed to increase the

percentage of degradable materials used in our restaurants to over 30% in the next three years.

Measures we take to achieve the target. To mitigate our environmental impact, we are

devoted to reducing the use of disposable or non-degradable materials. We have been phasing

out non-degradable plastic packaging materials in accordance with new policies released by the

NDRC. We switched to use disposable spoons with shorter handle to reduce the amount of

plastic required in manufacturing. In addition, we continue to roll out paper bowls and cups as

more environmental friendly alternatives. We provide customers with stainless steel knives and

forks instead of plastic ones, which is reusable and more durable and do not offer disposable

chopsticks for dine-in customers unless specifically requested. Our restaurants have been

replacing non-degradable plastic straws and spoons with degradable materials. As of the Latest

Practicable Date, all of the straws and take-out bags used in our restaurants are made from

degradable materials.
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DOCUMENTS DELIVERED TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES IN HONG KONG

The documents attached to the copy of this document and delivered to the Registrar of

Companies in Hong Kong for registration were:

(a) a copy of the [REDACTED];

(b) the written consents referred to in “Appendix IV – Statutory and General

Information – E. Other Information – 6. Consents of Experts”; and

(c) a copy of the material contract referred to in “Appendix IV – Statutory and General

Information – B. Further Information about Our Business – 1. Summary of Material

Contract”.

DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE ON DISPLAY

Copies of the following documents will be available on display on the website of the

Hong Kong Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and our website at www.csc100.com during

a period of 14 days from the date of this document:

(a) the Memorandum and the Articles;

(b) the Cayman Companies Act;

(c) the accountants’ report and the condensed consolidated financial statements of our

Group prepared by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the texts of which are set out in

Appendix I to this document;

(d) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the three years ended

December 31, 2021 and the five months ended May 31, 2022;

(e) the report prepared by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu on the unaudited [REDACTED]

financial information of our Group as at December 31, 2021, the text of which is set

out in Appendix II to this document;

(f) the PRC legal opinions issued by Jingtian & Gongcheng, our PRC Legal Advisor, in

respect of certain general corporate matters and property interests in the PRC of our

Group;

(g) the letter of advice prepared by Travers Thorp Alberga, our legal advisor as to

Cayman Islands law, summarizing certain aspects of the Cayman Companies law

referred to in Appendix III to this document;

APPENDIX V DOCUMENTS DELIVERED TO THE REGISTRAR OF
COMPANIES AND AVAILABLE ON DISPLAY

– V-1 –
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